INTERNATIONAL
OIL POLLUTION
COMPENSATION FUNDS

ANNUAL REPORT
1998



REPORT ON THE ACTIVITIES OF THE
INTERNATIONAL OIL POLLUTION
COMPENSATION FUNDS

IN 1998




No photograph in this Annual Report may be reproduced
without prior permission in writing from the IOPC Funds.

Photograph on front cover:
Pontoon 300 - United Arab Emirates
{(photograph: iTOPF)

Printed in Greal Britain by.
Repra Workshop Lid, Caker Stream Road, Alton. Hainpshire
Telephone: (01420) 89449



FOREWORD

The Director of the International Oil
Pollution Compensation Funds 1971 and 1992 {IOPC
Funds) presents the Report on the activities of the
Orgamsations during 1998, This s the twentieth year
of operation of the 1971 Fund and the third year of
operalion of the 1992 Fund.

The 1971 Fund was established in 1978 (o
administer the system of compensation for ail
pollution damage established by the 1969 Civil
Lialnlity Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention.
In 1992 Protocels were adapted amending the 1969
Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund
Convention. The 1992 Protocols provide higher
limits of compensation and a wider scope of
application than ihe Conventions in their original
versions. These Protocols entered into force on
30 May 1996. A ncw oryganisation, known as the
1992 Fund, was established from that date.

By the end of 1998, 39 States had ranfied the 1992 Protocol to the Fund Coovention, and
it is expected that a number of other States will do so0 in the near future. States which have
deposited struments of accession to the 1992 Fund Protocol have ceased to be Parties to the 1971
Convention. By the end of 1999 the number of 1971 Fund Member States will have been reduced
from 76 to 44,

The 1971 Fund and the 1992 Fund are administered by a joint Secretariat, headed by one
Director.

In 1998 the 197! Fund has been involved in the handling of claims for compensation
arising from a number of ol pollution incidents, including two which occurred during the year
(cf Section 8). The 1971 Fund's goveming bodies have made a number of important decisions of
principle in respect of the admissibility of claims for compensation. During the vear the 1971 Fund
has paid significant amounts in compensation to victims of oil pollution. The 1992 Fund has
become involved m three incidents duning 1998 but bas so far raade relatively small compensation
payments.

The Direcior hopes that the information contained in this Report will be of interest to the
mternational community and will contribute to a better understanding of the complex issues deali

with by the 1971 and 1992 Funds.
e
/ }kaw / -

Mans Jacobsson
Director







FTABLE OF CONTENTS

Foreword by the Director

Table of contents

Preface by the Chairmen of the Assemblies

!

2

Introduction

Comparison of the "old’ and 'new’ regimes

Membership of the IOPC Funds

3.1
3.2
33

1992 Fund membership
1971 Fund membership
Winding up of the 1971 Fund

External Relatons

4.1
4.2

14
14
14
15

L7

Promation of 1992 Fund membership and information on Fund activities 17

Relaiions with international organisations and interested ciccles

1971 Fund and 1992 Fund Assemblics and Exccutive Commilices

31
5.2
5.3
5.4

April 1998 Assembly sessions

October 1998 Asscmbly sessions
1971 Fund Executive Commillee
1992 Fund Executive Committee

Administration of the IOPC Funds

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4

Secretarial

Iinancial statements for 1997
Financial statemenis for 1998
Investment of funds

Confributions

7]
7.2
7.3
7.4
1.5
1.6

The contribution syslem

1971 Fund: 1997 annual conmbutions

1971 Fund: 1998 annual contributions

1992 Fund: 1997 annual contribulions

1992 Fund: 1998 annual contributions

1971 and 1992 Funds: Annual contributions over the years

Settlemem of ¢laims

8.1
8.2

Overview

Icidents dealt with by the 1971 Fund during 1998
Irving Whale

Vistabella

Haven

Aegean Sea

Braer

Keumdong N5

18

19
19
21
23
24

25
25
26
27
27

29
29
31
31
32
33
34

36
36
41
41
42
43
49
56
62




8.2

[ncidents dealt with by the 1971 Fund duning 1998 (continued)
Hiad

Boyang N°51

Dae Woong

Sent Prince

Yeo Myung

Yuil N°f

Honam Sapphire
Sea Finpress

Kriti Sea

Ne Yung Jung
Nakhodka
Tsubame Maru N°31
Nissos Amorgos
Darwa Maru N°18
Jeong Jin N°1Q/
Osuitg N°3

Plate Princess
Diamond Grace
Katju

Evoikos
Kyungnam N°i
Pontoon 300
Mavritza Sayalero

83 Incidents deaft with by the 1992 Fund during 19938
Incident in Gennany
Nakhodka
Osung N°3
Incident in the United Kingdom
Santa Anna
Mitad {
9 Looking Ahead
Annexes
I Structure of the IQPC Funds
I1 Note on 197) and 1992 Funds' Published Financial Statements
I 1971 Fund: Income and Expenditure Account - General Fund
v 1971 Fund: Income and Expenditure Account
- Tatko Maru and Toyotaka Maru Major Claims Funds
\Y 1971 Fund: Income and Expenditure Account
- Haveit and Aegean Sea Major Claims Funds
VI 1971 Fund: Income and Expenditure Account
- Braer and Keumdong N°3 Major Claims Funds
VI 1971 Fund: Income and Expenditure Account
- Sea Prince and Yeo Myung Major Claims Funds
VIII 1971 Fund: Income and Expenditure Account
- Yuil N°1 and Senyo Maru Major Claims TFunds
IX 1971 Fund: Income and Expenditure Account
- Seq Empress and Nakhodka Major Claims Funds
X 1971 Fund: Balance Sheel

Page 64
64
65
66
69
70
73
74
79
80
81
88
38
94
95
95
59

100
101
102
104
105
107
109
109
110
110
111
111
113

114

[15
117
118

119
120
121
122
123

124
125



Amncxes (continued)

Xl
Xl
X1l
X1V
XV

XV1
XVl
XV}
XIX

XX

xXXI1

1971 Fund: Cash Flow Stalement

1971 Fund: Report of the External Auditor

197} Fund: Opinion of the External Auditor

1992 Fund: Income and Expenditure Account - General Fund

1992 Fund: Income and Expenditure Account
- Nakhodka Major Claims Fund

1992 Fund: Balance Sheet
1992 Fund: Cash Flow Statement
1992 Fund: Opinion of the Extermal Auditor

1971 Fund: Confribuling oil received in the calendar year 1997
in the territories of States which were Members of the 1971 Fund
on 31 December 1998

1992 Fund: Contributing oil received in the calendar year 1997
in the termitorics of States which were Members of the 1992 Fund
on 3] December 993

Summary of me¢idents: 1971 Fund
Summary of incidents: 1992 Fund

Page 126
127
138
139

140
141
142
143

144

145
146
164







PREFACE

1998 was an important year for the IOPC Funds and in particular for the 1992 Fund. The
transitional period which bepan on 30 May 1996 with the entry info force of the 1992 Prolocols
ended on |3 May 1998. From that date, the Organisation established under the 1971 Couvention
and that set up under the 1992 Prolocol are independent.

This independence does not mean, however, that all links beiween the two institutions are
broken. The Secretariat of the 1992 Fund will administer also the 1971 Fund. The 1992 Fund
Member States which were previously members of the 1971 Fund remain involved in mceidents
which occurred before they left the latter Organisation. For this reason the 1992 Fund will follow
closely the operation of the 1971 Fund. It is hoped that the mechanisms which have been pui in
place will ensure smooth co-operation between the [wo Organisalions.

1998 was also marked by the re-organisation of the Secretariat. Whilst conserving the
principles which prevailed at the time of its creation in 1978 - a small team, using outside experts
when necessary - the Assemblies have recogmsed the necessary consequences of the transition from
a club of 14 Stales to two global Organisations with Member States in all five continents. This
re-organisation. which has involved all staff members and has added 10 an already heavy workload,
has resulted in the establishment of new structurcs. Once again, under the leadership of
Mans Jacobsson. the staft have proved their commitment and ability to adapt.

On behalf of the Member States, we would like to thank them publicly.

———p ]

Mr Charles Coppolani Mr Jerzy Vonau
Chairman of the 1992 Fund Assembly Chairman of the 1971 Fund Assembly







I INTRODUCTION

The Imemnational Oil Pollution Compensation Funds 1971 and 1992 (IOPC Funds) are two
inlergovernmental organisations which provide compensztion for 0il pollution damage resulting
from spills of persistent oil from tankers.

The Iaternational O} Polluion Compensation Fund 1971 (1971 Fund) was established in
October 1978, 1t operates within the framework of two international Conventions: the 1969
International Convention on Civil Liability for Oi) Pollution Damage (1969 Civil Liability
Convention) and the 1971 Tnternational Convention on the Establishment of an International Fund
for Compensation for Qil Pollution Damage (1971 Fund Convention). This 'old' regime was
amended in 1992 by two Protocols. The amended Conventions, known as the 1992 Civil Liability
Convention and the 1992 Fund Convention, entered inio force on 30 May 1996, The [nternational
01l Pollution Compensation Fund 1992 (1992 Fund) was set up under the 1992 Fund Convention.
when the latter entered into force.

The 1969 and 1992 Civil Liability Conventions govern the liabilily of shipowners for oil
pollution damage. These Conventions lay down the principle of strict liability for shipowners and
create a system of compulsory liabilily insurance. The shipowner is normally entitled to linut his
liability to an amount which is linked to the tonnage of his ship.

The 1971 and 1992 Fund Conventions are supplementary to the 1969 Civil Liability
Convention and 1992 Civil Liability Convention, respectively.

The main function of the [OPC Funds is to provide supplementary compensation to victims
of oil pollution damage in Member States who cannot obtain {ull compensation for the damage
under the applicable Civil Liability Convention. The compensation payable by the 1971 Fund for
any one mcident is limited to 60 maihon Special Drawing Rights (SDR} {about £51 million or
US$85 million), including the sum actually paid by the shipowner or his insurer under the 1969
Civil Liability Convention. The maximum amount payable by the 1992 Fund for any one incident
is 135 million SDR (about £115 million or US$190 million), including the sum aclually paid by (he
shipowner or his nsurer and the sum paid by the 1971 Fund.

Each Fund has an Assembly composed of representatives of all Member States of the
respective Organisation and an Executive Commiitee of 15 Member Stales elected by the respeciive
Assembly. The main function of the Executive Committee is to approve settlements of claims for
campensation, to the extent that the Director is not authorised 1o make such settlements.



2 COMPARISON OF THE "OLD' AND 'NEW' REGIMES

The mam differences between the 'old' regime of the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and
the 1971 Fund Convention and the ‘new’ regime of the 1992 Conventious are set out below.

The 1969 and 1971 Conventions apply {o pollution damage suffered in the territory
(including the territorial sea) of a State Party to the respective Convention. Under the 1992
Convenlions, however, the geographical scope is wider, with the cover extended to pollution
damage caused in the exclusive economic zone (EEZ) or equivalent area of a State Party.

The definition of poliution damage in the 1992 Conventions has the same basic wording
as the definition in the original Conventions, but with the addition of a phrase to clarify that, for
environmental damage (other than loss of profit from impainment of the environment},
compensation is limited to costs incurred for reasonable measures actually undertaken or to be
undertaken to remstate the contaminated environment.

The 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention apply only 1o damage
caused or measures taken after oil has escaped or been discharged. These Conventions do not apply
to pure threat removal measures. ic preventive measures which are so successful thal there s no
actual spill of oil from the tanker involved, Under the 1992 Conventions, however, expenscs
incurved for preventive measures are recoverable even when noe spill of o1l occurs, provided that
there was a grave and imminent threat of pollution damage.

The 1969 and 1971 Conventions apply only to ships which actually carry oil in bulk as
cargo, ie generally laden tankers. Spills from tankers during ballast voyages arc therefore not
covered by these Conveantions. The 1992 Conventions apply also 1o spills ol bunker oil from
wnladen tankers in certain circumstances. Neither the 1969/1971 Conventions nor the 1992
Conventions apply to spills of bunker oil from ships other than tankers.

The limit of the shipowner's liability under the 1969 Civil Liabibty Convention s the
lower of 133 Special Drawing Rights (SDR) (£113 or US$187) per ton of the ship's tonnage or
14 roillion SDR {(£12 nullion or US320 pullion). Under the 1992 Civil Liability Convention, the
limits are’

{a) for a ship not exceeding 5 000 units of grass tonnage, 3 million SDR (£2.6 million or
US34.2 million);

) for a ship with a tonnage belween 5 000 and 140 000 uniis of tonnage, 3 million SDR
(£2.6 mulhion or US$4.2 million) plus 420 SDR (£358 or US$591) for each additional unit
of tonnage; and

(c) for a ship of 140 000 uniis of toennage or over, 59.7 million SDR (£51 million or
US$84 million).

There 1s a simplified procedure under the 1992 Civil Liabnlity Convenuon [or increasing
these limits.

Under the 1969 Civil Liability Convenlion, the shipowner is deprived of the nght to hmit
his liability if the incident occurred as a result of the owner's personal fault (actual faull or privily).
Under the 1992 Convention, however, the shipowner is deprived of thus right only if it 1s proved
that the pollution damage resulted from the shipowner's personal act or omission, commilted with




the infent to cause such damage, or rccklessly and with knowledge that such damage would
probably resull,

Claims for poliution damage under the Civil Liability Conventions can be made only
against the registered owner of the ship concerned. This does not preclude victims Irom claiming
compensalion outside the Conventions from persons other than the owner. However, the 1969 Civil
Liability Convention prohibsts claims against the servants or agents of the shipowner. The 1992
Civil Liability Convention prohibits not only claims against the servanis or agents of the owner,
but also claims against the pitot, the charterer (including a barcboat charterer), manager or operator
ol the ship, or any person carrying out salvage operaiions or taking preventive measures.

The compensation payable by the 1971 Fund in respect of an iacident is limited to an
aggregate amount of 60 million SDR (£51 million or US$85 million), including the sum actually
paid by ihe shipowner (or his insurer) under the 1969 Civil Liability Convention. The maximum
amount payable by the 1992 Fund in respect of an incident is 135 million SDR (£ 15 million or
US$190 million), including the sum actuzlly paid by the slupowner {or his insurcr) under the 1992
Civil Liability Convention. The 1992 Fund Cenvennion provides a simplified procedure for
increasing the maximum amount payable by the 1992 Fund.

Under the 1971 Fund Convention, the 1971 Fund indemmfies, under certain conditions,
the shipowner for part of his liability pursuant to the 1969 Civil Liability Convention. There are
no corresponding provisions in the 1992 I'und Convention.

LIMITS LAID DOWN
IN THE CONVENTIONS

Million Pounds Sterling
120
110
100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30

105 140
Units of Tonnage of Ship (1 000 Units)
92 Fund 71 Fund' — 92 CLC 69 CLC

13



3 MEMBERSHIP OF THE 10PC FUNDS
3.1 1992 Fund membership

The 1992 Fund Convention entered into force on 30 May 1996 for nine Siates. By the end
of 1998, 28 States had become Members of the 1992 Fund. Eleven further States have acceded 1o
the 1992 Fund Protecol, bringing the number of Member States to 39 by the end of 1999, as set out
in the table below.

28 Srates for which 1992 Fund Convention is in force
on 31 December 1998

Australia Jamaica Republic of Korea
Bahamas Japan Singapore

Bahrain Liberia Spain

Cyprus Marshall Islands Sweden

Denmark Mexico Tunisia

Finiangd Monaco United Arab Emirates
France Nethertands United Kingdom
Germany Norway Uruguay

Greece Oman

Ireland Philippines

11 States which have deposited instruments of ratification, but for which
1992 Fund Conveniion does not enter into force until date indicused

Grenada 7 January 1999
Croatia 12 January 1999
Latvia 6 April 1999
Canada 29 May 1999
Algena 1] June 1599
New Zealand 25 June 1999
Barbados 7 July 1999
Venezuela 22 July 1999
Belgium 6 October 1999
Teceland 13 November 1999
Belize 27 November 1999

H is expected that a number of 1971 Fund Member States will ratify the 1992 Fund
Convention in the near future, eg Estoma, Colombia, Ghana, Guyana, Malaysia, Malta, Moracco,
Nigeria, Poland, Sn Lanka and Vanuatu. It is likely that a number of other States will also become
Members of the 1992 Fund in the near future, eg Argentina and South Africa.

3.2 1971 Fund membership

At the time of the entry into force of the 197] Fund Convention in October 1978, 14 States
were Parties to the Convention and thus Members of the 1971 Fund. By the end of 1997 there were
75 Member States.

14



One Statc became Party to the 1971 IFund Convention during 1998. The 1971 Fund
Convention entered into force for Guyana on 10 March 1998, bringing the number of 1971 Fund
Member States 10 70.

The 1992 Fund Convention provided a mechanism for Lhe compulsory denunciation of the
1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention, when the total quantity of
contributing oil received in States which were Partics to the 1992 Protoco! to the Fund Convention
(or which had deposited instruments of accession in respect of that Protocel) reached 750 million
tonnes. Accordingly, all 24 Siates which had deposited instruments of accession to the 1992 Fund
Protocol when (his condition was fulfilled denounced the 1971 Fund Convention and ceased to be
Parlies to the Convention on 15 May 1998, thereby reducing the number of 1971 Fund Member
States to 52.

Eight of these 52 States have since denounced the 1971 Fund Convention, reducing the
number of 1971 Fund Member States to 44 by the end of 1999, ag set out below:

44 States Parties 10 1871 Fund Convention on 31 December 1998

Albania Guyana Poland

Anngua and Barbuda leeland Portugal

Benin India Qatar

Brunei Darussalam ltaly Russian Federation

Cameroon Kenya Samnt Kilts and Nevis

China (Hong Kong Special Kuwait Seychelles
Administrative Region) Malaysia Sierra Leone

Colombia Maldives Slovenia

Cote d'lvaire Malta Sri Lanka

Djibouti Mauritania Syrian Arab Republic

Estonia Mauritius Tonga

Fiji Morocco Tuvaluy

Gabon Mozambique United Arab Ernirates

Gambia Nigeria Vanuatu

Ghana Papua New Guinea Yugoslavia

8 States Parties to 1971 Fund Convention which have
deposited instruments of denunciation which will take effect on date indicated

Canada 29 May 1999
New Zealand 25 lunc 1999
Indonesia 26 June 1999
Barbados 7 Iuly 1994
Venezuela 22 July 1999
Croatia 30 July 1999
Algoria 3 August 1999
Belgium G Oclober 1999

33 Winding up of the 1971 Fund
States not denouncing "old regime when acceding to 1992 Protocols
As the 1992 Protocols provide much higher limils of compensation than the Conveniions

in their original versions and have a wider scope of application on several points, there are no
advantages for a State which has acceded to the 1992 Protocols in remaining a Merober of the 1971




Fund. Tf an incident were to occur in a State which was a Member of boih the 1971 Fund and the
1992 Fund, the legal situation would be very complex.

Ln April 1998 the 197} Fund Assembly cxpressed its concem that some States had acccded
to the 1992 Protocols without having deposited instruments of denunciation of the 1969 and 1971
Conventions. The Assembly therefore adopted a resolution in which Governments of 1971 Fund
Member States which deposited instruments of accession to the 1992 Protocols were reminded of
the need to deposit simultaneously instruments of denunciation of the 1969 Civil Liability
Convention and 1971 Fund Convention.

Unfortunately there are still two 1971 Fund Member States which have acceded to the
1992 Fund Protocol but have so far not deposited instruments of denunciation of the 1969 and 1971
Conventions.

Financial consequences of vemaining in the 1971 Fund

With the departure from the 1971 Fuod of a pumber of States, the total quantily of
contributing oil on which conivibutions are levied has been reduced from its maximum of
] 200 million tonnes to 345 million tonnes by the end of 1998, By January 2000, this quaniity will
have fallen to some 240 million tonnes. The effect of this reduction in the contribution base is the
considerably increased financial burden which might fall on the contributors in those States which
remain Members of the 1971 Fund.

Future of the 1971 Fund

The 1971 Fund Convention provides that the Convention will cease 10 be 1 force en the
date when the number of Contracting States falls below three. There 15 considerable concern that
before then the 1971 Fund will face a situation in which an incident occurs and the 1971 Fund has
an obligation to pay compensation to victims, but where there are no contributors in any of the
remaining Member States.

Al the October 1998 sessions of the 1971 Fund governing bodies a number of ways were
suggested in which Governments could assist in making other States aware of the consequences of
remaining in the 1971 Fund, such as through diplomatic channels with neighbouring States and at
regional workshops and seminars. The Director was instructed to continue and if possible increase
his efforts to ensure that the imphicatigns of the situation were fully understood by all 1971 Fund
Member States.

16



4 EXTERNAL RELATIONS

4.1 Promotion of 1992 Fund membership and information on Fund
acfivifies

Duning discussions at the Assemblics' April 1998 sessions of a review of the Secretanat's
working methods, 1t was generally considered that the [OPC Funds should strengthen their activities
in the field of intormation and public relations. With this in mind, and in order to establish and
maintain personal contacts between the Secretaniat and officials within the national administrations
dealing with Fund matters, the Director and other Officers have visited six 1992 Fund Member
States during 1998 for discussions with government officials on the Fund Convenlions and the
operations of the JIOPC Funds.

The Secretanat has contimued its efforts to increase the number of 1992 Fund Member
States. To this end, the Director and other Officers have visited four non-Member Staies. Members
of the Secretariat have participated in regional seminars on maritime maiters in Malta, the
Seychelles and Trinidad. The Director and other Officers have given lectures at and participated
in seminars, conferences and workshops in seven other couniries on liability and compensation for
oi] pollution damage and on the operation of the IOPC Funds. The Director has valued the
opportunity to lecture to students of the World Mantime University in Malmé (Sweden), where
information on the 1992 Fund and its activilies will be spread throughout the world when the
students return to their national maritime administrations.

The Director and other members of the joint Sccretariat have also had discussions with
government representatives of non-Member States i conneclion with meetings within the
Iniernational Maritime Organization (IMQ), in particular during the sessions of the TMG Council
and Legal Commitlee.

The Secrelarial has, on requesl, assisted soine non-Member States in the ¢laboration of the
national legislation necessary for the implementation of the 1992 Conventions. The Ditector has
had to inform a number of States, however, that while the Secretariat can provide model legislation
and examine draft legislation prepared by States, if so requested, it is not possible for the Secretariat
to elaborate specific legislation for an individual State, as the Secretariat would not be acquainied
with the details of the legislative tradition of the Stale in question.

The Assemblies of the 1971 Fund and 1992 Fund have granted observer status io a number
of non-Member States. Those States which are Members ol only one Organisation have observer
status with the other Organisation. Al the end of 1998 the following States which were nol
Members of cither Organisation had observer status with both.

Argentina Ecuador Pananta

Brazil Egypt Peru

Chile Islamic Republic of Saudi Araba

Democratic People's Iran Switzerland
Republic of Korea Latvia United Slates




4.2 Relations with international organisations and interested circles

The 10PC Funds benefit from close co-operation with many intergovernmental and
international non-governmental organisations, as well as with bodies set up by privale interests
involved in the maritime transport of oil.

The following intergovernmental organisations have been granted observer status with
both ihe 1971 Fund and the 1992 Fund:

United Nations

international Marilime Organization (IMO)

United Nations Environment Programme (UNEP)

Baltic Marine Environment Protection Commission {Helsinki Commission)

Eurepean Community

Intemnational Institute for the Unification of Private Law {UNJDROTT)

Regional Marine Pollution Emergency Response Centre for the
Mediterranean Sea (REMPEC)

The IOPC Funds have particularly close links with the International Maritime Qrganization
(IMQ), and co-operation agreements have been concluded between eaclh Fund and IMO. During
1998 the Sceretariat represented the JOPC Funds at meetings of the IMO Council and Legal
Commuiltee.

The following international non-govermmental organisations have observer slatus with
both the 1971 Fund and the 1892 Fund:

Advisory Commitiee on Proteclion of the Sea (ACOPS)

Baltic and International Maritime Council (BIMCO)

Comité Maritime International (CMI)

Cristal Limited

Federation of European Tank Storage Associalions (FETSA)

Friends of the Earth Intemnational (IFOEL}

International Association of Independent Tanker Owners (INTERTANKO)
International Chamber of Shipping (ICS)

International Group of P & [ Clubs

International Salvage Union (1SU)

Intemational Tanker Owners Pollution Federation Limited (ITOPF)
International Union for the Conservation of Nature and Natural Resources (TUCN}
Oil Companies International Marine Forum (OCIMIY)

In addition, the European Chemical Industry Council (CEFIC) has observer status with the
1992 Fund.

In the majority of incidents involving the IOPC Funds, clean-up operations are monitored
and claims are assessed in close co-operalion between the Funds and the shipowner's liability
insurer, which in practically all cases is onc of the 'P & 1 Clubs'. The technical assistance required
by the Funds with regard to oil pollution incidents is usually provided by the International Tanker
Owners Pollution Federation Limited (ITOPF).

The 10PC Funds co-operate closely with the oil indusivy, represented by the Qil
Companies [nternational Marine Forum (OCIMF) and Cristal Limited.




5 1971 FUND AND 1992 FUND ASSEMBLIES
AND EXECUTIVE COMMITTEES

The 1971 Fund Assembly and 1992 Fund
Assembly each held one regutar and one extraordinary
scssion during 1998, The sessions of the 1992 Fund
Assembly and the extraordinary session of the 1971 Fund
Assembly were held under the chairmanship
of Mr Charles Coppolani (France). Since France would
cease to be a Member of the 1971 Fund shortly afier the
exiraordinary session held in  Aprl 1998, and
Mr Coppolani would therefore no longer be able o
contlinue to hold the post of Chairman, the 1971 Fund
Assembly elected Mr Jerzy Vonau (Poland} as its new

Chairman at the close of that session,

5.1

NONKIon

April 1998 Assembly sessions

1971 Fruwd Assembly: 4th extraordinary

Mr Charles Coppolani

The 1971 Fund Assembly held an extraordinary

session from 28 April to 1 May 1998. The following major decisions were taken at that session.

L 4

[n the light of the developments in respect of the Haven incident, the Assembly anthorised
the Director to sign a tri-partite agreement between the ltalian State, the shipowner/his
insurer and the 1971 Fund relating te a global settlement of all outstanding issues arising
out of this mcident. He was also authorised to sign a separate agreement befween the
shipowner/his insurcr and the 971 Fund concerning indemnification of the shipowner
{ct Section 8.2).

The Assembly addressed the problems which would arise for the 1971 Fund if, with the
falling membership, the Assembly were unable to achieve 2 quorum (more than half of the
Member States). There was particular concern that certain functions of the Assembly,
such as adopting the budget, fixing annual conirbutions, settling claims and appointng
a legal representative {ie the Director), could not be carried out. It was siressed that every
possible effort should be made to urge States which remained Parties te the 1971 Fund
Convention o [ulfil their respensibilities as Members of the 1971 Fund and atiend the
Assemnbly sessions.

Recogmising that it was the general responsibility of the Assembly to enswre the proper
functioning of the 1971 Fund and that it was therefore the dutly of the Assembly to take
the necessary steps to achieve this, the Assembly adopted a Resolution - in the interests
of victims of pollution damage - dealing with a number of imporiant issues. Firstly, under
the Resolution, with effect from the first session of the Assembly at which the latter was
unable to achieve a quorum, varicus functions of the Assembly should be delegated to the
Ixecutive Committee, thereby enabling the Commutlee to take decisions in place of the
Assembly.




It was recognised however, that as States left the 1971 Fund lo join the 1992 Fund the
Executive Comumittee itself would fail to achieve a quorum of twa thirds ol ils members.
In the Resolufion it was therefore further provided that the functions of the Assembly and
Conuniltee should then be performed by a newly created body, to be known as the
Administrative Courcil, which would bave no quorum requiremeni. Decisions of the
Administrative Council would be taken by majority vote of both remaining 1971 Fund
Member States and former 1971 Fund Member States present at the session, but former
Member States would have the right to vote only in respect of issues relating to incidents
which occurred while they were Members,

1992 Fund Assembly: 3rd extraordinary session
The 1992 Fuand Assembly held an extraordinary session from 29 April to 1 May 1998.

The Assembly decided to introduce Spanish as an official and working language of the

1992 Fund from 1 January 1999. It was decided, however, ihat the introduction would be
implemented gradually over a period of a few ycars.

Decisions by the Assemblies affecting botl the 1971 Fund and the 1992 Fund

The 1971 Fund and 1992 Fund Assemblies teok the following major decisions affecting

both Organisations.

¢

The Assemblies considered the reporl of the consultants who had been engaged to review
the working methods within the Secretariat in order 1o obtain the most efficient and cost
cffective way of managing the 1971 and 1992 Funds. The consuitants emphasised the
great increase in Lthe Secretariat’s workload in recent years and the need to restructure the
Organisation to facilitate the working of the IGPC Funds in the [uture. The consullants
recommcnded a new struclure for the Organisation and the creation of new posts,

On the basis of proposals submitted by the Director, the Assemblies approved a new
structure for the Secretariat, with the establishment of iliree deparunents (¢l Section 6.1).

The Assemblies agreed that the scope of the extemal audit should be extended to include
an enhanced {'value for money') audit of the payment of claims and related expenditure.

Supplementary budget appropnations of £251 000 for 1998 were adopted, most of which
related to the increased costs resulting from the implementation in 1988 of he Director's
proposals as a result of the review of the Secretariat workiny methods.

The Assemblics adopted reviscd versions of the 1971 Fund and the 1992 Fund Claims
Manuals.

20



5.2 October 1998 Assembly sessions
1971 Fund Assembly: 21st session

The Chairman of the 1971 Fund Assembly,
Mr Jerzy Vonau, allempted to open the 2151 session on
28 October 1998, However, the Assembly did not achicve
a quorum for the session, despite extra efforts on the part
of the Secretariat, simce only 18 of the 52 Member States
were present at the required time. As a resulf, the items
on the agenda of the Assembly were dealt with by the
1971 Fund's Lxecutive Committee, under the
Chairmanship of Mr Alfred Popp QC (Canada), pursuant
to the Resolution adopted by the Assembly at its April
1998 session. The following major decisions were taken
by the Executive Committec, acling on behalf of the
Assembly.

¢

A number of ways were suggested in which
Governments could assist in making other Statcs
awarc of the consequences of remaining in the
1971 Fund, such as through diplomatic channels
with neighbouring States and at regional
workshops and seminars. The Director was
instructed to continue and if possible increase his
efforts to ensure thai the implications of the situation were fully understood by all 1971
Fund Member States (cf Section 3.3).

Mr Jerzy Vonau

The Executive Committee noted the External Auditor's Report and his Opinion on the
Financial Statements ol the 1971 Fund and approved the accounts for the financial period
1 January to 31 December 1997 (cf Section 6.2).

The Commiltee decided to ievy 1997 annual contributions for a total amount of
£26.7 million, of which £9.2 million was to be paid by | February 1999. It was decided
that the balance of these levies should be deferred and invoiced, to the extent necessary,
during the second half of 1998 (cf Section 7.3).

1992 Fund Assembly: 3vd session

The 1992 Fund Assembly held its 3rd session from 26 10 30 October 1998. The following

major decistons were taken at that session.

¢ The Asscmbly noted the Exterual Auditor's Opinion on the Financial Statements of the
1992 Fund and approved the accounis for the financial period 1 January - 31 December
1997 (cf Section 6.2).

&

The Egyptian delegation proposed that the 1992 Fund Assembly should consider accepting
Egypt as a Member of the 1992 [Fund on the basis that the oil passing through the SUMED
pipeline would not be subject (o contrtbutions and that the right to receive compensation
from the 1992 Fund would be waived in respect of incidents relating to the SUMED
pipeline. The Assembly decided that i1 could not accept the proposal (cf Section 7.1).

21



*

<

The following States were clected members of the 1992 Fund Executive Commitice:

Cyprus Netherlands
Denmark Norway

Finland Philippines
Greece Republic of Korea
Ireland Spain

Japan Tunisia

Liberia United Kingdom
Mexico

The Assembly considered whether offshore crafi, such as floating storage units (ITSUs) and
floating production storage and offloading units (FPSOs), were covered by the 1992 Civil
Liability Convention and the 1992 Fund Convention. The Assembly decided to set up an
intersessional Working Group to study the matler further. 1t was decided that the Group
would also consider various aspects of the definition of ‘ship’ in the 1992 Conventions
which had arisen in connection with the Executive Committee's discussion ol the Santa
Anna incident (cf Section 8.3). The Working Group will be held during the week of
26 April 1999.

The Assembly decided to increase the 1992 Fund's working capital from £9 million te
£12 million.

The 1992 Fund Assembly reiterated its position thaf deferred levies should be invoiced
only if and to the cxtent necessary for the payment of claims in the penod until the
following year's contributions would be due (cf Section 7.1).

The Assembly decided thal future levies to the Nukhodke Major Claims Fund should be
capped up to an amount of £30 million, e the amount of the deferred levy which had been
decided by the Assembly in October 1997 for levy during the second half of 1998 bul
which had not been required at thal ltme.

The Assembly decided (o levy 1998 contributions [or a total amount of £49.6 million, of
which £21.4 million was to be paid by 1 February 1999, [t was decided that the balance
of these levies should be deferred and invoiced, 1f and to the extent required, during the
second half of 1999 (cf Section 7.5).

The Assembly considered a proposal by the United Kingdom delegation fhat the 1992
Fund should make it clear at the beginning of a spill, that there might be resources
available for environmental impact studics. That delegation suggested that environmenial
studies of the type suggested would improve knowledge concerning the most effective
methods of carrying out clean-up operations and could therefore reduce the Funds'
compensation payments in the future. Tt was recognised that it would be inappropriate for
the 1992 Fund to reject systematically all claims for the cosi of environmental studies m
the futere. The Assembly agrecd that in cases where the 1992 Fund paid claims for the
cost of environmental studies, such costs should be attribuied to a specific incident and
should nol be included in the 1992 Fund's administrative costs. It was also agreed that any
such claim would have to be examined on a case by case basis.




Decisions by the governing bodies affecting both the 1971 Fund and the 1992 Fund

The 1971 Fund Executive Committee (acling on
behalf of the Assembly) and 1992 Fund Assembly took
the followmng major decisions affecling both
Organisations.

¢ The non-submission of oil reports by a number
of States was considered 1o be a matter of serious
cancem fo other Member States and in particular
to the contnbulors in those States, since without
o1l reporis the Secretariat cannot issue invoices
for contributions by the contributors in the non-
reporting State. 1t was decided that in future the
Assemblics would review mdividually each State
which had not subnutted 1ts repori and decide on
the course of action to be taken (cf Section 7.1).

¢ The budget appropriations for 1998 were
adopted. with an admimistrative expenditure for
the joinl Secretariat tofalling £2 792 360,

Mr Alfred Popp QC

& It was decided that condensates (previously
always considered as 'non-contributing oil') should be considered as ‘contributing oil' if
they were 'persistent’ oil, but as 'non-contributing oil il they were 'non-persistent’.

L

3 1971 Fund Executive Commiltee

The 1971 Fund Executive Commuttee held Uiree sessions during 1998, The 57th and 58th
sesstons were held under the chairmanship of Mr Willem Qostlerveen (Netherlands) from 4 to
6 February 1998 and from 27 to 29 Apnil 1998, respectively. The 59th session was held under the
chairmanship of Mr Alficd Popp QC from 27 to 30 Gctober 1998,

The main decisions taken by the 1971 Fund Exccutive Commitiee ai these sessions are
reflected in Scction 8.2 in the context of the particular incidenls.

S7th session

The discussions at the 57th session of the Executive Commiliee concentrated on questions
relating to the Aegean Sea (Spain, 1992), Braer (United Kingdom, 1993), See Empress (United
Kingdom, 1996), Nukhodka (Japan, 1997), Nissos Amorges (Venezuela, 1997) and Pontoon 300
{(Unuted Arab Emirates, 1998) incidents.

58th session

Al ils 58th session, the Executive Committee continued its consideration of the Aegean
Sea, Sea Empress, Nakhodkua and Nissos Amorgos incidents. In addition, it considered the Sew
Prince and Yuil N°! incidents (both Republic of Korea, 1995) as well as the Osung N°3 (Republic
of Korea and Japan, 1997) incident,




59th session

The Executive Committee at its 5%th session
continued its consideration of the degean Sea, Yuil N°1,
Sea Fmpress, Nakhodka, Nissos Amorgos and Osung N°3
incidents. The Commlitee was informed of the situation
in respecl of claims arising out of other incidents
mnvolving the 1971 Fund and took note of the seltlements
made by the Director.

The Conumittee considered the tems on the
ageuda of the 21sl session of the Assembly, as that body
had been unable to achieve a quorum (cf Section 5.2).

5.4 1992 Fund Exccutive Committee

The l1st session of the 1992 TFund Execulive
Committee was held from 28 to 30 October 1998, under
the chairmanship of Professor Lee Sik Chai (Republic of
Korea).

Professor Lee Sik Chaj

The Conmmnittee considered certain issues relating to the Nakhodka and Osung N°3
incidents and examined several lega) issues which had arisen out of the grounding of the unladen

Panamanian tanker Santa Anne (cf Section 8.3).

The main dccisions taken by the 1992 Fund Executive Committee are reflected in

Section 8.3 in the context of the particular incidents.




6 ADMINISTRATION OF THE 10PC FUNDS
6.1 Secretariat

The 1971 Fund and 1992 Fund have a joint Secretariat headed by one Director. Until
15 May 1998, the 1971 Fund Secretariat administered also the 1992 Fund. On 16 May 1998, a
1992 Fund Secretariat was created, and since then it has administered both the 1971 Fund and the
1992 Fund. The staff of the 1971 Fund Secretariat were transferred fo the 1992 Fund Secretariat
on that date.

During 1998 the Secretariat has continued to face a very heavy workload, which has put
congiderable pressure on staff members. The strong commitment of the staff to their work, as well
as their knowledge and expertise, are great assets to the IOPC [Funds, and these factors are crucial
to the efficient functioning of the Secretariat.

The 1OPC Funds use external consultants to provide legal or technical advice. ITn a number
of cases the Funds and the P & [ imsurer involved have jomtly established local claims ofTices to
facilitate an efficient handling of the great numbers of claims submitied.

In the light of the changing nature of the work of the Secretariat, the need to administer
two Funds, and the workload on staff members, the Director was instructed in Oclober 1996 10
undertake a review of the working methods within the Secretariat, with the help of an extemal
consultant, in order (o obtain the most efficient and cost-effective way of managing the 1OPC
Funds.

The final report of the consultants was considered by the Assemblies of the 1971 and 1992
Funds in Apuil 1998, The consultants emphasised the great increase in the Secretariat’s workload
in recent years and the need to restructure the Organisation to facilitate the working of the TOPC
Funds in the future. The consultants recommended a new structure for the Organisation and the
creation of new posts.

On the basis of proposals submitted by the Director, the Assemblies approved a new
structure for the Secretarjat, with the cstablishment of three departments (a Claims Department, a
Finance and Administration Department and an External Relations and Conference Department).
The Director, the Legal Counsel and the Heads of the three Departments would formn a Management
Team which would lead the operation of the Secretariat. The Assemblies approved an increase in
the size of the Secretaniat from 18 to 25 staft members. It was emphasised that the Director's role
should be Lo concentrate on strategy and policy issues, that the Secretariat should be strengthened
with a staff member with a scientific background and that the Directar should be able to delegate
considerable autherity 1o the Head of the Claims Department in respect of the settlement of claims,
The Assemblies also considered that the Secretartat should make the maximum use of information
technology (IT) and that the activities in the field of information and public relations should be
strengthened.

The Director has commenced the unplementation of the decisions of the Assemblies,
following the step-by-step approach favoured by a number of delegations. In parlicular, the
departmental structure has been established, and a Head of the Claims Department with a scientific
background has been appointed.

25



6.2 Financial statements for 1997
1971 Funid

The financial statements of the 1971 Fund for the period | January to 31 December (997
were approved by the 1971 Fund Executive Committee (acting on behalf of the Assembly} in
Qctober 1998. Statemenis smmmarising the nformation contained in the 197] Fund's audiied
financial statements for this period arc given in Annexes 111 - X[ to this Report.

As in previous years, the 1971 Fund's accounts were audited by the Comptrolier and
Auditor General of the United Kingdom. The Auditor's report and his opinion on the Ginancial
stalerments for 1997 are reproduced in full as Annexes X1I and XII1.

There are separate income and expenditure accounts for the General Fund and for each
Major Claims Fund. Separate Major Claims Funds are established for incidents for which the lotal
armount payable by the 1971 Fund exceeds one million Special Drawing Rights (SDR), at present
approximately £8350 000.

An amount of £4 971 115 was refunded 1o contributors from the General Fund in 1997,
as a result of the lowering of the 1971 Fund's working capilal. The miscellaneous income for the
General Fund {Annex 111) was £1 446 764, out of winch £1 154 983 was derived from interest on
the investment of its assets {cf Seclion 6.4). The administrative expenditure in 1997 Lotalled
£1 067 942, while expenditure on minor ¢laims totalled £1 308 015, There was a shortfall of
£5 823 083 at the end of 1997.

On | February 1997 reimbursements were made to those persons who had contributed to
the Taiko Mary and Toyotaka Maru Major Claims Funds (Anncx [V). The respective balances on
these Major Claims Funds were transferred to the General Fund, and these Major Claims Funds
were closed.

The Huven, degean Sea, Braer and Kewmdong N°5 Major Claims Fund (Annexes V
and VI) had yields of £1 722 285, £2 165 995, £374 533 and £424 834, respectively on the
investment of their assets. The balances on these Major Claims Funds as at 31 December 1997
amounted to £29 305 321, £37 735 195, £6 361 028 and £7 206 202, respectively.

Compensation payments were made from the Sex Prince, Yeo Myung, Yuil N°f and Senyo
My Major Claims Funds {Annexes VII and VIII) during 1997. Contributions were received in
1997 in respect of lhe Sea Prince and Yuil N°! Major Claims Funds. In addition, contribuiions
were received and compensation payments made {rom the Sea Empress and Nakkodka Major
Claims Funds (Annex [X) during 1997.

During 1997, the compensation payments made by the 1971 Fund totalled £33 399 984,
out of which £22.6 million related 1o the Nakhodka incident.

The balance sheet of the 1971 Fund as al 31 December 1997 15 reproduced in Annex X.
The net assels amounted to £12 263 234. Dctails of the contingent habilities of the 1971 Fund are
given in a schedule to the financial statements. As at 31 December 1997 the contingent liabilitics
were estimated at £391 million in respect of claims for compensation arising from 28 incidents,

20



1992 Fund

The financial statements of the 1992 Fund for the period | January to 31 December 1997
were approved by the 1992 Fund Assembly in October 1998 Statements summarising the
information contained in the 1992 Fund's audited financial statements for this period are given in
Annexes X1V - XVII 1o tlus Report.

The 1992 [Fund’s accounts were audited by the Comptroller and Auditor Genera) of the
United Kingdom. The Audiior's opinion on the financial statements for 1997 is reproduced in (ull
as Annex XVIIIL.

Separate Major Claims Funds are established for incidents for which the jotal amount
payable by the 1992 Fund exceeds four million Special Drawing Rights (SDR), af present
approxnnately £3.4 million. There are separale income and expenditure accounts for the General
Fund and for each Major Claims Fund.

The total income for the General Fund (Anpex XIV) in 1997 was £7 247 883, of which
£245 659 was derived from interest en the investment of the 1992 Fund's asseis (¢f Section 6.4).
Annval contnbutlions accounted for the major part of the General Fund's income. There was a
surplus of £6 768 235 at the end of 1997,

Contributiens were received 1nto the Nakhodka Majer Claims Fund (Aunnex XV) during
1997. The balance onr [his Major Claims Fund as d1 31 December 1997 amounted to £7 028 696,

The balance sheel of the 1992 Fund as al 31 December 1997 is reproduced in Annex X V1.
The net assets amounted to £14 021 016. Details of the contingent liabilities of the 1971 Fund are
given in a schedule (o the financial statements. As at 31 December 1997 the contingent liabilities
were eslimated at £64 573 000 in respect of claims for compensation ansing from four incidents.

0.3 Financial statements for 1998

The financial statements of the 1971 Fund and 1992 Fund for the period | Jaouary to
31 December 1998 will be subnutted to the External Auditor in the spring of 1999, and will be
presenfed to the respective Assemblies for approval at their sessions in October 1999, These
accounts will then be reproduced in the IOPC Funds' 1999 Annual Report.

0.4 Invesiment ol funds
Investmeni policy

In accordance with the Financial Regulations of the 1971 and 1992 Funds, the Director is
responsible for the investment of any [unds which are not required for the short-term operation of
cach Fund, In accordance with these Regulations, in making any investments all necessary steps
are laken (o ensure the maintenance of sufficient liquid funds for the operation of the respective
Fund, to avoid undue currency risks and generally 10 obtain a reasonable return on the investmenis
of each Organisation. The investmenls are made mainly 10 Pounds Sterling. The assets are placed
an term deposit. Invesiments may be made with banks and building socieiles which satisfy ecrain
criteria as to their financial standing.

27



1971 Frund

[nvestments were made by the 1971 Fund during 1998 with a number of banks and
building secicties in the United Kingdom. As at 31 December 1998 the 1971 Fund's portfolio of
investments totalled £124 mulhon plus ¥2 205 million {£10 million) and LIt 44 785 million
(£15 mullion). The portfelo was made up of the assets of the 1971 und and a credit balance on
the contributors’ account.

Interest due in 1998 on the investments amounted to £9.9 million on an average capital of
£162 million.

1992 Fund

Investments were made by the 1992 Fund during 1998 with a number of banks and
building societies i the United Kingdom. As at 31 December 1998 the 1992 Fund's porifolio of
investments totalied £24 million. The portfolio was made up of (he assets of the 1992 Fund and
the Staff Provident Fund.

Interest due in 1998 on the mvesiments amounted to £1.4 million on an average capital of
£23 million.

Investment Advisory Bodies

The Assemblies of the 1971 Fund and the 1992 Fund have for each orgamisation,
established an Investment Advisory Body. consisting of experts with specialist knowledge in
mvestment matters, to advise the Director in general lerms on such matters. The inembers of the
two bodies are the same.

28



7 CONTRIBUTIONS
7.1 The contribution system
Basis for levy of contributions

The JIOPC Funds are financed by contributions paid by any person who has received n the
rclevant calendar year in excess of 150 000 tounes of crude o1l or heavy fuel oil {contributing oil)
10 ports or terminal 1nstallations in a State which is a Member of the relevant Fund, after carriage
by sea. The levy of contributions is based on reports on oil receipts 1n respect of individual
contribulors which are submilted to the Secretarial by ihe Governmenis of Member States.
Contributions are paid by the individual contributors directly to the [OPC Funds. Governmenis are
not responsible for these payments, unless they have voluntarily accepted such respousibility.

SUMED pipeline

At the 1992 Fund Assembly’s October 1998 session, the Arab Republic of Egypt requested
that the 1992 Fund should consider whether the contribution system in the 1992 Fund Convention
would apply (o oil passing through the SUMED pipeline. The Egyptian delegation proposed that
the 1992 Fund Asscmbly should consider accepting Egypt as a Member of the 1992 Fund on the
basis that the oil passing through the SUMED pipeline would not be subject 10 coniributions and
that the right to receive compensation from the 1992 Fund would be waived in respect of incidents
relating to the SUMED pipeline.

One delegation at the session supported the proposal by the Egyptian observer delegation.
Another delegation expressed its understanding of the arguments put forward by the Egyptian
delegalion, but considered, neveriheless, that the propaosal by the Egyptian delegation could be
accommodated only by an amendment Lo the definition of the term 'receiver' in the 1992 Fund
Convention, which would require a Diplomatic Conference. The delegation added that in its view
il would be dangerous to make acceplance of the 1992 Fund Convention adopted by a Diplomatic
Conlerence conditional upon a waiver of rights in respect of certain types of incidents.

The Asscmbly decided that it could not accept the Egyptian proposal that ot} passing
through the SUMED pipeline should not be subject to contributions, since an amendment to the
1992 Fund Convention adopted by a Diplomatic Conference would be necessary for receipls of
such oil to be excluded from the contnbution system.

Nou-submission of oil reports

The non-submission of oil reports by a number of States was considered by the delegations
at the October 1998 sessions of the governing bodies of both the 197! Fund apnd the 1992 Fund io
be a malter of serious concemn to other Member States and in particular to the contributors in those
States, since without oil reports the Secrctariat cannot issue invoices for contributions. At that time
four Members of the 1992 Fund and 24 Members of the 1971 Fund had not submitred their reports
on contributing ¢il received 10 1997, Morcover, for nine of the 1971 Fund Members, reports were
outstznding for between three and ten years.

Some delegations raised the possibility ol withholding compensation payments to
claimants in States which had not submitted oil reports. Many delegations, however, were of the




view that such a course of action could be considered only in respect of claims submitted by a
Government or Government authority.

The 1992 Fund Assembly decided in Oclober 1997 that when electing members to the
Executive Commitlee the Assembly may take into account the extent to which a particular State
has fulfilled its obligation to submit reports on receipts of contributing oil in accordance with the
1992 T'und Convention.

In accordance with the decisions taken by the Funds' goveming bodies in October 1998,
the respective Assembly will review individually each State which has not submitted its report and
decide on the course of achion 1o be taken [or each Stale.

It should be noted that under Article 15.4 of the 1992 Fund Convention a Member State
which has not submitted its 01l reports is liable to compensate the 1992 Fund for any financial loss
suffered by the Fund as a result thereof. However, this sanction cannot be implemented in respect
of Slates which fail to submit reports, since the loss suftered by the 1992 Fund cannot be calculated
until the reports have actually been submitied.

[nitial aud annnad contributions

The 1971 Fund has wttial and annual contributions. The 1992 Fund has only annual
conlributions.

Initial contributions are payable when a Statc becomes a Member of the 1971 Fund.
Contributors pay a fixed amount per tonne of contributing oil received during the ycar preceding
that in which the 197! Fund Convention entered into force for the State in quesiion. This amount
was fixed by the Assembly at 0.04718 (gold) francs per tonne (0.003145 SDR), which at
31 December 1998 corresponded to £0.0026773.

Annual contribulions are levied by each Organisaiton to meet the anticipated payments of
compensation and the estimated administrative expenses during the forthcoming year and, in the
case of the 1971 Fund, payments of indemnification.

Deferved invoicing system

In June 1996 the Assemblies introduced a system of deferred inveicing for the two
Organisations. Under this system the Asscmbly fixes the total amount to be levied in coniributions
for a given calendar year, but may decide that only a specific lower amount should be invoiced for
payment by 1 February in the following year, the remaining amount, or a part thereof, to be
invoiced later in the year if 1t should prove to be necessary.

At its October 1998 session the 1992 Fund Assembly reiterated its position that deferred
levies should be invoiced only if and Lo the extent necessary for the payment of claims mn the penod
until the following year's contributions would be due.

Capping of contributions (o the 1992 Fund

The 1992 Fund Convention introduced a system for capping contributions for a certain
period. Ifthe total contributions in respect of a levy to the General Fund or a Major Claims Fund
for all contributors in any one Member State of the 1992 Fund exceed 27.5% of the total amount
of that particular levy, then the levies for coninbutors in that Statc are reduced pro rata so that they

30



together equal 27.5% of the total levy to that fund. The total amount deducied from contribulors
in the capped State is borne by all other conmbutors to the fund in question.

Under the Convention the capping of contributions to the 1992 Fund ceases (o apply in
respect of decisions Lo levy contributions taken by the 1992 Fund Assembly afier the reports on
contributing o1l submiited by Member States indicate that the total guantity received in all Member
States exceeds 750 million tomnes. This quantity was reached in May 1998. The capping
procedure was applied to the 1996 and 1997 contributions as well as to the Nakhodka Major Claims
Fund contributions originally decided by the Assembly in October 1997.

Tod 1971 Fund: 1997 annual contributions

tn October 1997 the Assembly decided to credit contributors in respect of the 1997 General
Fund for a total of £2 million on 1 February 1998.

The Assembly took note of the fact that all claims and expenses arising out of the
Seniyo Mury incident had been paid. Since the amount remaining in this Major Claims Fund was
considered 1o be substantial, the Assembly decided, pursuant to the Financial Regulations, that
£2.8 million should be reimbursed to the contributors to that Major Claims Fund on | February
1998 and that the balance should be iransferred to the General Fund.

The Assembly also decided to levy 1997 annual contributions to four Major Claims Funds
for a total amount of £64 million. [l was decided that part of the levies to each of the Majer Claims
Funds (£37 million) should be duc for payment by | February 1998, and that the balance should
be deferred. The Director was authorised by the Assembly to decide whether te invoice all or par
of the amounts of the deferred levies for payment during the second half of 1998.

When assessing the situation in June 1998, the Director found that, in the light of the likely
timectable for the settlement and payment of claims, no lurther monies were required and that
therefore, in accordance with the Assembiy’s decision, no further levies should be made at thai
stage to the four Major Claims Funds. The Director therefore decided not to usc the anthority given
to him to issue invoices for deferred levies to those Major Claims Funds of up to £27 million.
Contributors were notified of this decision in June 1998.

7.3 1971 Fund: 1998 annual contributions

In October 1998 the Executive Committee, acting on behalf of the Assembly, decided to
levy annual contributions of £1.7 million in respect of the 1998 General Fund. The Corarmittee also
decided to levy annual contributions to five Major Claims Funds for a total amount of £25 million.
It was decided that the levies to the General Fund and the Nakhodka Major Claims Fund
(£7.5 milhon) should be due for payment by 1 February 1999, whereas the entire levies in respect
of the Yuil N°{, Sea Empress, Osung N°3 and Evoikos incidents should be deferred. The Director
was anthorised to decide whether to invoice all or parl of the amounts of the deferred levies for
payment during the seccond half of 1999, if and to the extent required.

The 1998 General Fund contributions were based on the quantities of cootribuling oil
rececived in 1997 in States which were Members of the 1971 Fund. The shares of the 1998
contributions to the General Fund in respect of Member States are illustrated by the chart overleaf.

31



1971 FUND:
GENERAL FUND CONTRIBUTIONS (1998)

Japan 15%

Republic of Korea 7%

India 7%

Canada 7%

Netherlands 6%

France 6%

United Kingdom 5% Others 22%
Spain 3%

7.4 1992 Fund: 1997 annual contributions

In October 1997 the Assembly decided (o levy 1997 coniributions to the General Fund for
a total of £6 million.

The Assembly decided to make a levy of £3.5 million to an Osung N°3 Interim Major
Clanns Fund, as 1997 contributions (cf Section §.3). It was decided that this levy should be dne
for payment by 1 Febrary 1998,

The Assembly also decided to levy £30 million in 1997 contributions to the Nakhodka
Major Claims Fund. Tt was decided that the whole of this levy should be deferred. The Director
was authorised by the Assembly to decide whether to invoice all or parl of the deferred levy for
payment during the second half of 1998.

The total contributions payable to the General Fund and to the Osung N°3 Interim Major
Claims Fund m respect of contributors in Japan would have exceeded 27.5% of the respective total
levy. It was therefore necessary to apply the capping procedure described in Section 7.1 above.

When assessing the situation in June 1998, the Director found that, in the light of the Likely
timetable for the settlement and payment of claims, no further monies were required and that
therefore, in accordance with the Assembly’s decision, no further levy should be made af that stape
to the Nakhodka Major Claims Fund. The Director therefore decided not to use the authority given
to him to issuc invoices for a deferred levy to the Mekhodka Major Claims Fund of up to
£30 million. Contributors were noiificd of this decision in June 1998.

32



In view of the hikely timetable for the sefllement and payment of claims, as envisaged in
lune 1998, at its Ociober 1998 session the Assembly endorsed the Director's decision taken in
accordance with the Assembly's nstructions not 1o make a deferred levy to the Nakhodka Major
Claims Fund.

e =

Lo 1992 Fund: 1998 annual contributions

The Assembly decided to levy contributions to the General Fund for a total of £7.2 million.
Tt was decided that this levy should be due for payment by | February 1999,

The Assembly also decided to levy contributions of £41 million 10 ihe Mafkhocle Major
Claims Fund as 1998 contibulions, £30 million of which represented a renewal of the levy to that
Magor Claims Fund which had been made by the Assembly in Oclober 1997, The Assembly also
decided that £21 million should be due for payment by 1 February 1999 and that the remainder of
the levy (£20 mullion) should be deferred. The Director was authorised lo decide whether to
invorice all or part ol the deferred levy for payment during the second half of 1999, if and {o the
exteni requred. The Assembly decided that the levy to the Nekhodka Major Claims Fund should
be capped up to an amout of £30 mullion representing the renewal of the earlier lovy.

The Asscmbly decided 16 make a levy of £1.4 million (o the Oxung N°3 [nterim Major
Claims Fund. It was decided (hat the wholc of this levy should be deferred. The Director was
authorised to decide whether to invoice all or parl of the deferred levy for payment during the
sccond half of 1999, if and to the extent required.

1992 FUND:;
GENERAL FUND CONTRIBUTIONS (1998)

Japan 31%

,ﬁ

Netherlands 12%

Others 12%
France 1%
Norway 3%
N Australia 3%
Republic of Korea 9% ™~ Spain 4%

Germany 6%
United Kingdom 9%

33



‘The 1998 General Fund levy is based on the guantities of contributing oil received in 1997
n States which are Members of the 1992 Fund. The shares of the 1998 contributions to the General
Fund in respect of 1992 Fund Member States are illustrated by the chart shown on the previous

page.

7.6 1971 and 1992 Funds: Annual contributions over the years

Details ot the 1971 and 1992 Funds' 1997 and 1998 annual contributions are set out in the
table opposite.

The payments madc by the 1971 and 1992 Funds in respect of claims for compensation
for oil pollution damage vary considerably froni year to year. As a result, the level of annual
contributions to the Funds has fluctuated from one year 10 another, as illuslrated in the graph below.

With respect to contribufions levied by the 1971 Fund over the vears, £1 §5)1 000 was
outstanding as at 31 December 1998. As for contributions levied by the 1992 Fund in respect of
1996 and 1997, £245 000 was outstanding as at 31 December 1998,

In October 1998 the Assemblies of the 1971 and 1992 Funds expressed their satisfaction
with the situation regarding the payment of contributions.

1971 FUND AND 1992 FUND:
ANNUAL CONTRIBUTIONS LEVIED

£ Sterling (millions)

79 80 Bl 82 B3 B4 B85 86 87 BB B2 920 91 652 93 94 95 06 97 98
Year
[ 1971 Fund  [2]1992 Fund

34



133

Orzanization

A Fifiiin)
Contrbufion Year

AspEnibgy
Decisiim

vigneral Fund™ajos Clanis Fund

Total wieant duc
+

Qil year

Levy prr onr
I

1971 FUND

1997

Cciober 1997

I'st levy

2nd levy

Guneral Fund (credit)

Sea Prince

Yeo Abvuny’
Yuil A
Nakhodka
Missos Amorgos

Osung N3

). Credit Senyg Maru

Ne lavy

Henmbhe of Komes
Henublic o Koms
Remibhe of Ko
Japan
Veneruela

Republic of Korea/Tapan

-2 100 000

b ER ]

30 000 GGG
2 00y D00
2 QM1 000

Wdapan o fc2Bwnde |

1996

16504

109G
1950

1996

1994 L.

-0.00106336
0.0025025

0.0246100
0.0014548
0.0 148

NONIIIST

1998

Oclober 1998

st levy

2nd levy

General Fund

Sea Prince
Yeo Myuny:
Yuil N°1

Sea Empress
Csung N3

Evaikos

Repuivic of Kersa
Repubie of Kerea
Republic of Kerea
Lnited Kingdum
Repuiblic of Korea! Laptan

Singapore

Ldapan L,

1 700 000

7000 0G0
6 (EHH
2 000 GO0

7300000

1995
1956
1996

0.0024768

AR (SN I

1992 FUND

1997

October 1997

st levy

Imd Bewy

General Fund

Osnng X3 Iwerim

No levy

Repybiz:

W Mareallepan |

6 000 000

3 0D 000

0.0089723

0001G34E

1998

Cclober 1998

2nd levy

General Fund

Nakhodka
Osung N=3 Interim

Japan

Republic of Korea/lapan

7200 000

Maximum™ -

O Qrelnin
1 e Joy

L0000 ..

D008 1 266

20319418

<]> Tor be povorced to the extent required o payment in lw second half of 1999




8 SETTLEMENT OF CLAIMS
3.1 Overview

1971 Fund claims settlements 1978 < 1998

Since its establishment in October 1978, the 1971 [Fund has, up to 31 December 1998, been
involved in the selllement of claims avising out of 92 incidents. The total compensation paid by
the 197} Fund to date amounts to over £191 million.

The 1971 Fund has made paymenis of compensation and indemnification of over

£2 million as a result of each of the following incidents in respect of which all third parly claims
have been settled.

Ship Place of incident Year 1971 Fund

payments
Antonio Gramsci Sweden 1979 £9.2 millign
Teanio TFrance 1980 £18.7 million
Onliret Federat Republic of Germany 1982 £3.0 million
Thuntank 5 Sweden 1986 £2.4 million
Ria Orinoco Canada 1990 £6.2 million
Tatko Mary Japan 1993 £7.2 million
Tovotaka Maru Japan 1994 £5.1 million

In addition, the 1971 Tuad has made payments of compensation of over £2 million in
connection with each of the following incidents for which third party claims are outstanding. In
a number of the cases listed, such as the Haven, Aegean Sea, Braer, Sea Prince and Seq Einpress
icidents, considerable payments of compensation have also been made by the shipowner or his
insurer.

Ship Place of incident Year 1971 TFund

payments
Haven Ttaly 1991 £2.0 mullion
Aegenn Seu Spain 1992 £5.2 million
Braer United Kingdom 1993 £40.6 million
Kewmedang N°5 Republic of Korea 1993 £9.7 million
Sea Prince Republic of Korea 1995 £10.4 million
Yuif N°! Republic of Korea 1995 £14.2 million
Sea Empress United Kingdom 1996 £8.4 million
Nakhodka Japan 1997 £28.0 vullion
Osung N°3 Republic of Korea/lapan 1997 £4.8 million

As can be seen from the graph opposite, the annual payment of claims by the 1971 Fund
has been considerably higherin the last six years than m the perod up Lo 1992,

Amnex XXT to this Report contains a summary of all incidents for which the 1971 Fund
has paid compensation or indemnification, or where it is possible that such payments will be made
by the Fund. It also includes some incidents in which the 1971 Fund was mvolved bui ultimately
was not called upon to make any payments.

36



1971 FUND:
ANNUAL PAYMENT OF CLAIMS

£ Sterling (millions)

79 80 81 82 B3 B4 85 B6 87 88 B89 90 91 92 93 94
Year

There has been a considerable increase n the amounts of compensation claimed from the
1971 Fund over the years. In scveral recent cases the total amount of the claims submitted greatly
cxceeds the maximum amount payable under the 1971 Fund Convention. Claims have also been
presented winch in the 1971 Fund's view de not fall within the definition of pollution damage laid
down in the Conventions. There have also been claims which, although admissible in principle,
are for amounts which the Fund considers greatly exaggerated. As a result, the 1971 Fund and
claimants have become mvolved in lengthy legal proceedings. In these circumstances, it is
becoming mereasingly difficult for the 1971 Fund lo achieve its aim of providing prompt payment
of admissible claims.

Incidents in 1998 involving the 1971 Fund

During 1998 one incident occurred which has given rise to claims against the 1971 Fund,
namely the Ponioon 300 1 the United Arab Enurates. Another mcident, which invelved the
Muaritza Sayalere and took place in Venezuela, may give rise to claims against the Fund. In
addition, the 197) Fund was notified in 1998 of an incident which occurred in the Republic of
Korea in 1995, namely the Bovang N°51. Brief information on these incidents is set out below.

[utermediale fuel oil was spilled from the barge Pontonn 300 off the United Arab Emirates.
The barge sank but was later lifted and towed into the port of Hamriyah, After oil residues had
been removed, the barge was towed out to sea and scuttled. The spilt oil spread over 40 kilometres
of coastline. Ten claims relating to clean-up operations, totalling £1.2 nullion. have been
submitted. No ¢laims have been presented so far in respect of losses in the {ishery or tourism
related industries. The 1971 Fund's payments of compensation are at present limited 1o 75% of the

37



loss or damage actually suffered by each claimant, as it s possible that the total amount of the
claims will cxceed the maximom amount payable by the 1971 Fund.

The Panamanian tanker Maritza Sayalero lost an esumated 262 tonnes of medivm diesel
while discharging at an oil terminal. A diver found two ruptures in the submarine hose used to
discharge the medium diesel. The distance between the tanker and the rupture was approximately
40 metres. Analyses of the oil in question indicated that it was non-persisient. The Executive
Committee has taken the view that the incident falls outside the scope of the Conventions because
the oil was not being carnied (ie in maxilime transport) at (he ime of the spill and becausc the oil
was not persistent.

The Korcan lanker Boyang N°51 collided with another Korean vessel, the Ocean Daisy.
As a result of the collision, the Boyang N°51 sank and the oil cargo was spilled. The 1971 Fund
was notified of the incident by the P & T insurer of the Ocean Daisy in Apnil 1998, nearly three
years after the incident. Any claim by the owner of the Ocean Daisy against the 1971 Fund has
become time-barred, since no legal action was laken against the 1971 Fund before the expiry of the
time bar period.

Ineidenty int previous years with ontstanding claims against the 1971 Fund

As at 31 December 1998 there were outstanding third party claims in respect of
[8 incidents involving the 1971 Fund which had occurred before 1998. The situation in respect of
some of these incidents is summansed below.

The Haven mcident (Italy, April 1991) caused scrious oil pollution in Italy and also
affected France and Monaco. The claims admitted in legal proceedings in [taly total £68 milhon
and inciude a claim of £14.6 million by the [talian Government relating to environmental damage.
The 1971 Fund has lodged opposition in respect of a number of claims. The 1971 Fund has
maintained in the legal proceedings that the majority of the claims arising out of the Haven incident
became time-barred as regards the 1971 Fund on or shortly after 11 April 1994. The 1971 Fund
has paid £2.1 million in respect of claims which il does not consider to be time-barred. The
shipowner and his insurer have settled and paid all claims admilted in the legal proceedings except
for that of the Italian Government and some claims in the fishing sector which have recently been
pursued in court. A Bill authorising the Italian Government to conclude an agreement with the
shipowner, his insurer and the 1971 [Fund on a global settlement was approved by the Italian
Parliament in July 1998, The text ol an agrecment for a global settlement has been elaborated but
has not yet been signed by the parties, since the Govermiment considered it appropriate to obtain the
opimion of the Consiglio di Stato confirming the conformily of the proposed agreement with the
terms of the Act. This opinion was issued in November 1998 and confirmed that the agreement
conformed with the Act. The draft agreement was revised in December 1998 to take into account
certain proposals by the Consiglio di Stato. The Agreement has not yet been approved by the
llahan Government. The draft agreement conforms with the conditions laid down by the Assembly:
the maximum amount payabie under the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund
Convenlion is 60 million SDR and the 1971 Fund will not make any payment relating to damage
to the marnne environmenl per se.

Claims arising from the Aegean Sea incident (Spain, Decemnber 1992) have been submitted
in criminal proceedings for a total amount of some £105 million. The 1971 Fund has paid
approximately £5.2 million in compensation, and the shipowner's P & I insurer has paid some
£4.0 million. In June 1997 the Court of Appeal upheld the judgement of the Criminal Court of first
insfance with regard to eriminal and civil liability and on the ¢laims for compensation presented

38



in the criminal proceedings. The Courts held infer afia that the evidence submitted by the majonty
of the claimanis was insufficient to substantiate the amount of the losses suffered and those claims
were referred for quantification 1o the procedure for the exccution of the Court of Appeal's
judgement. There is still a mgh degree of uncertainty as to the total amouni of the established
claims. The 1971 Fund is considering complex issues relating to the distribution of liability and
recourse ansing from the Court of Appeal's judgement in respect of the civil liabilities of the parties
concerned, in particular as regards the disimbuton of hability between the 1971 Fund and the
Spanish State. Tt 1s understood that some 60 claimants have recently brought civil proceedings in
respect of claims totalling £93 million, but the actions have not yet been served on the 197! Fund,
The question has arisen as to whether these clainos are time-barred, and legal opinions on this point
have been exchanged between the 1971 Fund and the Spanish Government. Discussions cn the
various issues are being held between the Spanish Government and the 1971 Fund.

As regards the Braer incident (United Kingdom, January 1993), the 197! Fuod has paid
approximately £40.6 million in compensation, and the shipowner's P & 1 insurer has paid some
£4.8 million. Further claims amounting to £5.2 million have been agreed. 1o addifion, claims
amounting to £80 nullion became the subject of legal proceedings in Edinburgh. A number of the
claims have been withdrawn and out-of-court settlements have been reached in respect of others,
so thal the claims remaming in the legal proceedings now total £41.9 mullion. The total amount of
the claims presented exceeds the maximum available under the 1969 Civil Liability Convention
and the 1971 Fund Convention, vz 60 million SDR (£51 million). In view of the uncertainty as
regards the outstanding claims, the Execulive Committee decided in October 1995 to suspend any
further payments of compensation. During 1998 the Court has rendered an important judgement
in respect of a claim for losses from a depression in the price of salmon allegedly as a result of the
Braer incident. The Court rejected this ¢laim on the ground that it was a claim for relafional
economic less which was not admissible.

The Kewmdong N°5 incident (Republic of Korea, September 1993) has also given rise to
a large number of claims. All claims relating to the clean-up operations have been settied and paid
for a tolal amount of £2.5 million. Claims by fishermen have been agreed for some £4.2 million.
Further claims in this category, amounting to £10.6 million, are pending in court.

The claims settied so far in respeet of the Sea Prince incident (Republic of Korea,
July 1993) total some £15 million, and these claims were paid in full, out of which the 1971 Fund
has paid £10.4 million. The Fund's payments were increased in March 1998 from 50% Lo 100%
of the settlement amounts. Further fishery claims totalling £82 000 are pending in court. The
question has arisen as to whether certain subrogated claims of the shipowner's insurer have become
time-barred.

As for the Yuil N°/ (Republic ol Korea, September 1995), the remaining o0il has been
pumped from the sunken wreck, and the 1971 Fund has paid £3.! million for these operalions.
Clarms [or clean-up operations and fishery damage have been paid so far for a total of some
£11.1 amllion. TFurther ¢laims for clean-up and fishery damage amounting 1o some £20 million are
pending in courl. The Fund's payments were increased in September 1998 from 60% to 100% of
the scttlement amounts.

As regards the Sea Empress incident (United Kingdom, February 1996) claims have been
approved for a total of £15.4 million. Payments of £7 million have been made by the shipowner's
insurer, and of £8.4 million by the 1971 [F'und. Further claims are being examined. The shipowner
has commenced limitation proceedings. Criminal prosecutions have been commenced against the
Milford Haven Port Authonty and the Harbour Master in Milford Haven. The 1971 Fund is

39



cansidering the various issues relating to the possibility of laking recourse action against third
parlies.

The Nakhodka (Japan, 1997) broke up in beavy seas, spilling sonwe 6 200 tonnes of oii.
The stern section sank and the uptumed bow section grounded ncar the shore, causing heavy
confaminalion of the shoreline. This was the fivst incident involving both (he 1971 Fund and the
1992 Fund. Claims totalling £185 million have begn received by the Claims Handling Ctfice in
Kobe established by the IOPC Funds and the shipowner's P & 1 insurer. This amount exceeds the
maximum amount available from the 197} and 1992 Funds {135 million SDR or £1 15 mullion), as
a consequence of which the 1971 Fund's payments are currently limited to 60% of the damage
suffered by cach claimant. The total payments made by ihc 1971 Fund to claimants amount to
£24 million. The shipowner and his insurer have miade paymenls lotalling £525 000. Further
claims are expecled. Reports published by the Japanese and Russian autherities on the causc of the
incident have been analysed by the Director with the assistance ol legal and technical experts.

The Missos Amargos (Venezuela, 1997) ran aground in the Gulf of Venezuela, spilling an
estimated 3 600 tonnes of crude oil. Claims totalling £7.3 million have been presented to the
Claims Agency established in Maracaibo by the 1971 Fund and the shipowner's insurer. Claims
have so far been approved for £1.4 milhon. and the settlement amounts have been paid in full by
the shipowner's insurer. Claims for significant amounts, including £36 million by the Republic of
Venezuela, £78 million by a (ishermen's union and £60 million by fish processors, have been
lodged in court. Further claims are expecied.

As for the Osung N°3 (Republic of Korea/Japan, 1997), the remaining oil has been pumped
from the sunken wreck, and the 197] Fund has paid £3.1 mullion for these operations. Claims for
clean-up operations and fishery damage have been paid so far for a total of some £2.9 million.
Further claims for clean-up and fishery damage amounting to some £500 000 are being examined.
The Fund's paymenis were increased in November 1998 lrom 25% to 100% of the scttlement
amounts. Compensation to claimants in Japan was also available under the 1992 Fund Convention,
The 1992 Fund paid somie claimants in Japan the balance of (heir claim. When il was established
that the total armount of the claims arising from this incident would remain within the maximum
amount available under the 1971 Fund Convention, however, the 1992 Fund was reimbursecd by
the 1971 Fund.

In -‘-’-'I-"I'.'. in F098 _-'.' \'.'.f-‘"'.f.’.'_'_ tire 1992 Fund

During 1998 the 1992 Fund became iovolved in two incidents wlich have given or may
give risce to claims against the 1992 Fund.

The Panamanian tanker Santa A grounded on rocks on the south-west coast of England.
The ship was in ballast, bul had some 270 tonnes of heavy fuel o1l and 10 tonnes ol diesel oil in
bunker tanks. No oil was spilled as a result of the grounding and the refloating operation. The
United Kingdom authoritics have submitied a claim for £30 000 relating to the cosl ol mobilising
resources o respond to the possible escape of persistent bunker oil. Several legal questions have
arisen, namely whether the occurrence falls within the definition of ‘incident’, whether the
Senta Anna was a ship for the purpose of the 1992 Conventions and whether in this case the 1992
Civil Liability Convention can be applied in respect of a ship flying the flag of a State Party to the
1969 Civil Liability Convention but not to the 1992 Civil Liabilily Convention.

The coastal 1anker Milaed | developed a crack in its hull off the coast of Bahrain.
A contractor was engaged 1o undertake temporary emergency repairs. The Milad [ was lightered

40



without any spill of 0il and withoui the need for emergency repairs, The 1992 Fund has received
a claim for compensation fer the cost of mobilising the contractor for BD 21 168 (£33 000). The
question has arisen as to whether the cost of mobilising the repair team falls within the scope of
application of the 1992 Fund Convention.

{ncidenty in previous years with outstanding claims apainst the 1992 Fund

As at 3] December 1998 there were three incidents (an incident in Germany {1996), the
Makhodka (Japan, 1997) and an incident in the United Kingdom (1997)) which occurred before
1998 which have or mught give nise to claims against the 1992 Fund.

8.2 Incidents dealt with by the 1971 Fund during 1998

The following section of this Report details incidents with which the 1971 Fund has been
involved in 1998, The Report sets out the developments of the various cases during 1998 and the
position taken by the 1971 Fund in respect of claims. The Report is not intended to reflect in full
the discussions of the Executive Commiitee.

Claim amounts have been rounded in this Report. The conversion of forcign cumencies
into Pounds Sterling is as at 31 December 1998, excepl in the case ol claims paid by the 1971 Fund
where conversions have been made at the rafe of exchange on the date of payment.

IRVING WHALI

(Canada, 7 September 1970)

While being lowed, the Canadian registered oil barge lhving Whale loaded wath
4 270 tonnes of heavy fuel oil sank on 7 September 1970 in approximately 67 metres of waler in
the Gulf of St Lawrence (Canada}.

The 1971 Fund Convention entered into force in respect of Canada in April 1989.

Following the sinking, heavy fuel o1l was released rom the barge. Over the years, small
quantities of oil continued to seep from the barge. [n 1991 it was determined that there was still
over 3 000 tonnes of 01l on board, and the Canadian Govemment decided to raise the barge.

The barge was successfully refloated and removed in 1996. A small quantity of oil was
released during the refloaning operation. The cost of the preparations in 1995 and of the refloating
operalicn ig 1996 (including clean-up cosls) amounted (o seme Can$42 million (£16 million).

In 1997 the Canadian Government took action before the Federal Court of Canada against
the owners and operators of the frving Whale, claiming compensation for the costs referred to
above, but not for the cost of the clean-up operations incurred in connection with te sinking of the
Irving Whale in 1970, The delendants denied hability and formal defences were filed by all parties.
The Government notified the 1971 Fund of the legal action.

‘The Canadian Govemment's claim was considered by the Executive Committee in October

1997. The Commitice took ihe view that, although the lifting of the barge was carried out in {990,
these operations should be considered as being part of the incident which had started with the

41



sinking of the barge in 1970. ‘Incident’ is defined in the Conventions as any occurrence or serics
of occurtences having the same ongin (Article 1.8 of the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and
Article 1.1 of the 1971 Fund Convention).

A similar situation had been addressed by the 1971 Fund in the Czantoria case (Canada,
1988). The Cormunittee decided 1n thal case that the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971
Fund Convention did not apply 10 damage sustained in a given State after the entry wato force of
the respective Convention for that State resulting from an incident occurring before the enfry info
force. In the Light of its decision in the Czantoria case, the Commiliee decided that the claim
presenled by the Canadian Government in the frving Whale case did not fall within the scape of
apphcation of the 1971 Fund Convention.

[n March 1998 the 1971 Fund submitted a note to the other parties involved n the court
proceedings informing them that, in the Fund’s view, the 1971 Fund Convention did not apply to
this incident and giving the reasons therefor. The 1971 Fund requested the parties (o acknowledge
that the Fund had no involvement in this matter. However, the other parties were not prepared to
make such an acknowledgement. The 1971 Fund therefore made a submission to the Court in
September 1998 requesting the Court to declare by summary judgement that (he 1971 Fund had no
liability with regard to the fiving Whale incident.

At a Cournt bearing in December 1998 the Canadian Government contested certain
arguments put forward by the 1971 Fund, including the argument that the claim was time-barred,
but conceded that the 1971 Fund could not be liable for incidents which occurred before the entry
into force of the 1971 Fund Convention m respect of Canada.

It Decenmber 1998 the Courl dismissed the action against the 1971 Fund. It beld that the
1971 Fund could nol be Hable for events occurring prier to the date of the eniry into force of the
1971 Fund Convention in respect of Canada. The Court also held thal, although it was not strictly
necessary to decide the question, the claim against the 197] Fund was time-barred. There has been
no appeal againsi the Court's decision.

VISTABELLA
(Caribbean, 7 March 1991)

While being iowed, the sea-going barge Fistabella (1 090 GRT), registered in Trinidad and
Tobago and carrying approximately 2 000 tonnes of heavy fuel oil, sank to a depth of over
600 metres, 15 miles south-cast of Nevis. An unknown quanlity of oil was spilled as a resell of the
incident, and (he quantity which remained in the barge is not known,

The Visiabella was not entered in any P & 1 Club bul was covered by a third party liability
insurance with a Trinidad insurance company. The insurer argued that the insurance did not cover
this incident. The limitation amount applicable to the ship was estimated at FFr2 354 000
(£240 000). No limitation fund was established. [t was unlikely ihat the shipowner would be able
to meet his obligations under the 1969 Civil Liability Convention without ¢ffective insurance
cover. The shipewner and his insurer did not respond to invitations to co-operate in the claim
settlement procedure.

The 1971 Fund paid compensation amountling to FFr8.1 millien (£986 500) to the French
Government in respect of clean-up operations., Compensation was paid to prnivate ¢claimants in

42



St Barthélemy and the British Virgin Islands and to the authorities of the Brifish Virgin islands for
a total of some £14 250.

The French Governmeunt brought legal action against the owner of the Vistabella and his
insurer in the Court of first instance in Basse-Terre (Guadeloupe), claiming compensation for
clean-up operations carried out by the French Navy. The 1971 Fund intervened in the proceedings
and acquired by subrogation the French Government's cltaim. The French Government withdrew
from the proceedings.

Tn a judgement rendered in 1996, the Court of first instance held that the 1969 Civil
Liability Convention was not applicable, since the ¥istabella had been flying the flag of a State
{Trinidad and Tobago) which was not Party to that Convention, and instead the Court applied
French domestic law., The Court accepted that, on the basis of subrogatien, the 1971 Fund had a
nght of action against fhe shipowner and a right of direct action against lus insurer. The Court held
thal it was not compelient to consider the 1971 Fund's recourse claim for damage caused in the
Bntish Virgin [slands. The Court awarded the Fund the right to recover the total amount which it
had paid for damage caused in the French territories.

The 1971 Fund took the view that the judgement was wrong on two points. Firstly, the
1969 Civil Liability Convention which fonned part of French law applied to damage caused in a
State Parly to that Cenvention. and this was independent of the State of the ship’s registry.
Secondly, the French courts were competent under that Convention to consider claims for damage
in any Stale Party (mcluding the British Virgin Islands). The 1971 Fund decided nevertheless not
to appeal against this judgement as regards the applicability of the 1969 Civil Liability Convention,
as it would hardly have any value as a precedent i other cases, simce the Court had awarded the
1971 Fund the total amount paid by it for damage in the French territories and as the amount paid
by the Fund for damage outside those territories was insignificant.

The shipowner and the insurer appealed agamst the judgement,

The Court of Appeal rendered iis judgement on 23 March 1998. In the judgement - which
dealt mainly with procedural issues - the Court of Appeal held that the 1969 Civil Liability
Convention applied to the incident, since the criterion for applicability was the place of the damage
and oot the flag State of the ship concemed. The Court further held that the Convention applied
1o the direct action by the 1971 Fund against the insurer. it was held that this applied also in respect
of an insurer with whom the shipowner had taken out insurance although not having been obliged
to do so, since the ship was carrying less than 2 000 tonnes of oil in bulk as cargo.

The case has been referred back o the Court of first instance which will have to decide on
the merits of the case as regards the direct aclion taken by the 1971 Fund against the jnsurer.

IHHAVEN
(italy, 11 April 1991)

The incident

The Cypriot tanker Haven (109 977 GRT) caught fire and suffered a series of explosions
on 11 April 1991 while at anchor seven miles off Genoa. The vessel, which was carrying
approximately 144 000 tonnes of crude oil, broke into three parts. A large section of the deck
separated from the main structure and sank to a depth of about 80 metres. The bow section became
detached and sank to a depth of aboui 500 metres. The remaining main part of the ship was lowed

43



into shallower water, and on 14 April, after a further series of explosions, it sank in 90 metres of
waler, some 1.5 mites off the coast.

The quantity of 0il consumed by the fire was nol established, but it was estimated that over
10 000 tonnes of fresh and partially burnt ail was spilled inlo the sea. A significant guantity of oil
came ashore between Genoa and Savona. Some oil spread westwards, allecting the coast in four
I'rench departments and the Principality of Monaco.

Extensive clean-up operations were carried out in Ialy, as well as in France and Manaco.

Limitation procecdings

After legal action had been taken against the shipowner, the Court of first inslance in
Genoa opened limitation proceedings in May 1991, The Court fixed the limitation amount al
LIt 23 950 220 000 (£8.7 million), which comresponded to 14 million SDR. The shipowner's P & 1
insurer, the United Kingdom Mutual Steam Ship Assurance Association (Bermuda) Limuted (the
UK Club), provided a bank guarantee for LIt 24 002 million. The 1971 Fund intervened in the
limitation proceedings, pursuant to Article 7.4 of the 1971 Fund Convention.

I'he 1971 Fund lodged opposition to the Court's decision to open the limitation
proceedings, challenging the shipowner's right of limitation. Corresponding oppositions were
lodged by the talian Government and some other claimants.

A large namber of claims were filed 1o the imitation proceedings against the shipowner.

Question of time bar

The question arosc of whether the majority of the clauns anising out of the Heven incident
were time-barred vis-a-vis the 1971 Fund, According to Article 6.1 of the 1971 Fund Convention,
claims for compensation against the 1971 T'und are time-barred three years aller the date when the
damage occurred, unless the claimants take certain legal steps. In the Haven case, the three-year
peried expired on or shortly after 11 April 1994, A claimant can avoid the time bar as regards the
1971 Fund by bringing legal action apainst the Fund or by making a notificanon to the Fund under
Article 7.6 of the 1971 Fund Convention of an action against the shipowner and/or his insurer.
Only a lew claimants fulfilled the requirements of Article 6.1 by netifying the 1971 Fund under
Article 7.6, namely the French State, the French communes, the Principality of Monaco, a few
Italian claimants, the shipowner and the UK Club.

The 1971 Fund Assembly teok the vicw that the ¢laims in respect of which no formal
potification was made to the 1971 Tuad were time-barred, in the Lght of the provisions in
Article 6.1 of the 1971 Fund Convention. The 1971 Fund therefore took the necessary steps 1o
preserve its right to invoke the defence of 1ime bar against those ¢laimants who had not notified the
FFund of the action against the shipowner or who had not waken action against the Fund within the
time limit of three years.

Claims lor compensation

Some 1 350 [talian claimants presented claims relaling mainly to the cost of clean-up
operations, damage to property and loss of income. These claims totalled approximaiely
LIt 765 000 million (£280 nullion), icluding a claim by the [talian Government for clean-up
operations for LIt 261 000 million (£95 million).




The Ttalian Govermment also presented a claim relating lo damage to tlie marine
envirenment, The items of this claim which were quannficd by the claimant totalled
L1t 883 435 milhon (£320 million) and related lo resloration of phanerogams and damage restored
by the natural recovery ol the resources (sea and atmosphere). The claim contained in addition
several important Hems where the quaniification was left (o the Couwnt to decide on the basis of
equity, namely the consequences of beach erosion caused by damage to phanerogams, and
irreparable damage to the sca and the atmosphere. Also, the Region of Liguria, two provinces and
14 municipalities included items relating to environmental damage in their respective claums.

List of established claims ("stata passive")

In April 1996 the judge in the Court of first instance in Genoa in ¢harge of the limitation
proceedings rendered a decision in which he determined the admissible claims for compensation
{"stato passivo™). The list of admissible claims was established in the context of the limitation
proceedings initiated by the shipowner and the UK Club.

In his decision the judge made an observation to the effect that the 1971 Fund's position
in respect of the hime bar issue was clearly groundlcss, since in his view the inlervention of the
1971 Fund in the limifation proceedings under Article 7.4 of the 1971 Fund Convention had 1he
same effect as a notification under Auticle 7.6,

The claims i respect of which agreement on quantumi bad been reached at that time
between the claimants and the shipowner/UK Club were admitted for the agreed amouats, since
these amounts had not been challenged. The list of admissible claims established by the judge
included claims totalling L1L 186 000 million (£68 niillion) plus inlerest and compensation for
infation. The judge stated that (he numerous claims which were not documented could not be
admitted.

As regards the claims for environmenta! damage, the 1971 Fund maintained the position
that ¢laims relating to non-quantifiable e¢lements of damage to the environment could not be
admilted. Tn its interpretation of the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund
Convennon, the 1971 Fund Assembly has rejected the assessment of compensation for damage o
the marine environment on the basis of an abstract quantification of damage calculated in
accordance with theorelical models (1971 Fund Resolution N°3 adopled by the Assembly in 1980).
The Asscmbly has alse taken the view that compensation can be granted only if a claimant has
suffered a quantifiable economic loss. The judge held that the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and
the 1971 Fund Convention did not exclude environmental damage. He stated that only the State
of Italy was eniitled ic compensation [or environmental damage aund that consequently the local
authorities had no right to such compensation. He took the view that the environmental damage
could not be guantified according to a commercial or economic evaluation. He assessed this
daimage as a proportion (approxwmately 1/3) {Lit 40 000 miilion or £14.6 million) of the cost of the
clean-up operations. The amounl armved at by this assessment would, in his view, represent the
damage which was not repaired by these operations.

Oppaesitions to fhe "siato passivo"

Opposttions to the judge’s decision were lodged by the 1971 Fund, the Italian Government,
ane Italian contractor, the shipowner and the UK Club. In its opposition the 197} Fund has
maintained that the judge was wrong in rejecting the defence of time bar, The Fund has also lodged
opposition in respect of 2 number of other 1ssues, in particular the claim relating to environmental
damage. The State of ltaly has made opposition in respect of a number of items which were not
accepled in full by the judge. Tn parlicular, the Statc has requested thai compensation for

45



environmenial damage should be increcased from the amount awarded by the judge,
LIt 40 Q00 million (£14.6 million), to LIt 883 435 million {£320 million).

The oppositions wiill be considered by the Court of first instance, composed of threc
judges. It may take several years until the Court renders its judgement.

Method of converting (gold) francs

The amounts in the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention in
their original versions were expressed in (gold) francs (Poincaré francs). Under the 1969 Civil
Liability Convention, the amounts expressed in {gold) francs should be converted into the national
currency of the State in which the shipowner establishes the limitation fund on the basis of the
"official" value of that currency by reference to the franc on the daie of the establishment of the
limitation fund. In 1970 Protocols were adopted to both Conventions. Under these Protocols, the
(geld) franc was replaced as the monetary unit by the Special Drawing Right (SDR) of the
International Monetary Fund (IMF). The 1976 Protocol to the 1969 Civil Liability Convention
entered into force in 1981, whereas the 1976 Protocol to the 1971 Fund Convention came imto force
in 1994, i¢ after the Haven incident,

An imponiant legal question arose m the linmtation proceedings, namely the method to be
applied for converting the maximum amount payable by the 1971 Fund (900 mitlion (gold) francs)
wto Italian Lire. The 1971 Fund had taken it for granted that the conversion should be made on
the basis of the SDR. It was maintained by some claimants, however, that the conversion should
be made by using the free market value of gold, since there was no longer any official value of gold
and the 1976 Protocol to the Fund Convention which replaced the (gold) franc with the SDR was
noln force.

The 1971 Fund's main argument in support of its position was that the inclusion of the
word "official” in the definition of the unit of account laid down in the original text of the 1969
Civil Liability Convention was made deliberately to rule out the application of the frec market
value of gold. The Fund drew attention to the fact that the judge fixed the limit of the shipowner's
lLiability by using the SDR. The unit of account in the 1971 Fund Convention is defined by a
reference to the 1969 Civil Liability Convention, and in the 1971 Fund's view this reference must
be considered to refer to the Civil Liabslily Convention as amended by the 1976 Protocol thereto.
The 1971 Fund pointed out that the apphication of different units of account in the 1969 Civil
Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Conovention would Jead to unacceptable results,
particularly as regards the relationship between the portion of liability to be bome by the shipowner
and the 197) Fund, respectively, on the basis of Article 5.1 of the Fund Convention.

The judge in charge of the lirnitation proceedings held that the maximum amount payabie
by the 1971 Fund should be calculated by the application of the free market value of gold, which
gave an amount of LIt 771 397 947 400 (£28] million) (including the amount paid by the
shipowner under the 1269 Civil Liability Convention), instead of Lt 102 643 800 000 (£37 million)
as maintained by the 1971 Fund, calculated on the basis of the SDR. After the 1971 Fund had
lodged opposition, the Court of first instance (which was composed of three judges) upheld the
decision.

The 1971 Fund appealed against this judgement. In a judgement rendered 1o April 1996,
the Court of Appeal in Genoa confirmed Lhat the maximum amount payablc under the 1971 Fund
Convention should be calculated by the application of the free market value of gold.

46



The 1971 Fund lodged an appeal to the Supreme Court of Cassalion against the Court of
Appeal's judgement. The appeal is pending,

Settlements made by the shipowner/UK Club

Fallowing the publication of the "stato passivo" in April 1996, the UK Club agreed to pay
directly to the Region of Liguria, the Provinces of Genoa and Savona and the 20 municipalities in
Italy an ex gratia amount of LIt 25 000 mullion (£9.1 million), in addition to the amounts admitted
in the "stato passivo”. During the period 1995 - 1997, the shipowner/UK Club settled and paid all
the other claims lisied in the "stato passive” with the exception of the claim of the [1alian State.

Paymenis made by the 1971 Fund

The 1971 Fund has paid L1t 1 582 million (£666 000) to two hialian clean-up coniraclors
and FFr10.7 million (£1.4 million) to French public bodies (other than the French State), in both
cases against securities protecting the Fund against overpayment,

Search for a solution

Being convinced of the legal validity of the 197] Fund's posilion in respect of the time bar
issue, the Executive Commitiee, nevertheless, recognised in October 1994 that the on-going legal
proceedings in Italy gave rise to some uncerlainty as regards the final outcome of this matter. For
this reason, and conscious of the desirability of victims of pollution damage being compensated,
the Committee instructed the Director to enter into negotiations with all the parties concerned for
the purpose of arriving at a global solution of all outstanding claims and issues. The Commitice
emphasised that such a solution must respect inrer afia the following conditions:

¢ the maximum payable under the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971
Fund Convention was 60 million SDR;

* claims could be admissible only if a claimant had sulfered a quantifiable
economic 10ss, and claims for damage to the marine environment per se were not
admissible.

These conditions were endorsed by the Assembly.

Seftlement proposal

In June 1995 an offer for a global setllement was made by the shipowner, the UK Club and
the 197} Fund. Discussions concerning this offer were held during 1996 and 1997 (c¢f Annual
Report 1997, pages 51 - 52).

In April 1998 the ltalian Government submitted a Bill to the Ttalian Parliament authorising
the Prime Minister to conclude a setllement agreement with the shipewner/UK Club and the 1971
Fund,

In April 1998 the Assembly authorised the Director to sign an agreement on a global
setllement once the Bill had been approved by the [tahan Parliament, provided that the agrecment
fulfilled the conditions for a global settlement laid down by the Assembly. He was also authorised
to pay the settlement amounts referred to in the table below Lo the State of laly, the French State
and the Principality of Monaco. The Assembly also approved, as parl of a global settlement, the
payraent to the UK Club of £2.5 million in respect of indemmificaiien of the shipowner under
Article 5.1 of the 1971 Fund Convention.

47



The Bill was approved by Parliament atler some amendments, and the Act in question was
promulgated by the President of the Republic on 16 July 1998. Thereafier the text of an agreement
for a global settiement (a tri-partite agreement) between the Italian State, the shipowner/UK Club
and the 1971 Fund was claborated. Under this agreement, the parties undertake to withdraw all
legal actions in the Italian courts. As regards the 1971 Fund the agreement is based on a maximum
amount available under the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention of
60 million SDR. The amount to be paid by the 1971 Fund does not relate to envirommental
damage. The agreement provides for a payment by the shipowner/UK Club 10 the Ifalian State on
an ex gratia basis and without admission as to the liability of any party, to the extent that the
payment cxceeds the balance of the limitation amount under the 1969 Civil Liability Convention.
In addition, under the proposcd ti-partite agreement, the shipowner/UK Club undertake to defend
further claims which were subnutted during 1998 in the limilation proceedings from fishery
interests in the Province of Imperia, and 1o resolve these claims at their own expense.

The [talian Govemiment considered it apprepnate to obtain an opinion of the Consigho di
State confirming the conformity of the proposed agreement wilh (he terms of the Act. This opinion
was issted in November 1998 confirming that the proposed agreement did conform with the Act,
but it was considered nevertheless that certain amendments should be made to the agreement. The
draft agreement was revised in December 1998 in the light of this opinion.

As at 31 December 1998 the agreemem had not yet been approved by the [talian
Government.

Executive Comimiilee in session
(photograph: John Ross)

43



ln order to become effective, the tri-partite agreement must be signed by the parties and
approved or regislered by the Court of Accounts (Corte dei Conti).

The consequences for the 1971 Fund of the global settlement would be as follows:

LIt

Total available under 1969/1971 Conventions {60 million SDR), converted

using rate applicable on date shipowner's imitation fund established 102 643 800 000
Less  Shipowner's limitation amount (14 msllion SDR) - 23 950 220 000

78 693 580 000
Less  Paymenis by 1971 Fund 1o two ltalian coniractors -1 582 341 690

FT111 238 310

—
]
o
s}

Payments made by 1971 Fund to French public bodies other than the
French State (FFri0 639 469), converted using rate applicable on date
of purchasc of French Franes (28.3.96): FI'rl = L1 311.60 - 3321 490 540

73789747 170

less  Payments to be made by the 1971 Fund (converted
using the rate applicable on the date of purchase of
French Francs: 7.9.98)
- To French State [FFr12 580 724
- To Principality of Monaco 270035
FFr12 850 759
IT7ET 1180677

Balance to be paid by 1971 Fund to ltalian State 70002 629 093
(£24 700 000)

Paymient 10 the UK Club (indemnification of the shipowner) £2 500 000

Under the agreement the UK Club would pay to the Italian State a total of
LIt 47 597 370 907 (£17.4 million), including the ex gratia payment referred to above.

The total amount to be received by the Italian State would therefore be
LIt 117 600 millior (£42.9 million).

Criminal proceedings

Criminal action was brought in the Court of Genoa against three individuals connected
with the ownership and operations of the Haven. The accused were acquiited by a verdict delivered
in November 1997. The prosecutor appealed against the verdict.

AEGEAN SEA
(Spain, 3 December {992)

The incident

During heavy weather, the Greek OBO Adegean Sea (57 801 GRT) ran aground while
approaching La Corufia barbour in north-west Spain. The ship, which was carrying approximately
80 000 tonnes of crude oil, broke in two and burnt fiercely for about 24 hours. The forward section
sank some 50 metres from the coast. The stern section remained to a large extent intact. The o1l




remaining in the aft section was removed by salvors working from the shere. The quantity of oil
spilled was not known, but most of the cargo was either consumed by the fire on board the vessel
or dispersed in the sca.

Several stretches of ceasthine east and north-east of La Corufia were contaminated, as well
as the sheltered Ria de Ferrol. Extensive clean-up operations were carried out at sea and on shore.

Claims handling

The Spanish authorities set up a public office in La Coruiia to give information to potential
clatmants on the procedure for presenting claims and to distribute claim forms provided by the
1971 Fund. The 1971 Fund, the shipowner and the shipowner's P & 1 insurer, the United Kingdom
ivulual Steamship Assurance Association (Bermuda) Limited (UK Club), established a joint clarms
office in La Coruna.

Claims for compensation

As at 31 December 1998, 1 277 claims had been received by the Joint Claims Office,
totalling Pts 24 809 mullion (£105 million). Compensalion had been paid in respect of 838 claims
for a Lolal amount of Pts 1 712 million (£8.5 million}. Out of this amount, the UK. Club had paid
Pts 782 million {£4.0 million) and the 197! Fund Pts 230 million (£4.5 million).

Claims totalling some Pis 24 730 million (£105 million) were submitted to the Criminal
Court of first instance in La Corufia. These claims correspond 1o a great extent to those presented
to the Joint Claims Office.

It is understood that some 60 companies and individuals, principally in the mariculture
sector, have brought action in the Civil Court 1 La Corufia against the pilot, the Spanish State, the
master, the shipowoer, the UK Club and the 197] Fund, The clmms covered by these actions,
which may total Pis 22 000 million (£93 nullion), were not filed in the criminal proceedings. The
actions have nol yel been served on the 1971 Fund.

Shipowner's right of limitation

In 1992 the Crminal Court ordered the shipowner to constitute a limiatation fund and fixed
the limitation amount at Pts 1 129 million {£4.§ million). The limitation fund was constituted by
means of a bank guarantee provided by the UK Club for the amaount set by the Court.

Level of provisional payments

In view of the uncertainty as lo the total amount of the clainis arising out of the Aegean
Seer incident, the 1971 Fund initially hinnted payments to 25% of the established damage suffered
by each claimant. This figure was increased to 40%  October 1994,

At the request of a Spanish oil company (Repsol Petroleo SA) the Executive Comumittee
decided in February 1998 that the claim presented by thal company relating to clean-up operations
and the removal of the 01l on board the Aegean Sea, which had been settled out of courl, ¢could be
paid in full, if the company furnished the 1971 Fund with a bank guarantee which would give the
Fund adequate prolection against overpayment in the event that the claims arising out of the
iecident ulimately had Lo be pro-rated.  Afler such a bank guagantee had been provided, the 1971
Fund paid the balance of the company's ¢laim.

Criminal proceedings in La Coruiin
Criminal proceedings were nitiated in the Criminal Court of first instance in La Coruiia
against the master of the Aegean Sea and the pilot in charge of the ship's entry into 1he port of

50



La Coruifia. The Court considered nol only the criminal aspects of the case but also the claims for
compensation which had been presented in the criminal proceedings against the shipowner, the
master, the UK Club, the 1971 Fund, the owner of the cargo on beard the Aegean Sea and the pilot.

In 3 judgement rendered in April 1996 the Cnminal Court held that the master and the pilot
were both liable for criminal negligence. They were each sentenced to pay a fine of Pts 300 000
(£1 200) or one day’s iraprisonment for cach Pis 5 000 (£20) not paid.

The master, the pilot and the Spanish State appealed against the judgement, but the Court
of Appeal upheld the judgement in June 1997

Distribution of liabilifies and questions relating to recourse

The Criminal Court of first instance and the Court of Appeal held that the master of the
Aegean Sea and the pilot were directly liable for the incident and that they werc jointly and
severally liable, each of them on a 509 basis, lo compensate victims of the incident. It was also
held that the UK Club and the 1971 Fund were directly liable for the damage caused by the incident
and that this liazbility was joint and several. In addition, the Courts held that the owner of the
Aegean Sea and the Spanish State were subsidiarily hable.

The question of whether the 1971 Fund should take recourse action against the pilot and
the Spanish State was considered by the Execuiive Committee in October 1997, The Comnuttec
noted that when payments were made to claimants, the defendants who bad made these payments
could, in the view of the 1971 Fund's Spanish lawyer, take recourse action to ¢laim reimbursement
from the other defendants so that ultimately the master/UK Club/1971 Fund would pay 50% of the
awarded amougts and the pilot/Spamish State would pay 50% of these amounts.

The Spanish Government has maintained that, even if the Court held that the pilot was
liable and that the Spanish State was liable for the acts of the pilot, it was crucial to differentiate
the level of liabilities of cach party. The Govemment has stated that the judgements meant that the
UK Club and the 1971 Fund should pay the maximum amount available under the 1969 Civil
Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention, and that the Spanish Siate would pay
compensation only if the total amount of the established claims exceeded that amount, In addition,
the Government has expressed the view that it would be inappropriate to address the question of
recourse against the Spanish State, since the 1971 Fund had not {aken recourse action against a
State in any other case.

The Spanish Gavernment has presented two Jegal opinions on the distribution of liabilities.
The first, by the Legal Department of the Mimistry of Public Administrations, draws aitention to the
fact that the State has subsidiary liability, as opposed to the direct hability of the UK Club and the
1971 Fund. In the opinion it is maintained that the Club and IFund would therefore have to respond
to each of the claims within the limits of their respeciive liabilities under the Conventions. The
opinion concludes that the direct liability and the subsidiary hability represent a first and second
degree lability, which unposes an obligation on those liable in the first degree and that the victim
can seek enforcement against those subsidiarily Jiable only when the liability of those directly liable
has been exhausted. The second opinion, given by a Spanish law firm, also concludes that the
liability of the UK Club and the 1971 Fund, within their respective limits of liability vnder the
Conventions, precedes that of the Spanish State. Tt 1s stated that the Liability of the Spanish State
is subsidiary to the pilot's liability and hmited to 50% of the total amount of compensation for
which the pilot is liable,

51



The 1971 Fund has obiained an opinion from a former judge of the Spanish Supreme Cowt
on the interpretation of the judgements as regards the distribution of habilities between the parties
concemed. The opimign concludes that the claimants could request the execution of the Court of
Appeal's judgement against the UK Club and the 1971 Fund and, untl they had been fully
compensated, also against the pilot and the Spanish State, which was subsidiarily civilly hable in
relation to the pilot. In the opinton it is stated that, between them, the UK Club and the 197) Fund
were liable for 50% of the damage and the Stale was liable for the other 50%. The legal opinion
states that the UK Club and the 1971 Fund ¢ould bring a recovery action against the State in the
event that they paid the 50% of the damage which should have fallen on the Spanish State. The
opinion concludes that the final distribution of the compensation payments between the various
partics declarad civilly liable afier all recovery actions have been carried out should be: the insurer
and the 1971 Fund 50% of the total compensation for the damage (swithwn their respective limits laid
down in the Conveattons), the Siate the remaining 50%.

In April 1998 the Executive Commillee nstructed the Dircctor to obtain a binding
commitment by the Spanish Governmenl to the effect that the Spanish State would not invoke the
time bar if the 1971 Fund were 1o bring recovery action against the Spanish State. The Committee
further instructed the Director that, should such a commitnent not be given by the Government,
the Fund should take such action in order to preserve the Fund's right, pending a solution of the
disagreement between the State and the Fund.

On 12 June 1998 the Spanish Government and the 197) Fund concluded an agreement ta
the eilect that the Spanish Gevernment would not invoke the defence of time bar if the competent
bodies of the Fund were to decide to take recourse action against the State to recover 50% of the
amounis paid by the Fund in compensation, provided that such an action was taken within one year
of the datc of the agreement.

The Courts' decisions in respect of elnims for compensation

If a claimant has not proved the quantum of the damage suffered, the quantification may,
under Spanish law, be deferred to the procedure for the execution of the judgement. In such a case,
the court is obliged to determine the criteria 10 be applied for the assessment of the quantum of the
damage suffered. In the degean Sen case, the Criminal Court of first instance and the Court of
Anpeal considered the evidence presented by many claimants to be insufficient to substantiate the
amount of the losses suffered and decided that these claims should be quantified during the
procedure {or the execution of the judgement.

The Courts found that six claims totalling Pts 840 nillion (£3.3 million) were substantiated
by acceptable evidence. Four of these ¢laims related to clean-up operations or preventive measures
and two belonged to the Ashery seclor. All other claims in the fishery sector were referred to the
procedure for the execution of the judgement.

For further details of the judgements and the posibons of the parties in the court
proceedings reference is made to the 1997 Annual Reporl, pages 56 - 59.

Determination of the maximum amount payable by the 1971 Fund

During the hearing in the Criminal Court of first instance, a pumber of claimants raised
the issuc of the methed to be applied for converting into Spanish Pesetas the maximum amount
payable under the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention which was
cxpressed in (gold) francs (Poincaré [rancs). Thosc claimanis maintained that the amount should
be converted using the free market value of gold, instead of on the basis of the Special Drawing
Right (SDR), since the 1976 Protocol to the Fund Convention which replaced the franc as the unit

52



of account by the SDR of the International Monctary Fund had not entered into force at the fime
of the Aegeun Sea incident.

I the hearing the 1971 IFund maintained that the conversion should be made on the basis
of the SDR, and invoked mainly the same reasons as it had used in the court proceedings in the
Haven case (cf page 46).

In 1ts judgement, the Criminal Court of first instance stated that as regards the 1971 Fund
the applicable limit was the one laid down in Article 4 of the 1971 Fund Convention, e on the basis
of the SDR. The Court of Appeal held that the maximum amount payable by the 1971 Fund was
Q00 million Poincaré francs or 60 million SDR, which should be converted into the national
currency al the olfGeial value rereol in relation 0 a unit consisting of 63.5 milligrams of 900/1000
fine gold, or otherwise in relation to the value of the currency in relation to the SDR. The Court
of Appecal stated that the claimants were entitled to opt for the method of conversion that they
considered to be most favourable 1o them.

The Executive Committee expressed the view that it would be difficult to apply the
judgement if some claimants were to cheose to have the maximum amount converted into Pesetas
on the basis of the Poincaré {ranc, while others chosc conversion on the basis of the SDR. If
claimants chose to have the maximum amount converted into Pesetas on the basis of the Poincaré
franc, this would have to be done using the last official value of gold in Spain, w (hat of
19 November 1967, since there was no longer an official value of gold. Converting 900 million
(gold) francs into Pesetas on that basis would give Pis 4 179 105 000 (£17.7 million). A conversion
based on the value of the SDR on the date of the constitution of the shipowner's limitation fund, on
the other hand, would give Pis 9 513 473 400 {£40 millien).

Question of fime bar

The question of time bar 15 govemed by Arlicle VII of the 1969 Civil Liability
Convention as regards the shipowner and s insurer and by Arlicle 6.1 of the 1971 Fund
Convention as regards the 197] Fund. [n order to prevent his claim from becoming time-barred,
a claimant musl ake legal action against the 1971 Fund within three years of the date when the
damage occurred, or must notify the 1971 Fund before the expiry of that period of a legal action
for compensation against the shipowner or his insurer. This period expired in the degean Sea case
for most claimants on or shortly alter 3 December 1995,

A number of claimants in the fishery and aquaculture sectors ltled criminal accusations
against four individuals. These claimants did not submit claims for compensation in those
proceedings, but only reserved their right to claim compensation in future proceedings (ie in civil
proceedings to be brought at a later date after the completion of the criminal proceedings) without
any indication of the amounts involved. These claimants neither brought legal action against the
1971 Fund within the prescribed time period, nor notified the 1971 Fund of an action for
compensation against the shipowner or the UK Club. In December 1995 Lhe Executive Commitice,
recalling that it had previously decided that the strict provisions on time bar in the 1969 Civil
Liabihity Convention and the 197! Fund Convention should be applied in every case, took the view
that these claims should be considered time-barred vis-g-vis the 1971 Fund.

During 1998 the Spanish Government and the 1971 Fund exchanged legal opinions on the
issue.

The opinions presented by the Spanish Goverunent were given by the Legal Department
of the Ministry of Public Adnnnistrations and a Spamsh law finn.

53



The opinien by the Legal Department makes the posnt that, pursuant to Spanish procedural
law, once criminal proceedings have been brought, the period for prescription does not start to run
until the date when the criminal proceedings have been brought to an cnd, The opinion concludes
thal the compensation system laid down ip the Conventions has to be interpreted and applied by
the Spanish Courts in accordance with other provisions of domestic law, and that the claims in
question are not, under Spanish law, time-barred,

The law firm's opinion expresses the view Lhat it 15 lcft to national law to deal with 1three
fundamental issues, namely:

(1) the possibility of extending or interrupting the three-year period;

(11) the possibility of considening that the right te claim has been exercised through the
criminal proceedings in accordance with national law; and

(iii) the possibility of fulfilling the requirement under Article VIII of the Civil Liability
Convenion through ‘class action® which determines the 1971 Fund’s liability.

The opinion also addresses the point made by the 1971 Fund that the criminal actions were
miade against the master and the pilot and were therefore not actions under the Conventions. The
opinion concludes that the actions against the 1971 Fund are not time-barred for the following
FEasons:

(0 the actions had been brought within the period of six years of the incident, and the period
of three years from the date of the damaye had not been exceeded, since the determination
of that date was to be made in accordance with domestic Jaw;

(u) the eriminal proceedings could be considered as having been brought also against the
persons who were strictly liable under the Conventions and the civil proceedings could not
be pursued until the criminal proceedings had been concluded;

iii) the commencement of criminal proceedings fulfilled the requurements of Article V1 of
the Civil Liability Convention. Since that Convention did not enter into further detail, it
must be assumed that this question should be referred to national law.

The 197] Fund obtained an opinion of a former Spanish Supreme Court judge. [n the
opinion he draws attention io the fact that provisions in international treaties ratified by Spain and
published in the Official Journal form part of Spamish law, and that international treaties fake
precedence over non-constitutional domestic legal rules. In his view, the time bar provisions in the
Conventions relate to the extingtion of rights (‘caducidad’). He expresses the view that claimants
who had filed criminal actions but who had not submitted claims for compensation in the criminal
proceedings, only reserving their right to claim in future civil proceedings after completion of the
criminal proceedings, had not interrupted the three-yezar time bar period laid down in the
Conventions, He concludes that these claims should therefore be considered to be extinguished
(time-barred).

In view of the different opinions presented in respect of the time bar guestion, the Director
was instrucled to study this complex issuc further. The Exccutive Cormmnittee noted however, that
he civil actions referred to above would be served on the 1971 Fund in the near future and (hat
once served the 1971 Fund would have to present all iis defences within a short time period.
Pending further study, the Committee instrucied the Director 10 raise the defence of the time bar
in the civil proceedings,

34



Execution of the Court of Appeal’s judgement nnd level of the 1971 Fund's payments

Under Spanish law the Court of Appeal's judgement is not subject to appeal and,
consequently, the judgement is enforceable in respect of the claims for which specific amouats have
been awarded in compensation.

The 197} Fund was notified on 16 Scptember 1997 of a decision, issued by the judge in
charge of the execution of the judgement, which ordered the two defendants who had been held
directly liable, namely the UK Club and the 1971 Fund, to pay the claimants the amounts of
compensation awanded by the judgement as modihed by the Court ol Appeal, and the claimanls
were invited to submit evidence to substantiate their losses.

The Spanish Govermment has stated that the Spanish constitution recognised the exclusive
Jurisdiction of the Spanish Courts as regards the enforcement of judgements rendered by those
Courts. [t has therefore maintamed that it would not be acceptable if the organs of the 1971 Fund
iook decisions contrary to the Spanish Courts. The Spanish Government has also considered that
e caution exercised by the 1971 Fund in limiting the level of payments 1o 40% of the damage was
not justified, since the Spanish State would pay compensation in cxcess of the maximuam amount
of compensation available under the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund
Convention.

Although the enforceability of judgements rendered by naiional courts was recognised in
the 1971 Tund Convention, the Executive Committee considered thal, in view of the provisions of
Article 8, the Convention also provided that such enforcement could be subject to a decision of the
Assembly or of the Executive Commiittee under Article 18.7 conceming the distribution of the total
amount available for compensation under the Conventions.

In view of the high degree of uncertainty as 10 the total amount of the cstablished claims.,
both as regards many of the ¢laims covered by the judgements of the Court of first instance and the
Court of Appeal and as regards the claims which might be presented at a later stage io the civil
proceedings {although the 1971 Fund look the view that these claims were fime-barred), the
Execulive Committee decided that payments to the claimants who had been awarded a specific
amounl in the judgements should remain at 40% of the respective amounts so awarded.

In June 1998 the 1971 Fund paid four claimants in this category 40% of the awarded
amounts, totalling Pts 142 million (£600 000}. The remaining two claimants were offered such
payments but have not accepted the offer.

Loans (o claimants

In June 1997 the Executive Committee was informed of the Spanish Government's
decision 1o provide a credit [acility of Pts 10 000 nullion (£42 million) for aquaculture companics
and of Pts 2 500 million (£10.4 million} for shellfish harvesters and fishermen. This credit facility
was set up through a Spanish State-owned bank. In October 1998 the Commiftes was informed that
the Spanish Government had decided to incrcase the credit facility to a maximum of
Pts 22 500 mullion (£95 million).

Search for a mechanism for progress towards solving the outstandiug issues

In February 1998 the Executive Commitiee considered thal it was necessary to find a
mechanism which would enable progress to be madc towards solving the outstanding issues so that
claimants could be paid as soon as possible, respecting the basic principles of the Conventions and
the principles of the admissibility of claims laid down by the Assembly and the Executive
Commitiee, including the requirement for a claimant to submit evidence to substantiate his losses.

35



To this end, and within the framework of these principles, a Consultation Group composed of
representatives of six delegations to the Executive Comumittee was set up to assist the Director in
his search for solutions.

On the Director’s initiative, a meeting was held in Madnd in Apul 1998 with the Director
of the Minster’s Office (Director del Gabinete del Ministre) of (he Ministry of Public
Admimstrations, at which there was a constructive cxchange of views conceming the main
problems which had prevented progress from being made.

Noting that the Spamsh Government had accepted that the Spanish State was in any event
lhable to pay the total amount of the established claims in excess of the maximum amount available
under the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention, that this amount was
60 milhon SDR, and that the Spanish State was preparcd to give a forma! binding acceptance on
these two points, the Executive Committee considered that, if such an agceptance were given, there
would be no risk of overpayment by the 1971 Fund. The Committee therefore decided in Aprit
1998 (hat, subject to such an acceptance being given, the 1971 Fund should pay 100% of the
amounts awarded by the Court of Appeal in respect of individual claims as well as 100% of the
amounts established in final out-of-court seftletnents (to the extent that thesc claims had not already
been paid}). In June 1998, however, the Spanish Government informed the Director that, for
constitutional reasons, the Government was not prepared to make such a written commitment.

In Apnl 1998 the Executive Commitiee noted with satlisfaction that the Spanish
Government would in the near future make available to the 1971 Fund the assessments made by
ithe Instituto Oceanogrifico on behalf of the Spanish authonities of the damage suffered by
fishermen and shellfish harvesters. The Director was instructed to examine these assessments with
the assistance of the Fund's technical experts and consider whether, 0 the light of the assessments,
further payments could be made to these claimants. However, those assessments have not yet been
made available to the 1971 Fund.

A further meeting was held between the Spanish Government and the 1971 Fund in
October 1998 at which the main outstanding issues were discussed.

In October 1998 the Executive Commiftee instructed the Director to continuc his
discussions with the Spanish Government so as to enable progress to be made towards solving
- outstanding issucs.

The Director nlends to pursue the discussions with the Spanish Government.

BRAER
{United Kingdom, 5 January 1993)

The incident

The Liberian tanker Breer (44 989 GRT) grounded south of the Shetland [slands (United
Kingdom). The ship cventually broke up, and both the cargo and bunkers spilled into the sea. Due
to the prevailing heavy weather, most of the spilt oil dispersed naturally, and the impact on the
shoreline was imited. Oil spray blown ashore by strong winds affected farmland and houses close
to the coast.

The United Kingdom Government imposed a fishing exclusion zone covering an area
aleng the west coast of Shetland which was affected by the oil, prohibiting the caplure, harvest and

56



sale of all fish and shelifish species from within the zone. The ban was hifted 1n stages for various
species, with the exception of mussels and Norway lobsters, for which the ban remains in force.

Claims settled oul of court

As at 3] December 1998, some 2 000 claims for compensation had been paid, wholly or
partly, for a total amount of approximatety £45.4 million. Out of this amount the 1971 Fund had
paid some £40.6 million and the shipowner’s P & [ insurer, Assuranceftreningen Skuld (Skuld
Club), some £4.8 million. In addition, claims amounting to £5.2 million have been accepted as
admissible but have not yet been paid.

Suspension of payments

[n October 1995 the Executive Committee took note of the 1otal amount of the claims
presented so far and noted that a number of claimants intended to bring legal actions against the
shipowner, the Skuld Club and the 1971 Fund. The Commiltee decided to suspend any further
payments of compensation uniil the Committee had re-exarmined the quesiion of whether the total
amount of the established claims would exceed the maximum amount available under the 1969
Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention, viz 60 million SDR. The suspeusion
of payments is still in operation.

Court proceedings

General situation

Claims againsi the 1971 Fund became time-barred on or shortly after 5 January 1996. By
thal date some 270 claimants had taken action in the Court of Session in Edinburgh against the
shipowner, the Skuld Club and the 1971 Fund. The total amount claimed was approximately
£80 mullion.

By the end of 1998 57 claims amounting to £8.3 million had been withdrawn from the
legal proceedings. Tifty-nine of the claims pending in court, tofalling £25.6 million. have been
settled for a total amount of £4.3 million. The claims remaining in the legal proceedings (otal
£41.9 million.

The court actions relale mainly to claims for reduction in the price of salmon, loss of
income in the fishing and fish processing sector, personal injury and damage to asbestos cement
roof coverings. The majority of these claims were rejected by the 1971 Fund on the basis of
decisions taken by the Executive Commultee, or because the claimanls had not presented sufficient
supporling evidence. Some claimants, eg the United Kingdom Govermmeni and a oumber of
fishermen, took legal action to preserve their right to make it possible to continue discussions for
the purpose of armving at out-of-court settlements.

Most of the claimants did not include in their original court action sufficient details of the
alleged losses 10 enable the 1971 Fund to assess the validity of their claims. Most claimants have
still not produced sufficient documentation to substantiate their claims.

Smolt supplier

In 1994 the Executive Commiltee considered a claim presented by Landcatch Ltd
(hereafter referred 1o as "Landcatch") for £2.6 million plus interest. Landcatch supplied smolt to
salmon farmers on Shetland from its installation on mainland Scotland some 500 kilometres from
Shetland. The claim related to losses allegedly suffered as a result of the Braer incident having
interrupted the normal stocking of salmon smolt in Shetland waters. The Committee rejected this
claim as not fulfilling the criteria for the admissibility of claims for compensation,

57



Landcaich pursued its claim against the shipowner, the Skuld Club and the 1971 Fund in
the Court of Session. The main argument invoked by Landcatch was that the United Kingdom
Merchanl Shipping (1] Pollution) Acl 1971 and the Merchant Shipping Act 1974, which gave
effect to the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention, imposed an absolute
liability of indetermtinate extent in respect of all losses caused by contamination.

With respect to the arguments presented by the parties in the court proceedings, reference
is made to the 1997 Annual Report, pages 63 - 65.

The Courl agreed with the positen of the shipowner, the Skuld Club and the Fund that,
although the statutory provisions impesed liabilily for pure economic loss, there was nothing in the
provisions lo suggest that the limitations upon the recoverabilily of econonuc loss in general law
were to be displaced. The Court stated that Landcaich's primary argument would extend the scope
of statutory liabilities in the casc beyond any reasonable limit and beyond any limit which
Parliament could have contemplated. It was also stated that although the purpose of the 1971 Fund
was 1o provide {ull compensation to victims, the Fund's liability was limited. The Court stated that
this suggested that the Fund was to compensate proximale claimants and not remote claimants, In
conctusion the Court held that the Liability for pure economic loss could be satisfactorily interpreted
to mean a hability for such loss where 1t was directly caused by the confamination in accordance
with the established principles of Scots law.

Landcalch has appealed against the judgement to the Inner House of the Court of Session
{the Court of Appeal for Scotland). The appeal will be heard in January and March 1999,

Smolt purchaser

In 1995 the Executive Commiltee considered a claim by a Shetland-based company,
Shetland Sea Farms Ltd, in respect of a contract to purchase smolt from a related company on the
mainland. The smolt had eventually been sold at 50% of its purchase price to another company in
the same group. The Executive Committee accepted that the claim was admissible in principle, but
considered that account should be taken of any benefits derived by other companies in (he same
group. Altempis to settle the claim out of court [ailed and the company took legal action against
the shipowner, the Skuld Club and the 1971 Fund.

Shetland Sca Farms Lid claimed compensation for £2 million allegedly relating to losses
on lhe resale of the smolt and loss of profit on the sale of salmon which would have been reared
from the smolt. The shipowner, the Skuld Club and the 1971 Fund maintained that the company
could not, as a matter of law, recover damages for loss of profits from the sale of a finished item
(salmon) and also recover the costs of the raw material (smolt) needed 1o produce the finished item.

In September 1998 the Court rejected the argument of the shipowner, the Skuld Club and
the 1971 Fund and decided (hat the matier could not be resolved purcly as a matter of law and that
evidence bad to be presented as to whether the company was entitled to compensation and, if so,
to what exteni. After a detailed examination of the judgement, the shipowner, the Skuld Club and
the 1971 Fund decided nol to pursue an appeal against the Court's decision. This claim will be the
subjeci of a hearing on the facts in November 1999,

Adverse health effects

A claimant took legal action against the shipowner, the Skuld Club and the 1971 Fund Jor
£250 000 alleging that he had suffered adverse health effects as a result of contamination following
the grounding of the Braer. He maintained that he had suffered stress, anxiety and depression as
a result of poliution damage 10 livestock, fields and crops owned by a partnership of which he was

38



a partner. At a preliminary hearing on admissibility, it was argued by the shipowner, the Skuld
Club and the Fund that the alleged stress and depression were not damage caused by contamination
or pollution damage in ferms of the statutory provisions which implement the 1969 Civil Liability
Convention and the 1971 Fund Cenvention into United Kingdom law. It was accepted by the
shipowner, the Skuld Club and the Fund that damage for the purposes of the legislation could
include physical injury.

The Court held that, without having heard evidence as to the law, it could not resolve the
legal question as to whether psychological symptoms caused by contamination of livestock, fields
and crops which the claimant actively farmed as a partner were encompassed within the statutory
provisions.

The shipowner, the Skuld Club and the 197) Fund appealed against this decision on the
basis that clauns in respect of stress, anxicty, depression or other such symploms of a psychelogical
nature did not fall within the ambil of damage caused by contamination within the above-mentioned
statutory provisions. They also argued that ¢laims for psychological damage allegedly caused by
the effects of witnessing daniage by contamination to property were not sufficiently proximate to
constitule damage caused by contamination or polluton damage in the terms of the provisions. The
appeals will be heard in June 1999,

Sulmon price dumage claims

A number of salmon farmers maintained that the price of Shetland farmed salmon sold
from outside the exclusion zone was depressed for a period of at least 30 months as a result of the
incident and claimed compensation for the losses from such price depression. The shipowner, the
Skuld Club and the 1971 Fund concluded, on the basis of advice from their experts, that there was
a fall in the relative price of Shetland salmon for six months following the Braer incident, and the
Fund - with the agreement of the shipowner and the Skuld Club - paid compensation totalling
£311 600 to a number of claimants on that basis, but further compensation for the period thereafter
was rejected.

Further claims in this category amounting to £11.3 million became the subject of legal
proceedings. Three of these claims, totalling £600 000, were later withdrawn,

One salmon price danmage claim was Lhe subject of a hearing on admissibility in principle
in November 1998. The ¢laimanl argoed that the Court had been mistaken in its decision in respect
of 1he claim of Landcatch, where the Court held that claims for relational econemic loss were not
admissible. The claimant identified four (actors which ia his view distinguished the saimon price
damage claim from the claim of Landcatch, namely the fact that there was a proximity between the
claimant's farms and the exclusion zonc, that the claimant’s business was in aquaculture, that the
claimant shared the same market as fish farms located in the exclusion zone, and Ihat Shetland
salmon was a recogmsed product with a special market 1dentity.

The shipowner and the Skuld Club maintained that the claim was inadmissible, since the
salmon farmer had not suffered any loss caused by conlamination. They argued thal the claimant
had suffered no more than relational economic loss and referred to the Court's judgement in the
Landcatch case. The 1971 Fund, which had intervened in the proceedings, did not make any
submission on the general question of admissibility of this claim, having already made provisional
paymienis to the claimant in respect of losses suffered duning the six months following the incident.

[n a judgement rendered ia December 1998 the Court tock the view that the factors
advanced by the claimant did not provide any material ground for distinction between the case

39



under consideration and the Landcatch case. The Court pointed out that all that had happened was
that damage to other parties' property had caused the claimant to sulfer econemic lass. The Court
held that the salmon farmer's claim was no more than one for relational economic loss, similar to
that of Landcatch which had been rejected by the Court in a previous judgemenl. The facl that the
1971 Fund bad made interim payments to the claimanl was in the Court's view irrelevant.
Accordingly, the claim was dismissed.

The claimant has appeated against the judgement.

Claim by P & O Scottish Ferries Lid

In 1995 the Executive Committee considered a claim for £900 000 submitted by P & O
Scottish Ferries Ltd for alleged loss of income from its ferry service between Aberdeen and
Shelland as a result of a reduction in the number of tourists visiting the Shetland Islands and a
reduction in the volume of freight. P & O Scotlish Fervies Lid, whose main office 1s in Aberdeen,
is the only operafor of passenger ferres between Shetland and the United Kingdom mainland
(Aberdeen). The Committee took the view that the criterion of reasonable proximity had not been
fulfilled. In particular, it was considered that there was not sufficienl proximity between the
claimant's activily and the contanination. 1t was also considered that the claimant's business did
not form an integral part of the economic aciivity of Shetland. For these reasons, the claim was
rejected.

The company took legal action against the shipowner and the Skuld Club, and notified the
1971 Fund of the actions, claiming compensation for an amount of £900 000, subsequently reduced
to £680 000. The company argued thatl the Court had been mistaken in the decision in the
Landcatch case, where il was held thal claims for rclational economic loss were not admissible,
The company further maiutained that this case was distinguishable [rom the Landcatch and salmon
price damage claims in hal there was sullicient proximity between the compapy and the
containination to establish liability. The shipowner, the Skuld Club and the 1971 Fund maintained
that this case was one concerning relational cconomic loss, that the damage covered by the claim
was too remote and that the action should therefore be dismissed.

The Court is expected to render its judgement in January 1999.

Fish processors' élaims

Compensation tolalling £3.2 million has been paid to 17 fish processers and associated
services, mainly for losses suffered as a result of being deprived of the supply of fish from the
exclusion zone.

Six ¢laims submitted by fish processors totalling £7.7 rmillion are pending in court. The
claitns relate to losses allegedly suffered as a vesult of a reduction in the processing of certain types
of fish and shelllish during the period 1993 - 1995, The 1971 Fund has been unable 1o take a
position on these claims as the evidence submitted by the claimants to substantiate the losses is
insufficient to make an assessment of the alleged losses.

Tn December 1998 representatives of the 1971 Fund and some of the claimants met to
determine whether the claimants had any more evidence to substantiate thewr claims in order to
allow the Fund to review its assessments. The claimants indjcated that they did have evidence to
support the claims, but that they bad so far only presented the mimimum amount of information
since preparation of all of the evidence would be time consuming. They stated that this work would
not be done unil after there had been a cowurt hearing, scheduled for June/July 1999, and an ensuing
court decision as to the admissibility of the claims.

60



Executive Committce chaired by Mr Popp
{photograph: John Ross)

Legal action by Framgord Lid

[n October 1998 a claimant, Framgord Ltd, took legal action against the 197] Fund
requesting a declaration judgement on two points. The claimant requested a declaration to the
eftect that the 197] Fund was not entitled to take inte account payments made prior to the
establishment of hability on the part of the shipowner and his 1nsurer, when calculating the upper
limit of the Fund's bability. The claimant also requested that the liability of the 1971 Fund should
be calculated by reference not to Special Drawing Rights but to the free market value of gold.

A hearing took place in December 1998 at which the Skuld Club and the 1971 Fund
requested that this action should not be considered unti it had been determined whether Framgord
Ltd's compensation claim was admissible. The Court granted this request.

Property damage clavms

Claims were submitted for damage to asbestos cement tiles and comugated sheets used as
roof coverings for homes and agricultural buildings, which the claimants alleged was a resull of
pollution.

A defajled investigation was carried out by consulting engineers engaged by the 1971 Fund
and the Skuld Club, who concluded that the analysis of the physical charactenstics of the matenals
revealed nothing which was inconsistent with the age of the roofs, their degree of cxposure and the
standard of workmanship and maintenance. According lo the consulling engineers, Lhe physical
and microstructural analyses revealed no evidence that oil from the Braer had contributed to the
deterioration of the materials examined. The consulting engineers stated that the chemical analyses

61



and the petrographic examinations revealed no evidence that petroleurn hydrocarbons had
penetrated the materials or cansed any kind of deterioration. Tn the light of the resulis of the
investigation, the 1971 Fund rejected the claims relating to the asbestos roofs.

Eighty-four claims in this category, for a total of £8 million, became the subject of legal
proceedings, although subsequently 32 claims totalling £2.1 million were withdrawn. No
satisfactory technical evidence has been presented in suppon of these claims which were originally
based on the assumption that the alleged damage was caused by o1l. The claimants' expert now
hypothesises, however, that the active component present in the dispersants used to treat the oil was
the cause. The 1971 Fund's experts do not consider that the repor of the claimanis' expert provides
satisfactory evidence that the dispersanis caused the alleged damage.

Il is expected ihal a court hearing on these claims will take place in May 1999,

Right of limitation of the shipowner and his insurer

In September 1997 the Court of Session decided that the Skuld Club was entitled to limit
its liability in the amount of 5 790 052.50 SDR {£4.9 million). The Court has not yet considered
the question of whether or nof the shipowner is entitled to limit his liability.

In 1996 the Exccutive Committee decided that the 1971 Fund should not challenge the
shipowner's right of limilation or take legal action against him or any other person to recover the
amounts paid by the 1971 Fund in compensation.

KEUMDONG N°5
(Republic of Korea, 27 September 1993)

The incident

The Korean barge Keurndong N°5 (481 GRT) collided with anoiher vessel near Yosu on
the southem ¢oast of the Republic of Korea. As a result an estimated 1 280 tonnes of eavy fuel
otl was spilled from the Keumdong N°5. The o1l quickly spread over a wide area due to strong tidal
currents and affected mainly the narth-west coast of Nambae island.

The Korean Marine Police carried out clean-up operalions at sea, using ils own vessels as
well as ships belonging to a Port Authority and fishing boais. Clean-up contraciors were engaged
for the onshore clean-up operations, and a labour force of over 4 000 villagers, policemen and army
personnel was employed.

Claims for compensation

Claims relating to the cost of ¢clean-up operations were settled at an aggregate amount of
Won 5§ 600 million (£2.5 muillion) and were paid by the shipowner's P & 1 insurer by September
1994, The total amount paid by the msurer by far exceeds the imitauen amount applicable to the
Keumdong N°5, Won 77 mullion {£53 000). The 1971 Fund made advance payments to the insurer
totalling US$6 million (£4 million) in respect of these subrogated claims.

The incident affected fishing activities and the aquaculture industry in the area. Claims
for compensation were submitted by the Kwang Yang Bay Qil Pollution Accident Compensation
Federation, representing 11 fishery co-operatives with some 6 000 members in all. The total
amount of the ¢claims presented was Won 93 132 million (£46 million).

62



During the period July 1995 - September 1996 agreements were rcached o most of
the claims presented by the Kwang Yang Bay Federaiion. The amounis agreed totalled
Won 6 163 million (£4.2 million), compared with a total amount claimed of Won 48 047 mllion
(£24 million). These claims have been paid in full for the agreed amounts.

Legal actions

The Yosu fishery co-operative left the Kwang Yang Bay Federation and took legal action
against the 1971 Fund in May 1996, Claims for damage to the common fishery grounds totalling
Won 17 162 million (£8.6 million) were (iled in court. In addifion, claims were submilted by over
900 individual members of this co-operative (fishing boat owners, set net fishing licence holders
or onshore fish culture facility operators). These claims totalled Won | 641 million (£820 000).

The experts engaged by the 197! Fund and the shipowner's P & [ insurer, the Standard
Steamship Owners' Protection and Indemnity Association (Bermuda) Lid (Standard Club) assessed
the losses allegedly suffered by all the ¢laimants of the Yosu co-operative at Won 810 million
(£405 000). The experts considered that the alleged productivity of the common fishery grounds
was ¢xaggerated and incomsistent with oflficial records and field observations, and that the
interruption of business was significantly shorter than that alleged by the claimants. The loss of
eamings claimed by the fishing boat and set net operators was considered too high in the light of
an analysis of information provided by the claimants concerning their normal fishing activity, and
certain claims related to losses suffered outside the area affected by the 0il. The operators of the
fish culture facilities did not provide evidence that the alleged losses were caused by the oil spill.

A medianon hearing was held before the Courl in October 1998 to consider the individual
fishing boat claims. The 1971 Fund explained the methods used by i(s experts for determining the
loss of earnings in respect of different sizes of fishing vessels engaged o various fishing sectors.
The claimants did not agree with the 1971 Fund's assessment methods,

The Courl rendered a2 compulsory mediation decision in early December 1998, The Court
accepted most of the 1971 Fund's arguments, but decided that the compensation for unregistered
and unlicensed fishing boat claimants should be calculated in the same way as for registered and
licensed claimants. Although the Court did not give a detailed explanation for 1ts deciston, it stated
that income from business prehibited by law was not necessarily an illegal income which was
inadmissible for compensation. The Court stated that when deciding on the admissibility of claims
the Courl should take into account, on a case by case basis, the original purpose ot the law in
question, the degree of blameworthiness of the claimant and the degree of illegality of the act. In
the Courl's view the income of unlicensed f{ishermen in this case did not appear to be illegal

=}

income. The Court awarded the unlicensed fishing boat claimanis Won 65 million (£32 500).

The position taken by the Court in the mediaton decision was at variance with the policy
adopted by the 1971 Fund, ie that claims for loss of income by fishermen operating without a
required licence were madnussible.  As far as the 1971 Fund is aware, there were no such
circumstances in respect of the claims dealt with in the mediation decision. The 1971 Fund
therefore lodged an opposition to the Court's mediation decision. The Court will resume the normal
proceedings and will render a judgement in due course. The Court will also render 1ts judgement
in respect of the Yosu co-operative's claim and of the other claims by members of that ¢o-operative.

An arkshell fishery co-operative brought legal action against the 1971 Fund in respect of
a claim for Won 4 160 millien (£2.1 million). This claim relates to damage allegedly caused during
1994 10 the arkshell cultivation farms of its members. The co-operative has reserved ifs right to
increase the amount later for damage not yet quantified which would allegedly be suffered afier

63



1994, This claim has been rejected by the 1971 Fund because there was no evidence that the
alleged damage was caused by oil pellution. The Cowr has completed the bearing and will render
its judgement on this claim in due course.

The experts engaged by the 197} Fund and the Standard Club have assessed the claims
pending in court at less than Won | 500 million (£750 000).

Limitation proceedings

The shipowner made an application to the competent district court that Jimitalion
proceedings should be opened. The Standard Club paid the limitation amounnt plus interest,
corresponding (0 Won 77 million (£33 000), in cash 1o the Court in December 1994. The Court
prepared a lable setting out the distribution of the limitation fund to the various claimants. The
limitation fund was distributed to the claimants and the limitation proceedings were completed in
August 1995,

TLIAD
(Greece, 9 October 1993)

The Greek tanker Hiad (33 837 GRT) grounded on rocks close to Sfaktiria island after
leaving the port of Pylos (Greece). The {liad was carrying about 80 000 tonnes of Syrian light
crude oil, and some 200 tonnes was spilled. The Greek national confingency plan was activated
and the spill was cleaned up relatively rapidly.

In March 1994 the shipowner’s P & | msurcr established a limitation fund amounting to
Drs 1496 533 000 (£3.2 million) with the competent court by the deposit of a bank guarantee. One
claimant took legal action to challenge the shipowner's right to limit his liability. The Court of first
instance rejected this action. The claimant appealed against that decision but the appeal was
rejecled.

The Court decided that claims should be lodged by 20 January 1995. By that date,
527 claims had been presented, totalling Drs 3 071 million {£6.6 million) plus Drs 378 million
(£810 000) for compensation of 'moral damage'.

The Court appointed a liquidator to examine the ¢laims in the linutadon proceedings. [t
is expected that this examination will be completed in the near future.

Clauns against the 1971 Fund in respect of this incident became time-baned on or shortly
after 9 October 1996. With the exception of a fish farm, the shipowner and the P & I insurer, the
claimants failed to take action against the 1971 Fund or to notify the Fund formally of an action
brought against the shipowner and his insurer. These three claims tfotal Drs | 339 million
(£2.9 million).

BOYANG N°51
(Republic of Korea, 25 Muy 19935)

The Boyang N°51 (149 GRT), registered in the Republic of Korea, collided with another
Korean vessel, the Ocean Daisy, off Sandbaeg Do (Republic of Karea). The Boyang N°5/ was
carrying some 160 tonnes of diesel oil and heavy fuel oil in us cargo tanks which was to be

64



delivered as bunker o1l to fishing vessels, As a result of the collision, the Boyang N°51 sank and
the oil cargo was spilled.

The Pusan Marinc Accident Inquiry Agency camied out an invesligation into the cause of
the incident. The investgation showed thai the incident was due mainly to the Ocean Daisy's
failure to sail at a safe speed, but that the Boyvasg N°5 1 had contributed to the incident by not taking
proper action o avoid the collision.

The owner of the Ocean Daisy mcurred clean-up costs totalling Won 142 million
(£70 000).

The 1971 Fund was notified of the incident by the P & [ insurer of the Qcean Deisy in
April 1998, ie nearly three years after the incident.

The owner of the Boyang N°J7 commenced limitation proceedings in the competent
District Court on the ground thal the Boyang N°5 I's liability for the cost of the clean-up operations
incurred by the owner of the Ocean Daisy could be limited under the (969 Civil Liability
Convention separately withoul first having inade a set oft between the counter claims of the parties.
The owner of the Qceen Daisy mainfained that limitation could not be applied to clauns uotil the
counter claims of the two parties had been set off agamsi each other, The District Courl agreed
with the position taken by the owner of the Bovang N°3/ and granted the request to limit his
liability and determmed the Jimitation amount at 19 817 SDR (£17 000).

The owner of the Ocean Daisy appealed aganst this decision. The Court of Appeal upheld
the District Cowt's decision. The owner of the Ocean Daisy appealed to the Supreme Court, which
also confinned the District Court’s decisian.

In Apri) 1998, before the Supreme Court rendered its decision, the owner of the Ocean
Duisy requested that the 1971 Fund should agree to an extension of the three-ycar time bar period,
which would expire an oy shontly after 25 May 1998. The owner of the Ocean Daisy staled that he
would like to reach an out-of-courl setlement with the 1971 Fund. The Executive Commuiitee
decided in April 1998 (hat, in line with the position faken by the 1971 Fund in previous cases, the
three-year period {aid down in Articlc 6.1 of the 1971 Fund Conveniion could not be exlended.

The claim by the owner of the Ocean Daisy became time-barred, since no legal action was
taken against the 197) Fung before the expiry of the time bar period.

DAE WOONG
(Republic of Korea, 27 June 1993)

The Korean tanker Dae Woong (642 GRT), laden with | 500 tonnes of heavy fuel oil and
70 tonnes of diesel oil as cargo, ran aground off the port of Kojung some 150 kilometres south-west
of Seoul, on the west coast of the Republic of Korea. Two cargo tanks were damaged, and
approximately one tonne of oil spilled info the sca.

Some small 1slands and inlets near the site of the incident were contaminated by oil.
Clean-up operations were carried out by the Marine Police and contractors applying dispersants and
sorbents. Some mariculiure facilities were also affected by the oil spill.

65



The Marine Police and a private contractor presented claims in respect of the ¢clean-up
operations for Won 31 million (£24 000) and Won 14 million (£11 000), respectively. The claim
ol the clean-up contractor was settled at Won 12 million (£10 000). The Marine Police's claim was
seitled for the amount claimed.

The limitation amount applicable to the Dae HWoong is estimated at Won 95 million
(£65 000). The ship was not covered by any insurance or other guarantece at the time of the
mcident.

Although the aggregate amount of the claims settled was below the limit of the shipowner's
liability, the shipowner did not pay these claims. The shipowner has not commenced limitation
proceedings.  An investigation by the 1971 Fund into the financial situation of the shipowmer
showed that the shipowner had no substantial assets. The 1971 Fund therefore paid the settled
¢laims in June 1996.

There were indications that some fishery co-operatives would submit compensation claims,
However, no such clanms have been presented. Further claims were time-barred on 27 June 1998,

SEA PRINCE
(Republic of Korea, 23 July 1993)

The incident

The Cypriol tanker Sex Prince (144 567 GRT) grounded oft Sorido island near Yosu
{Republic of Korea). Explosions and fire damaged the engine room and accommodation area.
Some 5 000 tonnes of Arabian crude oil was spilled as a result of the grounding. During the
following weeks small quantities of oil leaked from the half-submerged section of the tanker. Small
quantities of oil reached the Japanese islands of Oki.

Clean-up operations and impact on squaculiure and fisheries

Small areas of rocky coasts, sca wall defences and isolaled pebble beaches were affected.
Mosl of the clean-up operations were completed by the end of October 1995, and the remainder
were completed in July 1996. Buried oil was found at one location, and removal of this oil was
carried out in October 1996.

In addition io (raditional fisheries, intensive aquacullure is carried out in the area,
particularly around the islands near Sorido. Floating [ish cages, mussel farms and sel nets were
oiled to varying degrees.

Level of the 1971 Fund's payments

In view of the fact that the aggregate amount of the claims presented or indicated greatly
exceeded the maximum amount available under the 1969 Civil Liability Coovention and the 1971
Fund Convention, the Executive Conunittec decided in December 1995 that the 1971 Fund's
payments should ke limited Lo 25% of the established damage sullered by each ¢laimant. In June
1997 the level of the 1971 Fund's payments was increased (o 50%.

By (he beginning of March 1998 nearly all the outstanding claims in the fishery sector and
tourism sector had been settled on the basis of the method of assessment used by the 1971 Tund’s
experts, and the amount of the shipowner’s claim for the costs of the measures to remove the ship
and related operations had been clarified. In view of these developments, and as authorised by the

66



Executive Comemittee, the Director decided that the 1971 Fund should pay all settled claims in full
(to the extent that they had not already been paid).

Claims for compens:tion

Nearly all claims relating to clean-up operations have been settled, These claims have
been paid 1n full (approximately Won 19 700 million (£9.8 million)) by the shipowner and lis
insurer, the United Kingdom Mutual Steamship Assurance Association (Bermuda) Limited
(UK Club), who have presented subrogated claims o the 1971 Fund.

In August 1996 the 1971 Fund made an advance payment of £2 million to the UK Club
in respect of its subrogated clean-up claims. At the rate of exchange applicable at that time, this
paymenti represented less than 25% of the amounts for which the Club had presented sufficient
supporling documentation.

The Japanese Maritime Safety Agency presented a claim for its clean-up operations at sea
in the vicinity of the Oki islands for a total of ¥360 000 (£1 800). This claim was accepted 1n full
by the 1971 Fund.

In April 1998 the shipowner filed two additional claims with the limiiation court, one for
the cost of post-spill environmeutal studies for Wonr 1 140 million {(£570 000) and the other for
costs tofalling Won 135 miltion (£59 000) associated with additional clean-up undertaken by the
shipowner in early 1998. Both the studies and the clean-up related to the spills from both the Sea
Prince and the Honan Sapphire incidents (see page 73).

The post-spill environmental studies involved the measuring of petroleum hydrocarbons
in sea water, sediments and marine products.  Although the studies were reported to be for the
purpose of obtaining iformation whick could be used for the restoration of the polluted arzas, the
contracts between the shipowner and the Korea Maritime Institute and Seoul National Umversity
(the bodies which undertook the studies) clearly stated that the studies were not to be conducted
so as to relate to any form of compensation ansing out of the incidents.

The 1971 Fund took the view that the post-spill environmental studies appeared to
duplicate the work of sampling and analysing sea walcr, sediments and marine products undertaken
by the experts appointed by the UK Club and 1971 Fund in 1995 to assist with the assessment of
claims for alleged damage to fisheries. The Fund therefore rejected the claim for the cost of these
studies.

On the basis of surveys carvied out by the 1971 Fund’s experts prior to and during the
period of the additional clean-up, these experts took the view that the operations were not
technically justified. Although buried o1l was found at most of the locations which were subjected
to further ¢cleaming, the quantities were small, the il was hard to find and the contamination was
sporadic. Not all the o1l samples coliected matched the oils spilled from the Sea Prince and Honam
Sapphire. The experts concluded that the remaining oil did not pose any threat to fisheries and
tourism nor did it represent an aesthetic problem. Furthermore, because of the difficulty of finding
and gelling access fo the remaining oil, they considered that the clean-up would involve harsh,
intrusive and seriously disruptive methods hkely to cause more damage than the oil itself. In the
light of the experts’ opinion, the 1971 Fund informed the shipowper that the Fund considered that
the cost incurred for the additional clean-up did not qualify for compensation.

In June 1998 the 197) Fund’s technical experts reassessed a number of claims presented
by the owners of onshore aquaria and hatcheries for stock losses, allegediy caused by the o1l spilled

67



from the Sea Prince. Thesc claims, which (otalled Won 4 734 million (£€2.7 million), had been
initially assessed at zero pending further cvidence. Subsequent investigations by the experts
indicated, however, that while there was no evidence of the alleged stock losses, the owners of the
facilities had undertaken a number of prudent preventive measures at the (ime of the incident, such
as moniloring their sea water intakes and cleaning or replacing filters. The experts assessed the
costs of these measures at Won 76 million (£38 000). Seiltlements were reached with most of these
claimants in accordance with the experts' assessment.

The experts also completed the assessments of the last outstanding claims in the lishery
sector, which related to alleged loss of earnings suflered by the owners of 159 fishing vessels who
were members of a Fishery Co-operative Association. The claims. which totalled Won 73 million
(£36 000). were assessed in respect of the owners of 129 vessels at Won 18 million {(£8 000).
Settlements were reached with those claimants for the assessed amounts. The claims by the owners
of the remaining 30 vessels were cousidercd inadmissible, since the owners had failed to submig
valid licences.

The most important fishery claims for which settlement agreements have not been reached
are those relating to caged fish submitted by members of another Fishery Co-operative Association,
for a total of Won 1 181 milhion (£590 000). These claims have been assesscd by the 1971 Fund's
experts at Won 148 million (£74 000).

The shipowner has presented a claim for Won 20 900 million (£10.5 million) relating to
the cost of the measures associated with the work carried out under contract to remove the ship and
related operations. The shipowner has not yet presented sufficient documenitation in support of this
claim to enable the 1971 Fund to assess it

Limitation proceedings

The limitation amount applicable to the Sea Prince 1s 14 million SDR, corresponding to
Won 24 000 million (£12.0 million) at the exchange rale applicable on 31 December 1998. The
Limitation fund has not yet been constituted and the himitation amount in Won has therefore not yet
been fixed.

The competent district court issued an order for the commencement of limitation
proceedings and decided that all claims should be filed by 28 August 1996. By that date claims
totalling Won 120 000 million (£43 million) had been submitted. These included clean-np claims
totalling Won 44 500 miulion (£16 million), fishery claims totalling Won 70 700 million
{(£25 million) and claims relating o tourism and agriculture for Won 4 600 million (£1.6 million).
The 1971 Fund submitted claims subrogated from the UK Club in the amount of £2 mullion. The
shipowner filed a claim for the cost of the measures associated with the work carried out under
contract to remove the oil and the vessel and related operations for US$24.8 million (£15.1 million),

At a hearing held in January 1997 the shipowner, after consultation with the UK Club and
the 1971 Fund, submitted a report prepared by the International Tanker Qwners Pollution
Federation Lid (ITOPF). This report contained criticism of the assessment made by the claimants’
experts. In the report [TOPT demonstrated that the assessment of the claims underlaken by the
claimants' experts was largely subjective and that the claimants had provided little or no supporting
documentafion.

At a hearing in February 1997 the administrator appointed by the Court submitted an

opinion logether with a list of the ¢laims accepted by him, The administrator stated that, duc to the
lack of abjective supporting material, he had experienced difficulties in assessing the claims. The

68



administrator accepted most of the amounts claimed without any significant modhification, however,
and did not take inlo account the above-mentioned ITOPF report. The judge requested thal the UK
Club and the 1971 Fund should submit comments on the administrator's opinion, whereupon the
Court would request the claimants to provide supporting documents.

In June 1998 the Court delivered a decision accepling the assessmenls made by the 1971
Fund’s experts for the unseftled fishery and nen-tishery claims. The Count rejected the claims filed
by the shipowner for pest-spill environmental studies and additional clean-up. The shipowner
lodged opposition against the decision. The legal action taken by 19 owners of caged fish facilities
for Won 95 million (£48 000) was part of Lhe limitation proceedings, but the claimants have [iled
a scparate action against the 1971 Fund.

There arc two other disputes arising from 1he limutation proceedings. The shipowner's
claim for clean-up cosls was assessed by the Court at Won 3 541 nullion (£1.8 million). The UK
Club has submilied a claim composed of two elements, both claimed on the basis of subrogation.
The Club has claimed firstly for payments it made to mainly non-Korean contractors for
UUS$8.8 million plus ¥3 985 753 (or approximately £5 330 000). Secondly the Club has claimed
for reimbursements made to the shipowner for payments made by be latter to mainly Korean
contractors for US$22 076 954 (£13 270 000). Since the 1971 Fund has made an accounl payment
1o the Club of £2 million, the total amount of the UK Club's claim 1o the limitation proceedings is
approximaiely £16.6 million. The 1971 Fund has lodged objection to the Court's decisions
conceming these ilems on the grounds of lack of supporting documentation.

The question has arisen as 10 whether the UK Club's claim has become time-barred. This
issue will be considercd by ihe Exceutive Committee al its February 1999 session.

Claim lor indemmnilication

The shipowner and the UK Club have claimed indemnification under Article 5.1 ol the
1971 Fund Convention for 5 667 000 SDR. (£4.8 million). The question has arisen whether this
claim has becomc time-barred.

YEO MYUNG
(Republic of Korea, 3 August 1993)

The incident

The Korean tanker Yeo Myung (138 GR'I'), laden with some 440 tonnes of heavy fuel oil,
collided with a tug which was towing a sand barge near Koeje island (Republic of Korea). Two of
the tanker's cargo tanks were breached and about 40 tonnes of oil was spilled.

The Mariue Police initiated ¢lean-up at sca. Shoreline clean-up was inilially organised by
the local authorities. After a week the clean-up was taken over by a specialiscd contractor. Asa
resull of the clean-up operations, large quantities of oily waste were collected and disposed of.

Claims for compensation

Claims for clean-up operations fotalling Won 760 million {£380 000) have been seitled
at Won 684 million (£457 000). The claims have been paid partly by the shipowner's P & [ insurer,
partly by the 1971 Fund.



A fishery co-operative presented claims for losses in the fishery and mariculture sector for
Won 19 149 million (£9.60 million). These claims were assessed by the 1971 Fund's experts at
Won 474 million (£237 000).

The owners of set nets and fish farms presented claims separately for Won 644 million
{£322 000) for losses alrcady suffered and for an additional Won 1 618 nullion {(£809 000) for
anticipated future losses. The claimed amounts were later reduced 10 Won 429 million (£214 000)
for set nets and Won 669 rullion (£334 000) for fish farms, excluding future losses. These claims
have been assessed by the experts engaged by the Club and the 1971 Fund al Won 36 million
{(£18 000}. Most of these claims have been sefiled at the amounts assessed by these experts.

The only fishery claims for which seftlements have not yet been reached are three claims
relating te common fishing grounds and one claim in respect of fish cage culture. These claims,
which total Won 2 267 million {£1.1 million), have been assessed by the Fund's experts at
Won 79 million (£40 000).

Local businesses in the tourism sector along the affected beaches on Koeje island
presented ¢laims for Waon 2 592 million {(£1.3 million) relating to loss of income. These claims
were seitled at Won 269 million (£97 000).

Limitation proceedings and investigation inte the causc of the incident

The shipowner commenced limitation proceedings at the competent district court. The
limitation fund was ¢stablished by the shipowuer's insurer by payment of the limitation amount of
Won 21 million (£10 500} to the Court.

Thirteen groups of claimants, including the shipowner, lodged claims in the Court relating
to clean-up operations, fishery activities and businesses in the tourism sector for a fotal amount of
Wan 6 994 million (£3.5 million). At a hearing held in October 1998, the 1971 Fund informed the
Court that settlement negotiations were in the final stage.

YUIL N°1
(Republic of Korea, 21 September 1995)

The incident

The Korean coastal tanker Yuil ¥¢7 (1 591 GRT), carrying approximately 2 870 tonnes of
heavy fuel oil, ran aground on the island of Namhyeongjedo off Pusan (Republic of Korea). The
tanker was refloated by a tug and a naval vessel some six hours after the grounding. While being
towed towards the port of Pusan, the tanker saok in 70 metres of water, ten kilometres from the
mainland. Three cargo tanks and the engine room were reported te have been breached as a result
of the grounding.

Removal of 0il from the wreek

In 1997 the Korean Research Institute of Ships and Ccean Engineering presented a report
on a survey of the Yuil N°/. The report stated that some tanks still contained oil, that corrosion to
damaged shell plating would cause release of oil from the wreck within ten years, and that the
removal of the remaining oil should therefore be carried out as soon as possible.

At the request of the Korean Government, an expert from a London firm of marine
surveyors engaged by the 1971 Fund participated in discussions concerning the most appropriate
method to be used for removing the oil lrom the Yuil ¥°7 and the Osung N°3 (sce also page 95).

70



The Director informed the Korean authoritics that the 1971 Fund agreed that the oi) should be
removed from both wrecks as soon as possible.

A contract was concluded in May 1998 between (he Korean Marine Pollution Response
Corporation (KMPRC) and a Dutch salvage company (Smit Tak BV) for the removal of the oil
from both wrecks. Under the contract the o1l would first be removed from the Ywil N°1 and then
from the Osing N°3.

The operation fo recover the ol from the Yuil N°/ commenced on 24 June 1998, Initially,
a number of fechnical difficulties arose, but ance they were overcome the o1l removal proceeded
smoothly.

As the wrecks were located at depths of 70 metres, a sophisticated remote operated dnlling
and pumping system was used to drill holes in the 01 {anks and connect valves and hoses so that
the oul could be pumped to the surface. On completion of the pumping of the oil, each tank was
washed with hot water. The recovered oil and the washing water were stored in a barge and then
pumped ashore to a slop reception facility. Sinit Tak was responsible for all underwater operations
and KMPRC for the operation of the necessary barges, tugs and oil spill recovery vessels and a
shore base.

The operations were completed on 31 August (993, Some 670 m’ of oil was recovered
(rom the tanks of the Yuif N°1. The experts engared by the 1971 Fund attended throughout the
opcration as obscrvers.

Level of payments

[n view of the uncertainty concerning the tolal amount of the ¢laims arising out of the
Yuil N°1 mcident, the Exceutive Commuttee had decided 1o 1995 that the 1971 Fund's payments
should for the time being be limited to 60% of the established damage suffered by each clatmant.

The Korean delegation informed the Committee in April 1998 that the question of whether
the wreck should be removed would not b considered until a later stage. That delegation stated
that the Korean Government was prepared to make an undertaking to the effect that, if and to the
extent that a claim by the Korean Government for the cosl of the removal of the wreck of the
Yuil N°1 (or that of the Osmig N°3) were to result in the total amount of the established claims
arising owt of either incident exceeding the maximun amount of compensation payable under the
1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention (60 mullion SDR), the Government
would not pursue that claim, in its entirety or in part, against the 1971 Fund.

At s April 1998 session the Exccutive Commiftee considered that if, in the view of the
1971 Fund's experts, the removal of the oil from the Yiei! N°I were completed successfully without
any significant release of oil, and only a minor quantity of oil remained in the wreck, there would
1o tonger be any risk of the total amount of the claims exceeding 60 million SDR. The Cormuittec
therefore decided to authorise the Director 1o increase the payments in respect of the Yuil N7
incident to 100% of the established claims, once he was satisfied that these conditions had been
fulfilled, provided that the Korean Government had given an undertaking as set out above.

In Septeinber 1998 the 1971 Fund received the requisite undertaking from the Government
of he Republic of Korea signed by the Minister of Marine A ffairs and Fisheries. After consullation
with the 1971 Fund’s experts, the Director considered that the conditions for an increase in the level
of the paymenis laid down by the Execulive Committee lad been fulfilled. Tle therefore decided
to Increase the 1971 Fund's payments from 60% to 100% of cach established claim.

71



Claims oy compensation

Oil removal operation

During the period July - December 1998, KMPRC submitted a series of claims for
compensation in respect of the o1 removal operation from both wrecks, totalling Won 7 429 million
(£3.7 million) in respect of the Yuif N/ operation. The costs relating to both the Yuil N°/ and the
Osuing N°3 operations, such as the cost of mobilisation and demobilisation of crafl and equipment,
were apportioned on a 50:50 basis between the two cases.

During the period July - December 1998, the 1971 Fund paid Won 6 615 million
(£3.1 million) to KMPRC in respect of the Yuil N°f operation.

The claimed items which have so far not been approved, totalling Won 517 million
(£260 000} in respect of both operations, relate mainly 1o the cost of KMPRC's personnel and
general overhead costs.

Further claims by KIMPRC are expected to be in the region of Won 600 million (£300 000)
for both operations.

Other claims

S¢ far claims have been agreed for a total of Won 16 024 million, out of which
Won 12 393 million relates to clean-up operabions and Won 3 631 million to fishery claims.
PPayments made amount to Won 11 943 million (£4.3 million) including interest, out of which the
1971 Fund's payments total Won 10 015 million (£3.6 million) and the balance the shipowner’s
P & I insurer's payments. Except for the claim of the shipowner's insurer and a few fishing ¢laims,
the claimants have received the balance of 40% of their claims following the Director's decision
to increase payments to 100%,

Fishing claims onginally totalling Won 25 031 million (£12.5 million), which have been
asscssed by the 1971 Fund’s experts at Won 272 million (£135 000), have not yet been setiled.
These claims have been filed in court for a reduced amount of Won 12 581 million (£6.3 million).
Further fishing claims eriginally totalling Won 15 530 million (£7.8 million) have been filed in
court for Won 2 448 million (£1.2 million), but these ¢laims have not yet been assessed by the
Fund's experts. The claims in cowt total Won 14 329 million (£7.2 million).

Limifation proceedings

The shipowner commenced limitation proceedings at the Pusan District Court in
April 1696, The limitation amount applicable to the Yuif N°/ is estimated at Won 250 million
(£125 000).

Fishery co-operatives have presented claimms fotalling Wen 60 000 million (£30 million)
0 the Court.

At a courl hearing held in October 1996 an administrator appointed by the Court presented
an opinion to the effect that there was not sufficient evidence to enable him to make an assessment
of the fishery claims. However, he stated that since he was required to present an opinion on the
assessment to the Court, he proposed that the Court should aceept one third of the claimed amounis
as reasonable.

[n Novernber 1997 the Courl decided to adopt the administrater’s proposal to accept ong
third of the amounts claimed as fishery damage. The 1971 Fund has lodged an opposition to the
Court's decision.

72



Investicaiion into the canse ol the incident aud recourse acfion

The Korean Maritime Accident Inquiry Agency (MAIA) carried out an investigation inlo
the cause of the incident. The investigation revealed that the initial grounding was caused by the
master of the Yuil N°I having chosen to navigate through a namrow and dangerous passage between
two 1slands which resulted in the vessel grounding on a small rocky island.

The hull insurer of the ¥urf N/ took legal action in the Republic of Korea against the
Korean Government and the owner of the (ug in respect of negligence during the refloating and
towing operation for the purpose of recovering the amount it had paid for the damage to the hull
{Won 1 173 million or £803 000). The Court of first instance rendered its judgement in August
1997, rejecting the hull insurer's action. The hull insurer appealed against the judgement. but the
Court of Appeal endorsed the position of the Court of fust instance that there was no negligence
on the part of the tug or naval vessel during the operations and confirmed (he rejection of the hull
insurer's claim.

In the light of the results of the investigation inlo the cause of the incident, the Executive
Commitiee decided in October 1997 that there were no grounds on which the 1971 Fund conld
oppose the shipowner's right to limit his liability. In view of the Court of Appeal's judgement, the
Executive Committee further decided in October 1998 that there were no grounds on which the
1971 Fund could take a successful recoursc action against third parties.

HONAM SAPPHIRE
{Republic of Korea. 17 November 1995)

I'he incident

During berthing manoeuvres at the oil terminal in Yosu (Republic of Korea), the fully
laden Panamanian tanker Honam Sapphire (142 488 GRT) struck a fender, puncturing a tank. An
unknown quantity of heavy crude oil escaped from the damaged tank. The spilt oil drifted south
and contaminated shorelines up to 30 kilometres away, and there was also a slight impact on an
island 50 kilomertres from the site of the incident.

The offshore clean-up operations were led by the Marine Police. The onshore impact was
in most areas comparatively light and the onshore clean-up operations were completed in many
areas by early Januvary 1996, although in the most heavily polluled areas the operations continued
unfil March 1996,

[t was maintained that oil still remained on some shorelines, and the Marine Police
requested the shipowner to carry out further clean-up activities. On the basis of the advice of its
experts, the 1971 Fund informed the Marine Police that, in the Fund's view, it would not be
reasonable 1o carry oul such operations aud that the cost of such activities would nol be admissible
for compensation.

Claims for compensaiion

Claims for clean-up costs were presented by various local authorities and contraclors for
a total amount of Won 9 727 million (£4.9 million). Fishery-related claims were submilled totalling
Won 49 115 million (£25 million).

The seittements reached so far total Won 10 336 nullion (£5.2 million). Claims totalling
Won 19 562 million (£9.8 million) arc being examined.

73



It 18 unlikely that the tolal amount of the established claims will reach the limitation
amount applicable to the Honam Sapphire, viz 14 mllion SDR (£1).8 million). For this reason, it
is unlikely that the 1971 Fund will be called upon (o make any payments in respect of this incident.

Limitation proceedings
The shipowner commenced limitation proceedings in September 1996.

Al a court hearing held in February 1997 the shipowner, afier consultation with his insurer
and the 1971 Fund, submitted a report prepared by the Intemational Tanker Owners Pollution
Federation Lid (ITOPF). This report contained criticism of the assessment made by the claimants'
experts. [n the report ITOPF demonstrated that the assessment of the claims undertaken by the
clmmants' experts was largely subjective and that little or no supporting documentation had becn
provided.

In December 1998, the Court rendered a decision on the assessment of the claims in the
limitation proceedings. The total amount accepted by the Court 1s Won 1 657 million (£830 000)
plus USE1 1.4 million (£6.9 million).

SEA EMPRESS
{United Kingdom, 15 February 1996}

The incident

The Liberian registered tanker Sea Empress (77 356 GRT), which was laden with more
than 130 000 tonnes of crude oil, ran aground in the entrance to Milford Haven in south-wesl Wales
(United Kingdom) on 15 February 1996, resulting in an initial loss of around 2 000 tonnes of crude
oil. Although quickly refloated, the tanker grounded a number of times during persistently bad
weather. On 2] Febrary, the vessel was refloated and taken alongside a jetty inside the Haven
where the remaining 58 000 tonnes of cargo was discharged. [t was estimated that in all
approximately 72 000 tonnes of crude oil and 360 tonnes of heavy fuel oil were released as a result
of the incident.

Clean-up operations

The Marine Pollution Control Unit (MPCU) of the Department of Transport was
responsible for directing the offshore clean-up response and the Jocal authorities organised
shoreline clean-up activities. Approximately |8 000 tonnes of oil/water mixture and 13 200 tonnes
of oily beach material and other waste were collected during the clean-up operations.

Reports were received from the Republic of Ireland of tar balls stranding on many beaches
along 100 kilometres of the south-east coasi. Results of chemical analysis, together with other
evidence, established that the source of the lar balls was the Sea Empress spill. Clean-up of the
contaminated beaches was completed during April 1996,

Fishing ban

Inshore fishermen in the affected area imposed a voluntary ban on fishing from
21 February 1996, On 28 February the Welsh Office imposed an Order under the Food
Environment Protection Act prohibiting the landing of fishery aud aquaculture products taken from
a designated zone which extended 10 - 30 kilometres offshore. On 20 March a statutory ban was
also imposed on salmon and migratory troui in all freshwater rivers and streams which flow into
a specific area of the sea. The Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food continuously monitored
the levels of ol comamination in coastal waters and in animal tissues within the designated zone.

74



The ban was lifted gradually for various specics and parts of the affected area during the period
3 May - 11 September 1997.

Claims handling

The shipowner's insurer, Assuranceféreningen Skuld (Skuid Club), and the 1971 Fund
together cstablished a Claims Handling Office in Milford Haven to receive and assess claims and
forward them to the Skuld Club and the Fund for examination and approval.

Since therc were only relatively few outstanding claims, the Claims Handling Office
closed to the public in February 1998.

Level of compensation payments

Initially the 1971 Fund limited compensation payments (o 75%, since it was considered
that the total amount of the claims might exceed the total amount of compensation available under
the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention.

Since the cargo carried by the Sea Empress was owned by a party to CRISTAL (Contract
Regarding a Supplement to Tanker Liability for Oil Pollution), a total of at least 19 million SDR
(£16 milhien) is available under that Contract for payment by Cristal Ltd in respect of the
Sea Enpress meident. However, Crisial Ltd is a payer of last resort, so all claimants must first
pursue their claims against other persons who are under an obiigation to pay compensation, ie
against the shipowner/P & | Club and the 1971 Fund.

Sea Empress - beach oil recovery
(photograph: Murray Fenton)

75



In October 1997 the United Kingdom Government informed the 1971 Fund that, if and to
the extent that the claim by the United Kingdom Government, estimated at £11 - 11.5 million, were
to result in the total amount of the established claims exceeding the maximum amount of
compensalion payable under the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention
(60 million SDR). the Government would not pursue its claim, in ils entircty or in part, against the
1971 Fund and would, instead, pursue it against Cristal Ltd,

In the light of the position taken by the United Kingdom Government and the amount
available under the CRISTAL contract, the Executive Commitlee decided in October 1997 lo
increase the 1971 Fund's payments to 100% of the damage actually suffered by each claimant as
assessed by the experts engaged by the Fund and the Skuld Club.

Claims for compensation

G(‘.‘HL’!':‘;"} Stiafron

As at 31 December 1998, 1007 clatmants had presented claims for compensation totalling
£44 mmllien. Claims have been approved for a total of £15.4 million. Payments have been made
to 728 claimants, totalling £15.2 million, of which £6.9 million by the Skuld Club and £8.3 million
by the 1971 Fund.

Clauns for compensation will become time-barred on or shortly afier 15 February 1999.

Claims for clean-up operations
The United Kingdom Government submitted a claim for £11.4 million for the clean-up
operations camed out under the auspices of MPCU. This claim is being assessed.

Local authoritics in Wales filed claims totalling £7.1 million. As at 31 December 1998,
the Skuld Club and 1971 Fund had paid £5.2 million in compensation to these authoritics.

Four county councils in Ireland submitted claims totalling Irish pounds 72 734 (£71 000).
These claims were assessed at £33 282 (£29 000), pending clarification of some ilems from he
claimants.

The United Kingdom Enviroumenl Agency submitted a claim for £400 Q00 for costs
incwred by the National Rivers Authority in respect of staff costs, transport and equipment hire.

The Milford Haven Standing Conference on Auti-Oil Pollution, which was set up for the
purpose of providing a spill response capability within Milford Haven, presented a claim for
£825 000 in respect of costs incurred for the provision of booms, skimmers and spill response crait
in the ¢lean-up operations. Texaco, which assisted in the clean-up response and freatment and
disposal of oily waste filed a claim for £900 000,

Various trusts and charities claimed compensation totalling £97 600 for bird rescue,
cleaning and surveys. As at 31 December 1998 £18 600 has been paid. Further amounts are the
subject of queries.

The French Government claimed compensation for FFrl.5 million (£150 000) in respect
of the provision of twa vessels which assisted in offshore pollution response operations. This claim
was settled at FFrl.2 million (£132 000). The ciaim was not accepted in full, since the 1971 Fund
considered that the rate claimed [or one of the vessels was (oo high.

76



Property claims

A total of 243 claims for contamination to property have been submulled. They relate to
contamination of beats and moorings. buildings contaminated by wind-blown oil, damage to
carpels of shops and houses located on the sea front of the most severely polluted areas, damage
(o clothing and equipment worn by persomnel involved in the clean-up operations, and damage to
private roads caused by the passage of heavy vehicles involved in these operations.

Claims have been approved and paid for a tofal amount of £282 000. Thirty-two claims
totalling £84 500 have been rejected.

Fishery claims

Claims were presented by fishermen lor loss of income as 2 resulf of the fishing bans.
Some of these fishermen are involved in catching white fish, but the majority catch whelks and
crustaceans. Claims from 132 fishermen have been approved and paid for a total of £5.7 million.

Most fishermen have agreed with the loss of income assessments made by the Skuld Club
and the 1971 Fund. However, nine fishermen involved in catching whelks and crustaceans have
not accepted the assessments as a full and Onal settlement of their clauns, These claims total
£1.6 million, and interim payments have been made tolalling £953 000.

Some fishermen also claimed for lost fishing gear. Eight claims were approved and
payments totalling £38 000 were made in respect of these claims. Fifteen claims, totalling £62 000,
were rejected. These claims related to fishing gear allegedly lost or damaged as a result of the
clean-up operations. Some of these claimants were unable to show that they had any fishing gear
in the water immediaiely before the spill, since they had not been fishing at the time. Others
alleged that they had lost pots 1n areas where no clean-up operabions or other activities relating to
the o1l spill were carried out.

Fourteen fish and shellfish processing companics and merchants claimed compensation
for losses suffered as a result of having been deprived of raw material due to the fishing ban. So
far, payments totalling £1.7 million have been made to ten of these companies. Eight of these
claimants, whose claims total £4.4 million, have not accepted a full and fina! settlement of their
claims on the basis of the assessmenits.

Claims have been received from seven fishermen for £110 000 relating fo allegedly
reduced catches of whilefish and squid. Five of these fishermen are based in areas ol the Bristel
Channel which were nol affected by the o1l from the Sear Empress. The Skuld Club and the 1971
'und have requested that these fishermen present evidence to support the alleged reduction in
catches and to show that the alleged reduction in catches was the result of the Sea Empress incident.

Claims from the tourism industry and related businesses

Claims were received Irom 488 operators in the tourisin indusiry. The majority of lhe
claims are from small businesses providing bed and breakfast or self-catering accommodation.
Claims from 359 operators in this calegory have been approved for a total of £2 mulion.

Some 100 claims i the tounsm sector have been rejected, since they did not fulfil the
criteria for admissibility laid down by ihe Assembly and Executive Committee or it had not been
shown that they had suffered any loss as a result of the Sea Empress incident.

77



Claim submitted by medical centre

The Exccutive Committee considered a claim for £3 800 presented by five doctors
operating a medical centre. 1t was noted that the claim comprised allcged loss of income due to a
reduced number of temporary residents (for whose treatment the National Health Service would
have made additional payments to the medical centre), and additional work as a result of an
increased number of patients treated for condilions which were allegedly consequent upon the
Sea Empress incident (for whose treafment no additional payments were received by the practice).

The Committee recogmsed (hat the medical ceatre derived a part of its income from
tourism, though less than 11.5% in recent years. The Committee considered that, in view of the
niedical centre's limited dependency on income from temporary residents (including tovrists), there
was not a sufficient degree of proximity between the Sea Empress incident and the alleged losses.
For this reason the Conmittee decided that the claim should be rejected. The Committee took the
view that, in any event, the claimants had not shown that the very sinall reduction in income from
lemporary residents was attributable to the Sea Empress incident, and that the additional workload
allegedly resulling from the Sea Empress incident should be considered as being covered by the
general reimbursement under the National Health Service, as for ¢xample would be an increased
workload as a resull of an epidemic or industrial accident.

Claims for fees

One hundred and twenty-wo claims for fees have been received in respect of work carried
oul by a firm of claims adjusicrs on behalf of claimants. These claims, totalling £554 000, arc being
assessed in accordance with the 1971 Fund's policy, taking into account the necessity for the
claimant to usc expert advice, the usefulness and guality of the work carried out by the expert, the
time needed and the approprate rate for such work.

Investigations info the caunse of the incident and related issues

Ax investigation into the Seq Empress incident was carried out by the Marine Accident
[nvestigation Branch (MAIB) of the United Kingdom Department of Transport. The purpose of
the investigation was to determine the circurnstances and causes of the incident, with the aim of
tmproving the safety of life at sea and avoiding accidents in the future. The report of the
investigation, published in March 1997, did not attempt to apporlion liability or blame, except
insofar as was necessary 16 achigve the fundamental purpose. The MAIB report concluded that the
cause of the initial grounding was pilot error and that this was due in pant (o iradequate training and
experience in the pilotage of large tankers.

The Commissioner of Maritime Affairs of the Republic of Liberia published a report of
the investigalion into the grounding of the Sea Empress, The report concluded that the grounding
had ocecurred because of pilot error and because there were wnsufficient control procedures on the
part of the harbour/pilot authorities.

In the light of the documentation provided by the shipowner, and legal and technical
advice from the 1971 Fund's experts, the Executive Commiitee decided in April 1998 that there
were no grounds for challenging the shipownert’s right to lunit hus Jiabiity, nor for opposing the
shipowner's right of indemnification under Article 5.1 of the 1971 Fund Convention.

The shipowner has commenced imitation proceedings and has taken legal action against
the 1971 Fund to prevent lis claim for indemnification under Article 5.1 of the 1971 Fund
Convention from becoming time-barred.

78



The Executive Committee has instructed the Director to consider further whether there is
a possibility for the 1971 Fund of taking recourse action against third parties in order to recover the
amounts paid by it in compensation,

Criminal proceedings

Following the incident criminal prosecunons were commenced by the United Kingdom
Environment Agency against two defendants, namely the Milford Haver Port Authority (MHPA)
and the Harbour Master in Milford Haven at the time of the incident. Both defendants faced a
charge that they caused polluting matier, namely crude oil and bunkers, {o enter controlled waters,
contrary (o Section 85(1) of the Water Resources Act 1991, and that the discharge of crude o1l and
bunkers amounted to public nuisance. More particularly, the prosecution atleged that MHPA failed
in 1is duties vnder the Milford Haven Conservancy Act 1983 properly to regulate navigation in the
Haven and properly io prevent or reduce the nisk of discharge of oil, by inadequately regulating or
managing the navigation and/or pilotage of large deep-draughted oil tankers. [t was also alleged
that, vnder the Pilotage Act 1987, MHPA failed to provide proper pilotage services for the Haven
in that it caused an insufficiently trained and qualified pilot to perform an act of pilotage, alone, on
e Sea Empress, thereby endangering the marine and coastal environment and posing a danger to
public safety. The Harbour Master was accused of failing in his duty safely to control and regulate
shipping ar the ¢ntrance 10 and within the port.

The criminal trial is due to begin in January 1999, The Director intends Lo follow closely
the criminal proceedings.

KRITI SEA
(Greece, 9 August 1996)

The Greek tanker Kriti See (62 678 GRT) spilled 20 - 50 tonnes of Arabian light crude
while discharging al an oil terminal in the port of Agioi Theodon (Greece) some 40 kilometres west
of Piraeus. Rocky shores and stretches of beach were oiled, seven fish farms were affected and the
hulls of pleasure craft and fishing vessels in the area sustained oiling.

Clean-up operations were undertaken by the staff of the terminal and by contractors
engagced by the shipowner, the Ministry of Merchani Marine and the local authorities.

The linitation amount applicable to the Krii Sea is estimated at Drs 2 241 mullion
(£4.7 million). The shipowner established the hmitation fund in December 1996 by means of a
bank guarantee.

The shipowner and his P & [ insurer, and the administrator appoinied by the Court to
examine claims against the limitation fund have been notified of claims totalling Drs 4 054 000
(£8.2 million). The administrator is expected 10 report on his examination of the claims in the near
future.

It is anticipated that the principal clean-up contractor's claim will be settled at about
£1.4 million. 1t is expected that all clairas will be sertled for a total amount significantly lower than
the linuitation amount applicable to the Kriti Sea.

79



N°1 YUNG JUNG
(Republic of Korea, 13 August 1996)

The incident

While the Korean sea-gomng barge N°f Yung Jung (560 GRT) took shelter from an
approaching typhoon at 2 wharf 1o the port of Pusan {Republic of Korea), the barge grounded on
a submerged rock which did not appear on the chart. As a result, approximately 28 tonnes of
medium fuel oil spilled into the sca. Clean-up operations were carried out by three contractors
cngaged by the shipowner. The wreck of the N°f Yung Jung was removed and the remaining o1l
was transhipped to another vessel.

The N°! Fung Jung was not enfered in aoy P & 1 Club, but had liability insurance of
US$1 million (£585 000) per incident.

Claims for compensation

Claims relating to clean-up operations, fotalling Won 871 million (£435 000), were
presented by the shipowner, the Pusan Marine Police and four clean-up contractors. These claims
were settled at Won 690 million (£302 000),

A salvage company presented a claim for Won 77 million (£34 000) for inspection of the
bottom of the N/ Yung Jung and videotaping carried out by divers. These operations had a dual
purpose, ie they were undertaken parlly for the re-floating of the vessel and partly to prevent or
minimise pollution damage. After negotiations, the claim was seitled at Won 20 million (£9 000).
It was agreed that 50% weuld be paid under the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund
Convention and 50% by the shipowner outside the Conventicus.

A claim relating to operations to tranship the cargo and carry out temaporary repairs to the
hull of the N¥°7 Y¥ung Jung for Won 7¢ million (£30 000) was presented to the Pusan District Court.
The Court accepted this claim for Won 49 mullion (£21 000). After negenations berween the 1971
fund and the shipowner, it was agreed that 50% of that amount should be considered as relating
to preventive measurcs and 50% to salvage.

The owners of 25 seafood restaurants subnutted claims (otalling Won 13 million (£5 700).
A fishery co-operative presented a claim for loss of income. for Won 105 million (£45 000). These
claims were assessed by the 1971 Fund's technical experts at Won 6 million (£2 700) and
Won 17 million (£7 130), respectively. The claims were settled at the assessed amounts.

Limitation proceedings
The shipowner commenced limitation proccedings in August 1997, The shipowner's
insurer presented a letier of guarantee for the limitation amount to the Court.

In May 1998 the Pusan Distnict Counrt determined the limntation amount applicable 10 the
N°! Yung Jung at Won 122 mmllion (£60 000).

Some of the claims referred to above had been paid by the 197! Fund, whereas the
shipowner's insurer had paid the other claims. [n September 1998 the 1971 Furd paid 10 the insures
an amount of £262 373 (the sterling equivalent of Won 615 mullion) corresponding {o the amount
which the insurer had paid in excess of the limitation amount applicable to the N°/ Yung Jung
{including inferest). The 1971 Fund also paid indemnification 1o the shipewiner under Article 5.1
ot the 1971 Fund Convention, Won 28 million (£12 000).

80



Nakhudka - bow section and polluted coastline
(photograph: General Marine Surveyors)

NAKHODKA
(Japan, 2 January 1997)

The incident

The Russian tanker Nakhodka (13 159 GRT), proceeding from Shanghai (China) to
Petropaviovsk (Russian Federation) with a cargo of 19 000 tonnes of medium fuel oil, broke up in
heavy seas some 100 kilometres north-cast of the Oki islands (Japan). The tanker broke into two
sections, resulting in a spill ot some & 200 tonnes of oil. The stern section sank soon afier the
incident, with an estimated 10 000 tonnes of cargo on board. The uptumed bow section, which may
have contained up to 2 800 tonnes of carpo, drifted towards the coast and the bow section grounded
on rocks some 200 metres from the shore, near the town of Mikuni in Fukui Prefecture, Following
the grounding of the bow section, a substantial guantity of oil was released, causing heavy
contamination of the adjacent shoreline.

The stern section is lying at a depth of 2 500 metres. some 140 kilometres from the nearest
coast, but is not considered to be a significant threat to coastal resources. An investigation by a
deep-sea ummanned submarne has shown that oil is leaking from (wo tanks which together
contained some 2 480 m’. A comnuttee set up by the Japanese Government concluded that current
technology does not ofter any practicable methods to prevent such release. Since the release did
not pose a significant threat of pollution, no action other than the continued monitoring of the oil
reaching the surface was proposed.

81



The operation to remove the o1l from the bow section was completed on 25 February 1997,
In total some 2 830 m* of oil/water mixture was removed. The Japanese authorities simultanecusly
ordered the construction of a temporary 175 metre-long causeway which, with a large crane, would
enable the removal of the oil by road. However, this option was only used to remove the last
380 m1® of oil/water mixture. The causeway was later dismantled and the construclion material
removed from the site. In May 1997 a Japanese salvage company engaged by the shipowner
removed the bow section of the Nakhiodka on 1o a barge and {ransported it to a scrapyard for
SCrappIng.

Clean-up operations

Although much of the oil which was lost when the ship broke up dispersed naturally at sea,
several hundred tonnes of emulsion stranded at various locations over a distance of more than
1 000 kilometres covering ten prefectures.

A contract was signed on behall of the shipowner with the Japan Marine Disaster
Prevention Centre (JMDPC) to organise the clean-up operations by using commercial clean-up
contractors. In addition, coastal booms and skimmers were provided by the Petroleum Association
of Japan. A considerable number of vessels belonging to the Maritime Safety Agency of Japan and
the Japan Self Defence Force, vessels owned or chartered by Prefectural Governments, fishing boats
belonging to local fishermen, recovery systems from the East Asia Response Lid (EARL) stockpile
in Singapore and vessels belonging to the Russian Ministry of Merchant Marine were engaged in
oil recovery operations.

By 30 May 1997 all prefectures affected by the spul had made public declarations that the
clcan-up operations in their respective prefectures had been completed.

Clean-up operations both at sea and on the shorcline generated an estimated 40 000 tonnes
of aily waste, This waste was transported to disposal facilities throughout Japan by ship, rail and
road. Lightly oiled sand was buried at local industrial land fill sites.

Claims handling

The 1971 and 1992 Funds, the shipowner and his P & [ insuorer, the United Kingdom
Mutual Steamship Assurance Association (Bermuda} Ltd {the UK Club), jointly established a
Claims Handling Office in Kobe. Due to the enormous velume of claim documents, the office i1s
facing a very heavy workload. 1t currently employs cight surveyors and eight support staff.
Additional staff will probably be recruiied in early 1999,

Claims lor compensation

General situation

Four hundred and fifty-three claims telalling ¥34 709 million (£185 million) have been
received. The claims situation is summarised in the lable reproduced opposite.

The total payments made by the 1971 Fund to claimants amounted to ¥5 389 anllion
{£24 million) as at 31 December 1998. The shupowner/UK Club have made payments totalling
US$868 000 (£525 000).

Detuils of claims submified

Claims from JMDPC and 34 confractors engaged in clean-up operations under the
IMDPC umbrella (items (a) and (b) in the table oppaosite) have been submitted. These claims,
which total ¥8 320 million (£44 million}, include costs for the disposal of oily waste. On the basis

82



€8

Claims situation as at 31 December 1998

Claim Claims submitted Claimis paid
Niziiber Smount Numher Aot
USE i Yen (B e Yen
imilhan) (i llim)
Clzar-up cosls (ay IMDFC - Operatitns carried out by IMDPC 2 267 1 3= 50
(b} - Contassars upds IMDPC 54 8033 48 “2» 2414
(¢) - Fighery Co-opemiiva Asshelaiong i 2794 ! <2= | 399
{d) - lapaness (rovemmun Agencics 11 1519 0 ¢
{c) - Prefectures and Municipalities 10 6939 9 <2> | 444
(f)  Eiewcily companies 6 IR0 Q ¢
{g)  Orherentites 7 192 2 5
{h)y  EARI 1 542 503 61 1 542 593 <3> 6t
{13 Rumsimn authorities 2| 3285322 379 1 T35 000 < 37
Sub-oial 4 22 824 43 5362
Loss of incume - fshery 3 9 5239 1 <> 49
Causeway construction and (k) IMDPC 1 2333 i} Q
removat
Removal of il from ship {I}  JMDPC and three contractars 4 1312 0 0
Aguarium {m) 1 T | <> 4
Tourism {n) 344 2 G 2 73
TOTAL 453 34 709 73 5488
£185 million £24 million
== Amounts i USS converted im0 Yen on Hie bisis of the rare of exchange at 31 December 1998
<2 liciudes provisional payments

<3= Paymerts made by the shipowner/UK Clib




of preliminary assessments, the 1971 Fund has made provisional payments totalling ¥2 464 million
(£13.2 muilion), representing 60% of the minimum admissible amount assessed by the experts.

A claim has been recerved from IMDPC for the participation of members of the National
Fishery Federation (which represents nine Prefecture fishery co-operative associations with some
68 000 members) in the clean-up operations {item (c) in the table). After a preliminary examination
of this claim, the 1971 Fund has made provisional payments {otalling ¥1 299 million {£6.2 million).

JMDPC has clainied compensafion relating to the cost of constructing a causeway to the
grounded bow section and subsequently removing it (item (k) w the table) and for the cost of
removing oil from the how section (item (1) in the tablc). This claim totals ¥3 645 millien
(£18.2 million).

The Govenment of Japan has made funds available to IMDPC enabling the latter 10 pay
those who participated in the clean-up operations, pending payments from the shipowner/UK Club
and the 1971/1992 Funds,

The Japanese Government has claimed (item (d) in the 1able) for addinonal costs incurred
by MSA for acrial surveillance and offshore clean-up operations, by the Setf Defence Force for
aenal surveillance, offshore clean-up operations and assistance in the removal of the oil from the
shoreline, and by the Department of Transport for the cost of ¢lean-up operations. These claims
total ¥1 519 million (£8.1 million),

Ten prefectures have submitted claims (item (e) in the table) for costs incurred in the
clean-up operations. On the basis of a prelimunary examination of these claims, the 1971 Fund
made provisional payments of ¥1 035 million (£4.8 million) in October {997, of ¥259 million
(£1.2 million) in December 1997 and of ¥150 million (£755 000) in February 1998,

Six clatms totalling ¥2 629 million (£14.0 million) have been received from electricity
compames (item (f) in the table). These claims relate to the cost of clean-up operations and
preventive measures in respec! of their power stations.

A claim by EARL for the provision of recovery systems (item (h) in the table) was settled
at US$543 000 (£337 000). The setilement amount was paid i full by the shipowner.

A claim by the Russian authorities for the cost of the participation in clean-up operations
of two of the vessels under contract with the shipowner {item (3} in the tabic) was settled at
US$325 000 (£202 000). The setilement amount was paid in full by the shipowner,

A claim for US$2 960 000 {£1.7 million) relating to further participation of these two
Russian ships and the participation of one other Russian ship was submitted to the [OPC Funds.
This clatm was rejected by the IOPC Funds on the grounds that the claim related to operations
which were not technically reasonable from an objective point of vicw. By the end of Japuary 1997
most of the spilt oil had reached the shoreline. Consequently the quantity of oil remaining at sea
and available for recovery had reduced te such an extent that the experts engaged by the UK Club
and the IOPC Funds concluded that it was no longer reasonable to maintain the scale of the
operation at sea.

Claims for loss of income suffered by fishermen have been presented for ¥5 239 million
(£28 million) (item (j) in he table).

84



On the basis of a preliminary assessment, in August 1998 the 1971 Fund offered lo make
a provisional payment of ¥107 million (£570 000} to four local fishery associafions in one
prefecture. The associations did not take up the offer, however, since they preferred to wait until
paymenis could be made to all associations in the prefecture.

In December 1998 the IOPC Funds offered to settle a claim submitied by a Prefectural
Federation of fishery associations at ¥645 million (£3.4 million) and offered ta pay 60% of the
settlement amount, ¥387 million (£2.1 nullion). The Federation did not accept this offer, since it
did not want to be paid before the other Prefectural Federations.

Claims have been received from 344 operators in the toursm sector (stem (n) in the table},
{otalling ¥2 994 million (£16.0 million).

The assessment of the tourism claims has been carried out by Japanese surveyors m
co-operation with the United Kingdom experts who assessed the tourism claims anising out of the
Braer and Sea Empress incidents. A methodology for the assessment of these claims has been
agreed. The Japanese surveyors had visited all the claimants by the end of November 1998, In
December 1998 eight claims in the fourism sector were settled at a total of ¥122 million (£652 000)
and 60% of the settlement amounts, ¥73 nullion (£320 000), was paid to ¢claimants.

Further ¢laims are anticipated. The shipowner is expected to ¢laim for the cost of
contracting a salvor 10 artempt to tow the bow section belore it grounded. Claims will also be
presenled by the shipowner for costs incurred prior to and during the bow lifting operations.
Further claims will be presented for loss of income in the fisling and aquaculture mdustries. There
may also be some further clatms by businesses in 1he tourism induslry.

Applieahility of the Convenfions

The 1992 Protocols entered 1nte force in respect of Japan on 30 May 1996. The 1992 Civil
Liability Convention and the 1992 Fund Convention are therefore in principle applicable to this
incident.

The Nakhodka was registered in the Russian Federation which is a Farty to the 1969 Civil
Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention bul not to the 1992 Protocols. In February
1997 the Executive Committee took the view that, as a result, the shipowner's right of limitation
should be govened by the 1969 Civil Liability Convention, to which both Japan and the Russian
Federation were Partics on the date of the incident. The Committee confinmed that, in the event
that the total amount of the accepted claims were to exceed the maximum amount available under
the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention (60 million SDR),
compensation would be available as follows:

SNDR
Shipowner under the 1968 Civil Liability Convention | $88 000
1971 Fund 58 412 (00
Shipowner under the 292 Civil Liability Convention 0
1992 Fund, in excess of 60 million SDR 75 000 000
Tolal compensation available 135 000 Q00

Until October 1998 compensation payments were made by the 1971 Fund afier having
been agreed with the shipowner and the UK Club, against a receipt stating thai the ¢laim was made

85



under the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention and the 1992 Protocol
to the 1971 Fund Convention. The text of these documents had been approved by the shipowner
and the Club. In Qctober 1998 the shipowner and the UK Club requesied that the documents
should be amended to the effect that it would be stated thal the ¢laims were made under the 1969
and 1971 Conventions and the 1992 Protocols to both these Conventions, since in their view it was
not clear that the 1992 Civil Liability Convention did not apply. They maintained that it was not
for the IOPC Funds to decide the issue but for the Japanese courts.

The Darector did not agree to make the requested amendment to the documents. In his
view it was clear from the point of view of treaty law that the 1992 Civil Liability Convention did
not apply to the Makkodka case. He pointed out that for the transitional period when both the
1969/1971 Conventions and the 1992 Convenlions applied, the issues relating to limutation of
liability were dealt with differently in the Japanese legislation implementing the Conventions
dependent on whether the ship ltew the flag of a Stale which had ratified the 1969 Civil Liability
Convention but not the 1992 Civil Liability Convention or whether the ship flew the flag of another
State.

Level of payments

Consideration by the 1971 Fund Fxecutive Commitice and Assembly

[n February 1997 the Executive Comuniltee noted that the total amount of the claims
arising out of the Nukhodka incident would exceed the amount available under the 1969 Civil
Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention, ie 60 million SDR (approximately
#10 100 million or £51 million). Since the 1992 Fund Convention also applied in the Nakhodkn
case, the Commitiee considered that the level of the 1971 Fund's payments should be determined
by taking inte account the amounts available under both the 1971 and the 1992 Fund Conventions,
ic a total of 135 million SDR.

In view of the uncerizinty as 1o the level of the total amount of the claims, the Executive
Commitiee decided that the payments to be made by the 1971 Fund should, tor the ume being, be
lIimited to 60% of the amount of the damage aclually suffered by the respective claimants as
assessed by the experts engaged by the Funds and the shipowner/UK Club at the time when the
payment was made.

Consideration by the 1992 Fund Assembly

In April 1997 the Assembly of the 1992 Fund considered that the level of the 1992 Fund's
payments should be determined by taking inlo account the amounts available under both the 1971
and 1992 Fund Conventions. It was considered that, in order to avoid an over-payment situation
arising for either the 1971 Fund or the 1992 Fund (or for both), a co-ordinated approach should be
taken in respect of the payments by the two Organisations. The Assembly decided 1hat the
payments to be made by the 1992 Fund should, for the time being, be Limited to 60% of the amount
of the damage actually suffered by the respective claimants as assessed by the experts engaged by
the Funds and the shipowner/his insurer at the tme when the payment was made.

The Assembly decided that the conversion of 135 million SDR into national currency
should be made on the basis of the value of that currency vis-¢-vis the SDR on the date of the 1992
Fund Assembly’s (or the Executive Comnuttee's) adoption of the Record of Decisions of the session
at which the Assembly (or the Executive Committee) took the decision which made payments of
claims possible. [t was {urther decided that, if the Record of Decisions was not adopted during
the session, the date for conversion should be that of the last day of session. As regards the
MNakhodka incident, the relevant Record of Decisions was adopted on 17 April 1997, Using the

86



rate of exchange on that date (1 SDR = ¥171.589) would result in 135 million SDR equalling
¥23 164 515 000 (£114 million).

luvestigation info the cause of the incident
The Japanese and Russian authorities decided to co-operate in the investigation into the
cause of the incident. The Japanese investigation was carricd out by a Committee sci up for this

PUTPOSE.

The Japanese invesugation report was published in July 1997. The report concluded that,
if the Nakhodka had been properly maintained, she would have been capable of withstanding the
wind and wave conditions prevailing at the time of the incident, and that, due to the extensive
corrosion weakening the mternal structure of the ship, the stresses on the hull as a result of the
heavy weather caused the ship to break in Lwo. [t was acknowledged that the weather conditions
in the Sea of Japan at the 1ime of the incident were among the worst reported, and it was also
concluded that the unusual dislribution of the cargo would have increased the stresses in the ship's
holl.

The Russian report stated that the Nakliodka must have broken due to the bow section
hitling some half-submerged object, most probably a Russian trawler that had sunk in the vicinily
shortly before the Nakhodia incident.

At the Executive Committee's October 1997 session, several delegations noled thal the
conclusions of the Japanese report suggested that the incident had occurred as a result of the actual
fault and privity of the shipowner, and that therefore all steps should be taken to preserve the 1971
Fund's right to take recourse action against the shipowner. The Commiltee instructed the Dircctor
to examine the reports on the cause of the incident and 1o submit his findings to the Commiltee as
soon as possible, so as (o enable it to take a decision on issues relating to limitation of liability and
TCCOrSe.

Experts engaged by the 10PC Funds have studied (he Japanese and Russian reports. The
experts have stated that the survey results and steel thickness measarements of the siructure
recorded in Japan after the bow section was salved clearly revealed significant corrosion of the steel
structure and defects in the welding., The experts have drawn attention to the fact that no physical
damage was found on the bow section of the Nakhodka 10 support the theory put forward in the
Russian report that the Nakhodka had broken due to the bow coming into contact with a semi-
submerged object. [n the experts' view the scenario suggested in the Russian report was viriually
imipossible. The cxperts have formed {he opinion that the Nakhodka was improperly maintained
and therefore unseaworthy.

The stupowner has commented on the views expressed by the [QOPC Funds' experts. He
has stated that the Russian report cannot be (olally discounted in the manner which has been
suggested by the I1OPC Funds' experts. He has made the poinf that if the foresection of the
Nakhodka had come close to but not in contact with the submerged object, one would not have
expected to see signs of physical contact. Attention has been drawn to the fact that the vessel had
been built to Russian class standard. The shipowner has mentioned that the vessel was classed by
the Russian register and (hat the vessel was fully in class without any outstanding recommendations
al the time of the incident. The shipowner has also criticised the method used in the Japanese report
to survey and measure the structure of the bow section. Reference has been made to the fact that
the Japanese report implies that the ship was loaded in an unsatisfactory manner with an unusual
distribution of cargo. The shipowner has stated that although not loaded in oue of the conditions
given by way of example in the stability book, the vessel was loaded in a manner which was well

87



within the loading criteria therein. The shupowner has maintained that whatever caused the loss of
the vessel, it was not due fo the actual fault or privily of the shipowner, even if the 1969 Civil
Liability Convention test were to be relevant.

In May 1997 the Director requested the shipowner and the UK Club to allow access to all
classification records, repair and maintenance records, statutory certificates, port siate surveys and
reports, P & 1 condition survey reports and all documents concerning the voyage when the incident
occurred, including crew statements and communications between the ship and the office. So far
the IOPC Funds have been given access to only general arrangement drawings and stability
information. No structural plans have been provided.

The Director continues his considerafion of the techoical and legal issues involved.

TSUBAME MARU N°31
(Yapan, 25 January 1997)

Whilst the Japanese coastal tanker Tsubame Maruy N°31 (89 GRT) was being loaded with
heavy fuel oit as cargo in the port of Otarnt, Hokkaido (Japau), the crew of that ship failed to close
mn time the inlet valve of the tank into which the oil was being loaded. As a consequence, some of
the cargo oil overflowed from the tank and spilled into the sea.

Seven claims for clean-up operations, totalling ¥7 827 589 (£34 000}, were submitted.
These claims were settled at ¥7 673 830 (£33 300} and were paid by the shipowner's P & I insurer
in March 1998.

The P & 1 insurer requested that the 1971 Fund should in this case waive the requirement
to cstablish the limitation fund. In view of the disproportionately high legal cosis winch would be
incurred in establishing the lmitation fund in respect of this incident compared with the low
limitation amount under the 1969 Civil Liability Convention in this case, the Executive Commiltee
decided in February 1998 that the requirement to establish the limitation fund should be waived in
the Tsubame Maru N°3/{ case, so that the 1971 Fund could, as an exception, pay compensation and
indemnification without the limitaton fund having been established.

In June 1998 the 1971 Fund paid its share of the compensation of ¥5.8 million (£25 600)
and paid indemnification to the slupowner in the amount of ¥458 000 (£2 000).

NISSOS AMORGOS
(Venezuelu, 28 February 1997}

The incident

The Greek tanker Missos Amorgos (50 563 GRT), carrying approximately 75 000 tonnes
of Venezuelan crude oil, ran aground whilst passing through the Maracaibo Channel in the Gulf of
Venezuela. The Venezuelan Governmenl has maintained that the actual grounding occurred
outside the Maracaibo Channel itself. The tanker sustained damage to three cargo tanks, and an
estimated 3 600 tonnes of crude 0il was subsequenly spilled.

The tanker was refloated six hours afier the grounding and proceeded under her own power
towards Punta Cardon in the eastern part of the Gulf of Venezuela. Apart from the initial spill of

88



oil at the grounding position, further small releases occurred over a peried of scveral days at the
anchorage off Punta Cardon, until tlemporary repair work on the damaged hull was cempleted.
After a short delay, the remaining cargo on board the Niysos Amorgos was (ransinpped to another
tanker.

Impact of the oil and clean-up operations

In accordance with the Venezuelan National Contingency Plan for Oil Pollution, Lagoven
and Maraven {wholly owned subsidianes of the national o1l company, Pelroleos de Venezuela SA -
PDVSA) undertook clean-up measures. [n the latler part of 1997, Lagoven and Maraven were
merged into the holding company, PDVSA.

Oil polluted a long sandy beach wncar the grounding pesilion, spreading along a
43 kilometre streich of coast. Some of the beached oil was quickly buried under fresh deposits of
sand on successive tides, while some of the spilt o1l sank in the swf zone, ie the shallow water
adjacent to the polluted beach.

Lagoven orgamsed beach cleaning aclivities, and oil-contaminated sand in the intertidal
zone was removed manually and with heavy machinery. Collected oily beach material was
deposited 10 dune areas adjacent to the beach. The clean-up operations were hampered by frequent
re-distribution of stranded oil by tidal action, and by the fact that some oil became buried under
layers of sand. Lagoven removed large quantities of oil buried in the beach and in the adjacent surf
zone, using mechanical excavalors,

Nissos Anmorgos - beach huts and oiled beach
{photograph: ITOPF)

39



The clean-up coperations were monitored by a comuinillee, compnsing representatives from
Lagoven, Maraven, a public research institute called the Instituto para el Control v 1a Conservacion
de la Cuenca del Lago de Maracaibo (ICLAM) which is part of the Venezuelan Ministry of
Environment and Repewable Natural Resources, the Ministry of the Environment and several local
govermnment departments. This committee determined the ¢lean-up policy 1o be followed and when
the clean-up operations would be terminated. Shoreline clean-up activity was completed by the end
of October 1997. Some 40 000 m® of contaminated sand was coliected.

In order to determine the best option for treating the oily sand, PDVSA appoinied a team
of experts who, together with three experts engaged by the Gard Club and the 1971 Fund, reviewed
the options available, namely:

- direct spreading of the oily sand in situ

- return of the oily sand to the beach from where it came

- incineration of the oily sand

- using the oily sand for road paving

- treatment of the oily sand with organic material and spreading it in an area to be
specified.

On the basis of environmental, legal and economic considerations, the experts
recommended io October 1998 that the oily sand should be treated with organic material in the
dune system backing the shoreline, following which vegetation would be planted to stabilise the
duncs. The cost of the project has been estimated at Bsl 000 million (£1.2 million). The Gard Club
and the 1971 Fund have agreed that this is the preferred disposal option.

Claims Agency
The shipowner's P & I insurer, Assuranceftreningen Gard (Gard Club), and the 197) Fund
established a Claims Agency in Maracaibo on 4 April 1997,

Claims presented to the Claims Agency

General situation

As at 31 December 1998, 175 claims for compensation totalling Bs6 371 mullion
(£7.3 million) had been presented to the Claims Agency, 92 of which were approved for a total of
Bsl 134 militon {£1.3 million). The Gard Club has paid the settlement amounts of the approved
claims in full.

Cleaun-up operaiions

Lagoven and Maraven presented claims for clean-up operafions totalling Bs3 744 million
(£4.2 million) and Bs1 044 million (£1.2 million) tespectively. Interim assessments of these claims
indicated admissible amounts of Bs2 345 million {(£2.8 million) in respect of Lagoven and
Bs742 million (£890 000} phus USS35 850 {£21 700) in respect of Maraven.

[CLAM presented a claim for Bs69 million (£74 000) relating (o the cost of the analysis
carried out and the ¢xpenses incurred in connection with its command and control of the clean-up
operations. This claim has been assessed at Bso1 million (£63 000) by the expents engaged by the
Gard Club and the 1971 Fund.

The shipowner and the Gard Club agree with the amount assessed by the Club's and the
1971 Fund's experts as regards ICLAM's claim. However, they dispute hability towards ICLAM
on the grounds that it is an agency of the Republic of Venezucla {being part of the Venezuelan
Ministry of Environment and Renewable Naiural Resowrces) and that the incident was substantially

90



caused by negligence imputable to the Republic of Venczuela. For this reason they have stated that
they are not prepared to make any payment to JICLAM in respect of this claim.

The 1971 Fund's position in respect of this claim will be considered by the Executive
Commitiee in 1999.

Damage to properiy

The Claims Agency has received claims totalling Bs28 million (£31 000} from
|5 individuals for damage o nets, boats and outboard motors. Thirteen claims 1o this category have
been approved for a total of Bs12 million (£14 100), and these claims have been paid in full by the
Gard Club.

Fishery sector
One hundred and forty-five claims by fishermen and fish ansporiers for loss of income,
totalling Bsl 319 miliion (£1.5 million), have been presented ta the Claims Agency.

The 1971 Fund and the Gard Club have approved 64 claims by owners of fishing boats,
fishermen who fish on foot, and ¢clam harvesters for amounis totalling Bs&6 million (£100 000).
Twelve claims from fish transporters fotalling Bs13 million (£15 200} have also been approved.
These claims have been paid by the Gard Club.

Sixty-two claims totalling Bs865 million (£1.0 million) submitted by other fishermen and
fish transporters are being examined by the expests appointed by the Gard Club and the 197] Fund.
Fourteen of these claims are made by fishermen from the affected area who have not provided
evidence thai they were ticensed at the time of the incident.

Fish processing planis

The Claims Agency was informed by a tawyer representing a number of fish processing
plants in the Maracaibo area (hat his clients believed they would suffer losses from a long term
reduction in catches as a result of the effects of the pollution of fish stocks. However, no claims
had been submitted as at 31 December 1998.

Touwrism iudustry
Twelve claims totalling Bs168 million (£193 500) were submitted from the tourism sectaor,
three of which were approved for Bs25 million (£29 000).

Envirommnental study proposal

[CLAM requested that the 1971 Fund and Gard Club should contnibute towards the cost
of a proposed environmental study. The objectives of this study included mapping oil pollutants
in sea wafer, beach substrates and marine life, identifying oil biodegradation mechanisms,
determining the diversity and abundance of commercially important shellfish, identifying oil
pollution damage to shellfish reproductive [unctions apd developing shellfish cultivation
techniques.

The Executive Committee shared the Director's opinion that the proposed study did not
relate to pollution damage as defined in the Conveniions but invoived basic research into ol
pollution effects which had already been the subject of extensive study world-wide. The
Committee therefere took the view thal the study did not ieet the criteria for post-spill
environmental studies laid down by the Assembly and decided thai the 197) Fund should not
contribute to the costs.

91



Canrt proceedings
The incident has given rise to legal proceedings in a Criminal Court in Cabimas and a Civil
Court in Caracas. No progress has been made in the legal proceedings during 1998,

Criminal Court of Cabimas
The shipowner has presented a guarantee lo the Cruninal Court for Bs3 473 million
(£4.0 mallion), being the limitation amount applicable under the 1969 Civil Liability Convention.

At a court hearing held in March 1998 the master of the Nissos Amorgos mamtained that
under Article [11.4 of the 1969 Civil Liability Convention no claim for compensation for pollution
damage could be made agawst the servants or agents of the owner, whether under the Convention
or otherwise, and that since the master fell within fthis category, no claim could be made against
him. The 1971 Fund intervened in the proceedings as an interested party and supported the master's
position on this point. The master's defence will be considered in the judgement on the merits of
the case.

At the same hearing a fishermen’s trade union (FETRAPESCA) presented a claim for
compensation for pollution damage for an estimaied amount of US$130 million (£78 million) plus
legal costs. 1n addition, cight fish and shellfish processors presented a claim for compensation or
an esiimaled amount of US$ 100 million (£60 million) plus legal costs. However, in September
1998 thss laticr claim was declared inadmissible because it had not been filed within the period laid
down in the Venezuelan Criminal Procedural Code.

In October 1997 the Republic of Venezuela presented a claim for pollution damage against
the master, the shipowner and the Gard Club (in the Criminal Court) for US$60 million
(£36 mullion). The claim is based oo a letter {o the Attorney General rom the Venezuelan Ministry
of Environment and Renewable Natural Resources, which gave details of the amount of
compensation allegedly payable to the Republic of Venezuela in respect of o1l pollution.
Compensation is claimed for damage to the communities of clams living in the intertidal zone
affected by the spill, for the cost of restoring the quality of the water of the affected coasts, for the
cost of replacing damaged sand and for damage to the beach as a tourist resort.

The Republic of Venezuela, on behalf of ICLAM, also presented a claim for pellution
damage in the amount of Bs38 million (£65 000). This claim corresponds to the claim presented
to the Claims Agency in Maracaibo.

Civil Court of Caracas

The Republic of Venezuela presented a claim against the shipowner, the master of the
Nissos Amorgos and the Gard Club for an estimated amount of US$20 mullion (£12 million), later
mncreased to US$60 million (£36 million), before the Civil Court in Caracas. [t appears Lhat this
claim relates to the same four items of damage as the claim wn the Crimunal Court.

FETRAPESCA has presented a claim against the shipowner, the Gard Club and the master
of the Missos Amorgos for an estimated amount of US$130 million (£79 million) plus legal costs,

At the request of FETRAPESCA the Civil Courl appointed a committce composed of
lawyers and technical experts to assess the value of the damage 1o the environment caused by the
spill. The report of the committee, which was filed before the Court in October 1997, does nol
attempt to quantify the ¢ffects of the spill. However, the committee suggests that about
20 000 fHishermen had seen their income reduced by approximately 80% as a consequence of the
incident.

92



Eleven fish and shellfish processors have presented a claim against the shipowner, the
Gard Club and the master of the Nissos Amorgos for an estimated amount of US$100 million
(£60 nullion) plus legal costs. This claim coiresponds to the one filed in the Criminal Court, except
that there is a difference 1o respect of the number of ¢laimants.

Conflict of jurisdiction

The master, the shipowner and the Gard Club have requested that the Civil Court of
Caracas should declare that it does not have jurisdiction aver actions brought as a result of the
Nissas Amorgos incident and that the Criminal Court of Cabimas has exclusive junisdiction over
all such actions. They bave also mainfained that the action filed by the Attorney General in the
Caracas Civil Court should io any case be dismissed, since a corresponding action had been brought
before the Cabimas Criminal Court. So far, no decision has been taken on the request.

[.evel ol payments

In October 1997 the Exccutive Committee noted that there was great uncertainty as to the
total amount of the claims arismg out of the Nivsos Amorgos incident. It thercfore decided that the
1971 Fund's payments should be limited to 25% of the loss or damage actually suffered by each
clairnant, as assessed by the experts of the Gard Club and the Fund,

Cause of the incident and related issues

The Criminal Court in Cabimas is carrying out an investigation into the cause of the
incident. The Court will determine whether anyone has incurred criminal Liability as a result of the
incident.

The 1971 Fund is [ollowing the investigauen into the cause of the incident which is being
carried out by the Venezuelan anfhorities. The Fund has also engaged a techmical expert to
investigate the cause of the incident.

The shipowner and the Gard Club have faken the position that the incident and resuiting
pollution were due to the fact thal official information given to the ship regardinyg the safe depth
of the Maracaibo Channel was incorrect. They have maintained that within that depth there were
one or more hard (probably metallic) objects which could and did penetrate the ship's hull causing
oil to escape.

The shipowner has notified the 1971 Fund that he reserves the right to seck exoneration
from liability for pollution damage arising from the incident, under Article 111.2(c) of the 1969 Civil
Liability Convention, on the ground Lhat the damage was causcd wholly by the negligence or other
wrongful act of a Government or other authority responsible for the maintenance of lights or other
navigational aids in the exercise of that function.

The shipowner has also notified the 1971 Fund that he intends to resist any claims for
pollution damage by the Republic of Venezuela, on the basis of Article [I1.3 of the 1969 Civil
Liability Convention, on the ground that the damage was substantially caused by negligence
impulable to the claimant, namely negligence on the part of the Instituto Nacional de
Canalizaciones (INC), a nalional body responsible for the maintenance of the channel, and/or of
the harbour master {an employce of the Ministry of Transpon).

The shipowner and the Gard Club have expressed the view that in principle the question
of exoneration under Article 111.2{c) should not affect the claimants in Venezuela. They have
maintained Lhat substantial claims have been made in the Venczuclan proceedings which raise
important issues of common interest to the 1971 Fund and the Club. [t would, in their view, be

93



desirable 1o avoid conflicts of interest between the Club and the Fund in the proceedings, as might
occur if the issue of exoneration were to be raised by the shipowner and the Club.

The shipowner and the Gard Club have informed the 1971 Fund that they intend, for these
reasons, to continue until further notice to pay non-government claims without inveking against
the claimants the exoneration clause contained in Article O1.2{c), and to pursue this issue at a later
date by way of subrogation. They have requested that the 1971 Fund should not for the time being
make any decision on the validiiy or otherwise of their potential subrogation claim.

In December 1998 the shipowner and the Gard Club supphied the 1971 Fund with a
detailed analysis of the evidence available to them concerning the cause of the incident, together
with a substantial quantity of decumentary material. They have supplied the material so that it may
be considered by the Fund and its lawyers in connection with the legal proceedings which bave
been brought in Venezuela and to assist the FFund in deciding whether it wishes to rely on a similar
defence under Asticle 4.3 of the 197! TFund Cenvention.

The 1971 Fund is examining the documentation supphed by the shipowner and the
Gard Club.

DAIWA MARU N°18
{Japan, 27 March 1997}

While the Japanese tanker Daiwa Moru N°18 (186 GRT) was loading heavy fuel oil from
onshore tanks at an oil refinery in Kawasaki, Kanagawa Prefecture (Japan), some of the cargo oil
leaked from the end of a cargo hose connected to the outboard side of the ship's manifold. This
hose was not in use at the time of the incident, The oil washed the deck of the Daiwa Maru N°I18
and spilled into the sea. Subsequent investigations showed that there was a defective valve in the
ship's manifold and thal the blank Range fitted to the end of the cargo hose had been incorrectly
secured,

Claims totalling ¥18 million (£90 00C) were received from several contractors. These
claims were settled at #15.6 million (£68 000) and were paid by the shipowner’s P & I insurer.

In April 1998 the Executive Committee considered whether the 1969 Civil Liability
Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention applied to this incident, as the oil was spilled before
it had entered the cargo tanks of the Daiwa Marue N°18. The Committee noted that oil is generally
considered as cargo once it entered the pipe of a ship through a lcading arm on the port side and
that the ship had respensibility for the o3l from that moment. The Coramittee decided therefore that
the spilt oil should be considered as cargo and that the incident fell within the scope of the
Conventions.

The P & linsurer reguested that the 1971 Fund should in this case waive the requirement
to establish the limitation fund. Tor the reasons set out above in respect of the Tsubaine Maru N°3/
incident, the Executive Committee decided that this requirement should be waived in the
Daiwa Maru N°I8 case.

Tn August 1998 the 1971 Fund paid its share of the compensation of ¥12 million (£51 600)
and paid indemmification to the shipowner in the amount of ¥865 000 {£3 700).

94



JEONG JIN N°101
(Republic of Korea, 1 April 1997)

The Korean barge Jeong Jin N°101 (896 GRT) was loading heavy fuel oil at a terminal in
the port of Pusan {Republic of Korea). Approximately 124 tonnes of o1l is believed to have
overflowed trom onc of the tanks of the Jeoug Jin N°/0/ and spilled into the sea. The spilt oil
contaminated various parts of the port.

The Jeong Jin N°101 was not covered by any insurance for liability under the 1969 Civil
Liability Convention. However, the shipowner had a bank guarantee issued by a Korean bank for
Won 143 million (£70 000) 10 cover his civil liability for oil pollution damage in respect of this
ship.

Eight claims relating to cleap-up operations, totalling Won 567 million (£248 000), were
submitted. These claims were settled al Won 418 million {£198 000) as assessed by the experts
engaged by the 197} Fund.

The Pusan District Court determined the limitation amount applicable to the ship at
Won 246 mullion (£123 000).

In May 1998 the 1971 Fund paid Won 172 million (€75 000) to the eight claimants,
constituting the difference between the total settlement amount and the limitation amount. The
Fund also paid indemnification of Won 58 million (£26 000) to the shipowner.

OSUNG N°3
(Republic of Korea, 3 April 1997)

The incident

The tanker Osung N°3 (786 GRT), registered in the Republic of Korea, ran aground in the
Pusan arca (Republic of Korea) on 3 Apnl 1997, and sank to a depth of 70 metres. The vessel was
carrying about 1 700 tonpes of heavy fuel oil, Onl was spilled immediately, but it was not possible
to assess the quantity spilt or the quantity remaiming on board. Oil originating from the Osung N°3
reached the sea adjacent to Tsushima island in Japan on 7 April 1997.

Removal of oil from the wreek

in 1997 the Korean Research Instifute of Ships and Ocean Engineering presented a report
on a survey of the Osung N°3. In the report it was estimated that the wreck of the Osung N°3
contained about 1 400 tonnes of cil in her tanks. It was concluded that oil might escape from the
wreck because of further deterioration of the damaged ship, or as a result of a ship or fishing gear
coming into conlact with the submerged wreck, or if the wreck were to be dislurbed by a passing
typhoon. Given the risk of further spillage and the potential impact on nearby fishing grounds,
extensive mariculture facilities and tourist beaches, it was concluded in the report that an o1l
removal operation should be carried out as soon as possible to reduce the pollution risk.

At the request of the Korean Government, an expert from a London firm of marine
surveyors engaged by the 1971 Tund participated in discussions concerning 1he most appropriaie
method to be used for removing the oil from the Yl N°7 and the Osung N°3 (sce page 70). The
Director informed the Korean authorines that the 1971 Fund agreed that the oil should be removed
(rom the wrecks of the Yl ¥°! and the Osung N°3 as soon as possible.

95



With regard (o lhe contract agreed between the Korean Marine Poltution Response
Corporation (KMPRC) and a Dutch salvage company (Smit Tak BV) for the removal of the o1
from both ships and the method to be used for the removal, reference is made to the information
sel out in respect of the ¥ril N°J incident (page 71).

KMPRC and Smit Tak moved Lhe operations from the Yuil N°! to the Osung N°3 on
1 September 1998, The operations were interrupted by tvphoons from 18 to 26 September, from
29 September to 2 October and from 14 to 19 October 1998.

Practical problems arose due to strong currents, bad weather, continuous fouling of the
wreck by debris, and the discovery that tank hatches and tank cleaning opening covers were not
properly secured. The operations were completed on 9 November 1998, Some 27 m® of oil was
recovered. During the operation, there was no release of o1l from the wreck into the sea.

Level of payments

in view of the great uncertainty resulting from the betief that a significant quantity of oil
remained in the wreck, represenfing a serious pollution risk, the Executive Committee had
considered in June 1997 that it was not possible to make any reasonable estimate as to the total
amount of the claims arising out of the Osung N°3 incident. The Committee had therefore limited
the 197) Fund's payments, for the lime being, to 25% of the damage or loss actually suffered by
each claimant, as assessed by the experts of the 1971 Fund at the time the payment was madc.

Al the time of the Osung N°3 incident, the Republic of Korea was Party to the 1969 Civil
Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention, but not to the 1992 Conventions. The amount
available for compensation for damage caused in Korea is thercfore to be determined pursuant to
the 1969 and 1971 Conventions, ic 60 million SDR {approximately £51 million).

Japan, however, was Party {o the 1992 Conventions al the time of the incident. The
maximum amount available for damage in Japan was therefore 135 million SDR (£115 milhon),
including any payments made to Korean and Japanesc claimants under the 1969 and 1571
Conventions, Ifthe total amount of the ¢laims arising out of the incident for damage in Korea and
Japan were o exceed 60 million SDR and payment under the 1971 Fund Convention had to be
pro rated, the Japanese claimants would be entitled to additional compensation under the 1992 Fund
Conveotion.  Since the Osung N°3 was registered in the Republic of Korea, the limit of 1he
shipowner's liability would be that laid down in the 1969 Civil Liability Convention.

[n October 1997 the Assembly of the 1992 Fund considered whether it should pay
claimants in Japan the balance of 75%, and then present subrogated claims against the 1971 Fund
if and when the 1971 Furd's payments were increased beyond the 25% liniit in force al that time.
The Assembly decided that it was appropriate for the 1992 Fund 10 intervene at that stage, so that
viclims of oil pellution damage in Japan had the benefit of a higher maximum amount of
compensation than that provided by the 1971 Fund Coovention. The Asserbly therefore
authorised the Director to pay the balance of the established claims relating to damage in Japan.

In Oclober 1998 the Executive Commitiee considered that if, in the view of the 1971
Fund's experts, the removal of the oil from the Osung N°3 were completed successfully without any
significant release of oil, and only a munor quantity of oil remained in the wreck, the risk of further
pellution would be eliminated and there would no longer be a risk of claims for high amounts. The
Committee therefore decided to authorise the Director to increase the limit of the 1971 Fund's
payments to 100% of the established claims, once he was satisfied that these conditions had been

96



fulfilled, provided that the Korean Government had given an underlaking corresponding to that
oftered by the Government in respect of the Yusif N°/ incident (see page 71).

On 17 November 1998 the 1971 Fund received an undertaking from the Government of
the Republic of Korea signed by the Minister of Marine Affairs and Fisheries in respect of the
Osuirg N°3 incident corresponding to that provided in respect of the Ywi/ N°/ incident.

After consultation with the 1971 Fund's experts, the Director considered that the conditions
for an increase in the level of the payments laid down by the Executive Committee had been
fulfilled. He therefore decided to increase the 197) Fund's payments from 25% to 100% of each
established ¢laim,

As a result of the decision by the 1992 Fund Assembly referred to above, the 1992 Fund
had paid the balance of the claims relating to damage in Japan, totalling ¥340 million
(£1.6 million). As a consequence of tus decision to increase the 1971 Fund’s payments in respect
of the Osung N°3 incident to 100%, the Director decided that the 1971 Fund should reimburse the
1992 Fund the amounts it had paid to cover the balance of the Japanese claims. The 1992 Fund will
therefore ultimately not be liable in respect of this incident. On 23 December 1998 the 1971 Fund
paid the above-mentioned amount to the 1992 Fund, plus interest thereon amounting to £29 000.

sung N°3 - oiled beach in Japan
{photograph: General Marine Surveyors)

97



Claims for compensation

Oil removal aperations

During the period July - December 1998, KMPRC submuited several claims for
compensalion relating 1o the Osuig N°3 operations totalling Won 6 696 million (£3.4 million).
These related to the amounts paid to Smit Tak under the oil removal contract and to the costs
mmecurred by KMPRC for its involvement in the operations w1 terms of personnel, barges, tugs, other
crafl, engineering services and geperal support. The costs rclating to both the Yuif ¥°/ and the
Osung N°3 operations were apporiioned provisionally on a 50:50 basis between the two cases.

In Qctober 1998 the Executive Committee noted that at that stage only minor quantities
of oil had been found in the cargo tanks of the Osung N°3. The Committee considered that, on the
basis of the information which was available prior to the commencement of the operations, it had
been reasonable to assume that substantial quantitics of oil remained on board the Csung N°3 and
that it had thercfore been reasonable to take measurcs to remove the o1l. For this reason the
Committee decided that ¢laims for compensation in respect of the costs associated with these
operalions would be admissible in principle, even if no significant quantity of oil were found in the
cargo tanks of the Osung N°3. As set out above, a quantity of 27 m’ of oil was eventually recovered
from the lanks of the Oswig N°3.

During the period November - December 1998, the 1971 Fund paid Won 6 287 million
(£3.1 million) to KMPRC in respect of the Osung N°3 operations.

The claimed items which so far have not been approved, totalling Won 517 mullion
{£260 000) in respect of both the Yuid N°/ and the Osuing N°3 operalions, relate rmainly to the cost
of KMPRC's personnel and general overhead costs,

Further claims by KMPRC are expected to be in the region of Won 600 million (£300 000)
for both operations.

Other claims

As regards e Republic of Korea, claims for compensation bave been presented by the
Korgan Marine Police, seme local authorities, the charterer of the Osung M°3 and a number of
coutractors for participation in (he clean-up operations and the inspection of the sunken vessel, and
by two lishery co-operative assocjations for loss of incomse. Claims totalling Won 1 125 million
(£560 000) bhave been settled at Won 822 million (£410 000). TFurther claims tolalling
Won 217 million (£108 000) are being exammned.

Six claims tolalling ¥673 million (£3.6 million) have been submitted for clean-up
operations carried out in Japan. One of these ctaims, for ¥275 million (£1.5 million), was settled
at ¥271 million and this amount was paid in full. The remaining five claims are being examined.
A claim was presented by a Japanese lishery co-operative association for ¥282 million
(£1.5 million) for loss of income caused by the oil spill. This claim was scttled at ¥182 million
(£970 000} and was paid in full.

A further claim of some %60 illion (£320 000) for clean-up operations is expected from
the Japanese Self Defence Force. Ne otber claims are anticipated in Japan.

Limitation proceedings

The Osung N°3 was not entered in any P & [ Club, but had liability insurance up to a limit
of US$1 million (£600 000) per incident. The limitalion amount applicable lo Lhe vessel under the
1969 Civil Liabilily Convention is estimated at 104 500 SDR (£87 000). The shipowner applied

98



to Lhe competent court for the commencement of limitation proceedings. This request was granted
in Ocrober 1997,

Investigafion into the cause of the incident

[n a judgement rendered in June 1997, the competent Korean Crintinal Court held that the
master of the Osung N°3 had navigated the vessel through a prohibited area in order to save ume
and had failed to exercise due care in the navigation of the slup. The Court therefore sentenced hum
{0 one year's imprisonment.

The Executive Committee decided that, in the light of the findings of the Criminal Court,
there were no grounds on which the 1971 Fund could oppose the shipowner's right to limit lus
liability, nor refuse to pay indemnification under Article 5.) of the 1971 Fund Convention.

PLATE PRINCESS
(Venezuela, 27 May 1997)

I'he ineident

The Maltese tanker Plate Princess (30 423 GRT) was berthed at an oil terminal at Puerto
Miranda ocn Lake Maracaibo (Venezuela). While [he ship was Joading a cargo of 44 250 tonnes of
Lagotreco crude oil, some 3.2 tonnes was reportedly spilled.

A few days before the incident satisfactory examinations of the Plafe Princess' cargo tanks
and ballast tanks had been carried out by an independent inspector and by a pollution inspector.
Following the ballast lank wnspection, the master had been granted peanission by a government
inspector to discharge the ballast into Lake Maracaibo.

The master of the Plate Princess reported that he believed (hat couplings on the slup’s
ballast line might bave become loose diring bad weather encouniered on the ship's voyage lo
Puerto Miranda. The master suspected that, since the ballast line passed through the tanks into
which the cargo of crude was being loaded, oil from those tanks seeped into the ballast line during
deballasting, spilling info Lake Maracaibo.

An experl engaged by the 1971 Fund and the shipowner's P & [ insurer attended the site
of the incident on 7 June 1997 and reported that there were no signs of oil pellution in the
immediate vicinity of where the Plure Princess was berthed at the time of the spill, nor at pearby
lannch and tug jelties. The expert was informed that the o1l was observed fo drift towards the north-
wesl, in the direction of a small stand of mangroves approximately one kilometre away. Oi1l was
obscrved coming ashore in an area which was unighabited. No fishery or other economic resources
are known to have been confaminated or affected.

The limifation amount applicable to the Plare Princess under the 1969 Civil Liability
Convention is eslimaled at 3.6 million SDR (£2.9 million}).

In Jung 1997 the Executive Comsmittee considered that, if it were confirmed that the spilt
ot} was the same Lagotreco crude as was being loaded on to the Plate Princess, then it would
appear that the oil which escaped via a defective coupling in the ballast line had first been loaded
into the cargo tanks. The Committee took the view haf the incident! would therefore fall within the
scope of the Conventions, as the oil was carried on board as cargo.




Conrt procecdings

Immediately after the incident a Criminal Courl of first instance in Cabimas commenced
an investigation into the cause of the incident. The Criminal Court decided that criminal
proceedings should be brought against the master of the Plate Princess.

A fishermen'’s trade union (FETRAPESCA) has presented a petition in the Crimpinal Court
on behalf of 1 692 fishing boat owners, claiming an estimated US$10 060 per boat (£6 100), ic a
total of US$17 million (£10 milion). The claim is for allcged damage te fishing boats and nefs and
for loss of earnings.

FETRAPESCA has also presenied a claim against (he shipowner and the master of the
Plate Princess before the Civil Court of Caracas for an estimated amount of US$10 millien
(£6 million). The claim is for the fishermen's loss of income as a result of the spill.

A local fishermen's union has presented a claim in the Civil Court in Caracas against the
shipowner and the masler of the Plate Princess for an estmated amount of US$20 millien
(£12 million) plus legal costs.

The 1971 Fund has not been notified of the legal actions.

The master and the shipowner have filed a motion before the Civil Court of Caracas
requesting that the Court should declare that it does not have jurisdiction over actions brought as
a result of the Plate Princess incident and that the Criminal Court of Cabimas has exclusive
jurisdiction over all such aciions because the ncident occurred within the area over which the
Criminal Court has jurisdiction. They have also maintained that the action in the Caracas Court
should in any case be dismissed, since the Criminal Court is already carrying out an inveshigation
nto the circumstances of the spill. So far, oo decision has been taken on the motion,

There has been no progress in the court proceedings during 1998,

DIAMOND GRACE
{Japan, 2 July 1997)

The Panamanian tanker Digmond Grace (147 012 GRT), carrying a cargo of about
257 000 tonnes of crude oil, grounded in Tokyo Bay (Japan). As a result, the shell plating of three
starboard tanks was fractured and crude oil spilled into the sea. Inilial estimates of the quantify of
oil spilled were in the region of 15 000 tonnes, but the estimate was revised te 1 500 tonnes when
much of the cargo reported missing from one of the starboard tanks was located in a ballasi tank.

The Diamond Grace was registered in Panama which is Party to the 1969 Civil Liabhty
Convention but not to the 1992 Civil Liability Convention. The shipowner's right of limitation is
therefore governed by the 1969 Civil Liability Convention to which both Japan and Panama were
Parties.

The limitation amount applicable to the Diamond Grace under the 1969 Civil Liability
Convention js 14 million SDR, corresponding to approximately ¥2 330 million (£11.8 million).

Immediately after the incident there werg fears that the incident would give rise 1o claims
for compensation for very high amounts. The 197} Fund and the shipowner's P & [ insurer
therefore jointly set up a Claims Handling Office in Tokyo.

100



As at 31 December 1998 the Claims Handling Office had received 75 claims totalling
A2 138 million {£10.6 million). Out of this amount, ¥1 356 million {£6.7 million) relates to
clean-up operations and ¥592 million (£2.9 million) to fishery damage. Fifty-nine claims have been
settled for a total of ¥855 mulhon (£4.3 mmllion). The ouistanding claims total ¥813 million
(£4.1 nullion).

[t 15 unlikely that there will be any further claims for significant amounts. Tt 1s likely,
therefore, that the total amount of the claims will not exceed the limitation amount applicable to
the Diamond Grace and that the 1971 Fund will not be called upon te make any payments in
respect of this incident,

KATJA
(France, 7 August 1997}

The Bahamas-registered tanker Katja (52 079 GR'T) struck a quay while roanoeuvring into
a berth at the Port of Le Havre (France). The contact with the quay caused a hole in a fuel oil tank,
and 190 tonnes of heavy fuel oil was spilled. Booms were placed around the berth, bul ¢il escaped
from the port and affected beaches both 1o the north and to the south of Le Havre. Approximately
15 kilometres of quay and other structures within the port were contaminated. il entered a marina
at the entrance to the port and many pleasure boats were polluted. Oil was also found in the arca
of the port where a new harbour for inshore fishing boats was being censtructed.

Clean-up operations within the port area were arranged by the port authority and the
operators of various berths. The operations were undertaken by local contractors. The cleaning of
ihe beaches was crganised by the local authonties using local contractors, the Fire Brigade and the
Army. Bathing and watersporls were prohibited for a short tume {(one or two days) while ol
remained on the beaches. Somic shrimp fishermen rom Le Havre were prevented from stonng their
catch in the port, as is their custom.

Al the time of the incident, the Bahamas was not Party to the 1992 Civil Lialulity
Convention. The limitation amount applicable to the Katja 1s therefore 1o be determined in
accordance with the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and is estimated at FFrd48 million
{£5.2 million).

Claims for compensation have been presented for the cost of clean-up operations incurred
by the regional and local authorities in the amount of FFr17.3 million (£1.8 million).

A number of clauns have been presented for damage Lo property in the amount of
FFr7.8 million (£821 000) and for loss of income in the amount of FFr1,2 million (£130 060).

It is expected that all claims will be settled for an ameunt significantly lower than the
limitation amount which applics to the Katje under the 1969 Civil Liability Convention. [t is
unlikely, therefore, that the 1971 Fund will be called upon to make any payments in (his case.

101



EVOIKOS
(Singapore, 15 October 1997}

The incident

The Cypriot tanker Evoikos (80 823 GRT) collided with the Thai tanker Orapin Global
(138 037 GRT) whilst passing through the Strait of Singapore. The Eveikos, which carried
approximately 130 000 toones of heavy fuel oil, suffered damage to three cargo tanks, and an
estimated 29 000 tonnes of heavy fuel ml was subsequently spilled. The Orapin Global, which was
in ballast, did not spill any oil.

At the time of the incident, Singapore was Party to the 1969 Civil Liability Convention
but not to the 197] Fund Convention or the 1992 Protocols, whereas Malaysia and Indonesia were
Parties to the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fuad Convention, but nol to the 1992
Protocols thereto.

Impact of the spill

The spilt oil initially affected the waters and some southemn islands of Singapore, but later
oil slicks dnfied into the Malaysian and [ndonesian waters of thie Malacca Straits. On 23 December
1997 oil came ashore in places along a 40 kilometre length of the Malaysian coast in the Province
of Selangor.

( il".IT'l'-'IFI! {}'H'I':Ilillll.‘u

Singapore

The Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore (MPA}Y tock charge of the clean-up
operations, inifially focused on dispersant spraying at sea and followed by the containment and
recovery of the Roating oil. Clean-up equipment owned by East Asia Response Ltd (EARL) and
the Petroleum Association of Japan (PAJ) was deployed as well as local indusiry and commercially
available response resources.

Once the oil moved out of Singapore waters it was necessary to clean selected areas of
shore on a oumber of small islands to the south of Singapore. This was arranged by the
shipowner/P & [ Club and carried out by local contractors,

Malaysia

After the first few days natural weathering processes had rendered the o1l no longer
amenable {o chemical dispersants. The oil slicks were nearly solid and had spread over a wide area
in the Malacca Strait, making al-sea recovery operations unpractical. The Malaysian Marine
Department undertook aerial and boat surveiliance and placed equipment on stand-by so as to make
it possible to take preventive measures to protect sensitive resources if required. In the event, some
five kilometres of shore was oiled. The clean-up was carried out under the co-ordination of the
Malaysian Department of Environment with support frem fhe Marine Department.

Impret on lshing in Malaysia

Many fish farms are located along the Malaysian coast, and measures were taken to protect
those threatened by the oil. Fish fanmers were encouraged to surround their fish cages with
protective bairiers against floating oil using locally available rescurces. Only very small spots of
tar reached the nets in a few locations.

102



p
|
"i !

o
i
)

!i«*"'_. gF

% _J i'ri'F'l"‘{
sl

Evaikos - oiled mangroves
{(phoiograph: ITOPF)

Many prawn farms along the Strait rely on intakes of fresh waier for their operations.
Measures were taken by the owners of the farms, upon advice from the Malaysian Fisheries
Department, to moniior the intakes to preveat any oil being drawn into (he facililiecs Some
fishermen susiained an oiling of their boats, ncts and ropes.

Claims for compensalion

MPA has presented clanms in respect of clean-up operations carried out under its directive
{or approximately S$13 million (£4.7 million). A breakdown of these costs has been submitted to
the shipowner/the United Kingdom Mutual Steamship Insurance Association (Bermuda) Lig, (UK
Club).

The UK Club, on behall of the shipowner, contracted a number of clean-up operators
whose c¢laims amount to §$3.7 million (£1.3 million). A further claim for clean-up has been
submitied by a private company for 881.23 mullion. The shipowner/UK Club has been notified by
owners of other ships and terminal operators of claims for property damage for S$7.3 million
(£2.7 million).

As regards Malaysia, claims for clean-up costs have bewi: submitted by the Department of
the Environment and the regional Marine Deparlmenis for a lolul of RM 1.8 million (£283 000).
The Malaysian Fisheries Department has submitted 2 claim for RM471 492 (£75 000).

The shipowner and the UK Club have indicated that they might maintain that the
operations carried out in Singaporean waters {or at least part thereof) were undertaken to prevent

103



or minimisc pollution damage in Malaysia or Indonesia and that the costs thereof would therefore
qualify for compensation under the 1971 Fund Compensation, and have referred to the position
taken by the Executive Committee in respect of the Kifmu mcident. In addition, claims for salvage
operations might be submitted not only under Axticle 13 of the 1989 Tnternational Convention on
Salvage but also under Article 14 of that Convention,

At its session in Cctober 1998 the Bxecutive Commitice maintained its view that it was
premature for the Committee to take any posttion on these issues.

In view of the uncertainly as to the total amount of the claims, the Commiftes also decided
that the Director was not authorised to make any payments of claims for the time being.

Criminal proceedings

Following the collision criminal charges were brought against the masters of both ships.
The master of the Evoikos was sentenced to three months® imprisonment and fines totalling
S360 000 (£21 000) and the master of the Orapin Global was sentenced to two months’
imprisonment and a fine of $311 000 (£4 000).

Limitation proceedings

The shipowner has commenced limitation proceedings with the competent Singapore
court. The shipowner has maintained that the limitation amount applicable to the Evoikos is
approximately 5.9 million SDR (£5.0 million), whereas lawyers acting for some claimanis have
argued that the figure should be approximately 8.8 million SDR (£7.5 million).

KYUNGNAM N1
(Republic of Korea, 7 November [997)

The coastal tanker Kyungnam N°f (168 GRT), registered in the Republic of Kerea, ran
aground off Ulsar {Republic of Korea). The Manne Police estimated that about one tonne of cargo
oil was spilled. The 1971 Fund’s experls esiimate, however, that there was a spill of some
15 - 20 tonnes. The spilt oil affected several kilomeires of rocky shoreline.

There are significant aquacuolture activities along the affected coast. Some sea mustard
farms and some set nets were contaminated, as well as 20 - 30 small fishung vessels which were
moored in the arca at the time of the incident.

Offshore clean-up operations were carried out by the Marine Police. Local fishermen and
divers were engaged by the slupowner to carry out manual clean-up operations on shore.

The Ulsan District Court fixed the limitation amount applicable to the Kyungnam N®/ at
Won 43 million (£21 500). The shipowner deposited that amount in court.

The Court decided that claims in the limitation proceedings should be filed by 17 August
1998, In August 1998 the 1971 Fund filed subrogaied claims with the limitation court for
Won 449 million (€224 000). The subrogated claims were those known to the 1971 Fund at that
time. Further claims were presented to the 1971 Fund later,

So far claims totalling Won 514 million (£257 000} have been assessed by the 1971 Fund's
experts at Won 105 million (£53 000). The remaining claims totalling Won 454 mullion (£227 000)
are being examined by the experts.

104



Further claims are expected from the fishery sector.

The cruminal investigation into the cause of the incident concluded that the master had
failed to check the sea chart and had followed a dangerous course which caused the ship to ground
on a submerged rock. In the light of the findings of the criminal investigation, the Executive
Commitlee decided that there were no grounds on which the 1971 Fund could challenge the
shipowner's right of limitation, nor refuse to pay indemn:fication to the shipowner under Article 5
of the 1971 Fund Convention,

PONTOON 300
(United Arab Emirates, 7 January 1998)

I'he incident

Intermediate [uel oil was spilled from the barge Pontoon 300 (4 233 GRT), which was
being towed by Lhe tug Falcon ! ofl Hamriyah in Sharjahy, United Arab Emirates. The barge had
reportedly become swamped during high seas and strong north-westerly winds on 7 January 1998
and had taken on water whilst losing oil. During the course of the night of 8 January, the barge
sank and settled on the seabed at a depth of 21 metres, six nautical miles off Hamriyalh.

The Pontoon 300 was registered in Saint Vincent and the Grenadines and was owned by
a Liberian company. It appears that the barge was not covered by any insurance for oul pollution
liability. The tug Felcon ! is registered in Abu Dhabi and owned by a citizen of that Emirate.

Attempts to raise the sunken barge

Divers employed by a local salvage contracter, Whitesea Shipping & Supply Co (WSS),
surveyed the sunken Ponfoon 300 on 8 January 1998 and reported that at least 3 000 - 4 000 tonnes
of intermediate fuel oil had escaped. During the following week further work was carried out by
the divers to plug and seal the various points of seepage. In the afternoon of 9 January there was
a sudden release of about 300 tonnes of intermediaie fuel oil when a tank cover broke free after
divers had been plugging remaining leaks from cracks and holes. The divers later discovered that
most of the tanks on the barge were interconnected, making il more difficull to estimale the fotal
quant:ly of 011 which had been spilled.

WSS had been appointed by the Shajah Ports Authority to wnspect the sinking barge and
to plug the worst leaks at a fixed price of US$20 000 (£12 000). On ¢ompletion of this phase the
Federal Government of the Unmited Arab Emirales appointed WSS as salvor 1o remove oil from the
tanks and raise the sunken barge for a lump sum of Dhs 2 million (£330 000).

Several unsuccessful attempts were made to raise the barge during which up te 100 tennes
of oil was lost. The barge was finally lifted on 4 February 1998 and was towed inio the port of
Hamriyah. After oil residues had been removed, the barge was towed out to sea and scuttled.

Clean-up operations

The spilt o1l spread over 40 kilomelres of coastline, affecting four Emirates, namely
Sharjah, Ajman, Umim Al Quwain and Ras Al Khaymah, The worst affected Emirate was Umm
Al Quwain, where there is a beach hotel and a fishing harbour at Al Naqgaa.

The Federal Environment Agency (FEA) co-ordinated spill response activity, with support
from the Frontier and Coast Guard Service (FCGS) and municipal authoritics. Onshore clean-up
operations were carried ont by an 0il company and a number of local contractors. Collected oily

105



waste was transported to an inland disposal site. All shoreline clean-up operations were suspended
on 24 January, when government funds allocated for the task had been exhausted. After a standstill
of seven weeks, beach cleaning was resumed on 12 March 1998 with a labour force of 100 men
provided by a local contractor, Lammaleco. The work was complcted in June 1998,

Applicability of the Conventions

[n Febmary 1998 the Executive Committee considered whether the Pontann 300 fell
within the definition of 'ship’ laid down ia Article 1.1 of the 1969 Civil Liability Convention, ie
"any scagoing vessel and any seaborne craft of any type whatsoever, actoally carrying oil in buwlk
as cargo”. The Pontoon 300 was a flai-top barge designed for deck cargoes, although on this
voyage the barge was carrying intermediate fuel oil 1n its buoyaney tanks. According to the 1971
Fund's techinical exper(, the Pouioon 300 had been bwill as a launch vessel for offshore oil
structures, was designed (o proceed to sea, and should be considered as a seabome barge, or even
a seagoing vessel.

Although some delegations expressed doubts as to whether the Conventions applied in this
case, the Executive Commitlee took the view that it was the factual situation winch was of primary
unportance, and noted that it had been established that the barge was actually transporting il in
bulk as cargo from one place to another. The Comunittee therefore decided that the Pontoon 300
fell within the definition of 'ship’ in the 1969 Civil Liability Conveantion.

Level of the 1971 Fund's payments

In view of the continuing uncertainty as to whether the total amount of the claims might
exceed the total amount available under the 1965 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund
Convention (60 million SDR, comesponding o approximately £51 million), the Executive
Commuittee decided m February 1998 to limit the level of the 1971 Fund's payments to 50% of the
loss or damage actually snffered by each claimant. In Apnl 1998 the Committee increased the level
ol payments to 75%.

Claims for compensation
As at 31 December 1998, teu claims for compensation had been received. These clains,
totalling Dhs 7.4 million (£1.2 million), related to clean-up operations.

Seven of these clams, totalling Dhs 5.2 million (£835 000), have been presented by FIZA.
Six of the claims presented by FEA have been approved for a total of Dhs 2.7 million (£446 000)
and the Fund has offered to pay 75% of the agreed amount, 1e Dhs 2.0 mallion (£327 500).

lLamnalco has submitted three claims fotalling Dhs 2 154 000 (£345 000) in respect of
work carried out between 12 March and 10 Jupe 1998, These claims have been settled at
Dhs 2 153 000 (£344 800) and paid at 75% of the agreed amount, ie Dhs 1 615 000 (£258 600).

No claims have been subrmutted so far in respect of logses in the fishery or tourism related
industries,

Investigation into the canse of the incident

The Director has instructed the 1971 Fund's lawyers in the United Arab Emurates to
investigate the cause of the incident, with the assistance of technical experts, as required. The
Director is considering in particular whether there are grounds on which the 1971 Fund could take
recourse action against any third party.

106



Pomioon 300 - lemporary oil storage pil
(photograph: ITOPF)

{Venezuela, 8 June 1998)

The incident

The Panamanian tanker Maritza Sayalere (28 333 GRT) was berthed at an oil terminal at
Carcucre Bay (Venezuela) operated by Petroleos de Venczuela SA (PDVSA), the national oil
company, where if was to discharge its cargo. While the tanker was discharging medium diese) oil,
a member of the crew observed a slick of oil of about 140 m? on the port side of the ship. The crew
stopped the discharging operation. On the basis of shore tank and ship’s carge tank measurements
it was estimated that 262 tonnes of medium diesel was lost from the tanker and a further 699 touncs
of medium diesel was lost from the terminal.

A diver checked the hoses and found 1wo ruptures on the submarine hose used to discharge
the medium diesel. This hose, which belonged to the oil terminal, consisted of six pieces of flexible
hase of about 9 metres each, hooked together by bolls. One end of this sel of hoses was connected
to the shore submarine pipeline and the other to the vessel’s manifold. The ruptures were located
in the second and third hoses fromn the end which was connected to the shore submarineg pipeline.
The distance between the tanker and the rupture was approximately 40 meires.

Cleau-up operations
Under the Venczuelan National Contingency Plan far OQil Pollution, PDVSA is responsible
for implementing oil spill response measures in Carenero Bay. PDVSA activated the contingency

1a7



plan and booms were deployed to protect sensilive areas. A small quantily of spilt medium diese)
reached a nearby beach and reportedly affected bivalves living in the intertidal zone. Clean-up
operations were carried out on the affected beaches. PDVSA instructed three Venezuelan bodies
to assess the damage caused to the environment.

Impact on [ishing and tourism

Although it appears that there was minimal impact on fishing and tourisin, PDVSA has
estimated that the claims for commercial losses will be in the region of US$700 000 (£425 000).
{t 1s understood that PDVSA has settled some claims. There has not been any consultation between
PDVSA and the 1971 Fund with regard to claim settlcments,

Court proceedings

The town of Brion presented a claim for compensation against the terminal operator.
PDVSA, the shipowner and his P & I insurer before the Supreme Court in Caracas for an estimated
amount of Bs10 000 million (£10.6 million) plus legal costs. The town of Brien requested that the
Court should notify the 1971 Fund of the proceedings. The 1971 Fund has not yet been notified
of this action,

Applicability of the Conventions

At its October 1998 session the Execulive Committee noted that the spill emanated from
a hose belonging 1o the oil terminal which had ruptured at a distance of approximately 40 metres
from the ship’s manifold. The Committee considered that the maritime transport of the oil had been
completed and that the oil could not be considered as being carried by the Maritza Sayalero at the
time of the spill. For this reason the Committee decided that the incident fell outside the scope of
application of the 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention.

The 1969 Civil Liability Convention and the 1971 Fund Convention apply only to spills
of oil falling within the definition of ‘oil' in Article 1.5 of the 1969 Civil Liability Convention which
covers only persisient oil. The 1971 Fund has elaborated a non-lechnical guide to the nature and
definition of persistent o1l, which was considered by the Assembly 1o 1981, Under this guide an
oil is considered non-persistent 1f at the time of shipment at least 50% of the hydrocarbon fractions,
by volume, distill at a temperature of 340°C and at least 95% of the hydrocarbon fractions, by
volume, distill at a temperature of 370°C. The Commitice noted in October 1998 that the analysis
of a sample of the medium diesel oil taken from one of the ship's cargo tanks had shown that the
oil was non-persistent. The Committee therefore decided that, for this reason also, the incident fell
outside the scope of application of the Conventions.

Limitation proceedings
The shipowner has not yet commenced limitalion proceedings.

[f the 1969 Civil Liability Convention were to apply 1o the incident, the limitation amount
applicable to the Maritza Sayulero would be in the region of 3 million SDR (£2.5 million),

Investigations into the canse of the incident

A criminal first instance Court in Miranda is carrying out an investigation into the cause
ofthe incident. The Court will determine whether anyonc has incurred criminal liabilily as a result
of the incident.

An investization by the shipowner's insurer into the cause of the incident has ruled out any
fault or negligence on the part of the vessel.

108



8.3 Incidents dealt with by the 1992 Fund during 1998

As in Seclion 8.2 of Uus Report, claim amounts have been rounded. The conversion of
foreign currencies into Pounds Sterling is as at 31 December 1998.

INCIDENT IN GERMANY
(Germany, June 1996)

The incident

From 20 June (o 10 July 1996 crude oil polluted the German coastline and a number of
German isiands close to the border with Denmark in the North Sea. The German authorities
undertook clean-up operations at sea and on shore and some 1 574 tonnes of o1l and sand mixture
was removed from the beaches.

The Gennan Federal Mantime and Hydrographic Agency fook samples of the oil that was
washed ashore. Chemical analysis showed that there was Libyan crude oil in the samples.

Computer simulations of curmrents and wind movements made by the Maritime and
Hydrographic Agency indicated that the ail could have been discharged between 12 and 18 June
approximately 60 - 100 nautical miles north-west of the isle of Sylt.

Investigations by the German aulhonties revealed that the Russian tanker Kuzbass
(88 692 GRT) had discharged Libyan crude in the port of Wilhelmshaven on 11 June 1996.
According to the German authorities there remained on board some 46 m* of oil which could not
be discharged by the ship's pumps.

The Kuzbass had departed from Wilhelmshaven on 11 June 1996 and passed a control
point near the Dover Coast Guard station on 14 June 1996. Based on an cvaluation of data
provided by Lloyds Maritune Information Services, the German authoritics muintain that there were
no other movements of tankers with Libyan crude cil on board during the time and in the area in
question.

The German autheritics maintain that an analysis of oil samples taken from the Kuzbass
matched the results of an analysis of samples taken from the polluted coastline. According to the
German authorities comparisons with an analytical chemical database on North Sea crude oils
originally developed by the Federal Maritime and Hydrographic Agency showed that the potlution
was not cansed by crude oil from North Sea platforms.

1992 Fund's invelvement

The German authorities informed the 1992 Fund that, if their attempts to recover the cost
of the clean-up operalions from the owner of the Kuzhass and his insurer were to be unsuccessful,
they would claim against the 1992 Fund.

If the German avthoritics were to pursue a claim against the 1992 Fund, the question ariscs
of whether they have proved that the damage resulted from an incident involving one or more ships
(Article 4.2(b) of the 1992 Fund Convention). This issue will have to be examined, on the basis
of all evidence submitied, in the light of the definition of 'ship' contained in the 1992 Civil Liability
Convention.

109



The definition of 'ship’ in Article L1 of the 1992 Civil Liability Convention covers also
unladen tankers in certain circumstances and so, by reference, docs the definition of 'ship' in the
1992 Fund Cenvention. Article 11 of the 1992 Civil Liability Convention reads:

'Ship’ means any sea-going vessel and seaborne crafl of any type whatsoever
constructed or adapted for the carriage of oil in bulk as carge, provided that a
ship capable of carrying oil and other cargoes shall be regarded as a ship only
when 1t 1s actually carrying oil in bulk as carge and dunng any voyage following
such carriage unless il is proved that it has no residues of such carmage of oil in
bulk aboard.

The lunilation amount applicable to the Kuzbass under the 1992 Civil Liability Convention
is estimated at approximately 38 million SDR (£32 million).

Legal acfions

In July 1998 the Federal Republic of Germany brought legal action in the Court of first
instance in Flensburg against the shipowner and his insurer, claiming compensation for the cost of
the clean-up operations for an amount of DM2 6)10 226 (£930 000).

The German authorifies have based their legal actions iier alia on the facts set out above.
The 1992 Fund is examning the documents prescnted in support of the actions.

The 1992 Fund was notilied in November 1998 of the legal actions agaiust the owner of
the Kuzbass and his P & [ insurer.

The Director will intervene in the legal proceedings in due course to protect the 1992
Fund's interests, and the necessary preparations for the intervention are being undertaken by the
Fund's German lawyer.

NAKHODKA
(Jap(m, 2 Januaiy {997)

See pages 81 - 88 above.

OSUNG N°3
{Republic of Korea, 3 April 1997)

Sec pages 95 - 99 above,

As set out on page 96, the 1992 Fund made some payments of claims in Japan arising out
of this incident. However, it was later established that all claims arising out of this incident will
be paid in full by the 1971 Fund. The 1971 Fund has reimbursed the amount paid by the 1992
Fund. The 1992 Fund will therefore ultimately not be liable in respect of this incident.

110



INCIDENT IN THE UNITED KINGDOM
{United Kingdom, 28 September 1997)

On 28 and 29 Scptember 1997, bunker fuel oil landed on sandy beaches in Essex on the
east coast of England, United Kingdom. Clean-up operations on shore were camried out by the local
authority. The origin of the ¢il is not known.

The local authority has submitied a claim for compensation (o the 1992 Tund for the cost
of the ¢lean-up operations, provisionally indicated at approximately £10 000.

In order for this spill to fall within the scope ofapplication of the 1992 Fund Convention.
the claimant must show that the oil originated from a ship as defined in Anicle 1.1 of the 1992 Civil
Liabality Convention which by reference is included in the 1992 Fund Convention, 1e a laden or
unladen tanker. This definition is quoted on page 110 in connection with the incident which took
place in Germany in June 1996.

In view of the small quantity of 01l which reached the beaches, however, if is unlikely that
it can be established that the oil came [rom a tanker, whether laden or unladen. For this reason, it
is unlikely fhat this elaim will be pursued.

SANTA ANNA _
(United Kingdom, I Janumy [998)

Sequence of events

'The Panamanian tanker Sanea dnne (17 134 GRT) dragged her anchor in heavy weather
and grounded on rocks on the Devon (United Kingdom} coast. The ship was refloated the same day
by an emergency towing vessel under contract with the United Kingdom Government. As a result
of the grounding, several of the ship's cargo tanks were punclured.

The Santa Anng was i ballast, but had some 270 tonnes of heavy fuel oil and 10 tonnes
of diesel oil in bunker tanks. No oil was spilled as a result of the grounding and the refloating
operation.

Thic Uniled Kingdom autherities mobilised o1l combatting equipment and surveillance
aircraft.

Claim [or compensation

The United Kingdom Government nofified the IOPC Funds of the tncident. 1In its
notification the Government stated that it appeared that no claim was possible under the 1969 and
1971 Conventions, since these Conventions did not cover pre-spill preventive measures. The
Govemnment also stated that it did not seem possible 1o present claims for compensation against the
shipowner, since the ship was registered in Panama, which was Party to the 1969 Civil Liability
Convention but not to the 1992 Civit Liability Convention.

The United Kingdom Government has submitted a claim for £30 000 relating to the cost
of mobilising resources to respond to the possible escape of persistent bunker oil.

Lt is estimated that the liability Jimit of the Santa Anna under the 1992 Civil Liabihty
Convenlion, 1f applicable, would be approximately 10.2 million SDR (£8.6 million).

111



Applicability of the 1992 Conventions

This incident Lias given rise io lhree important questions as to Lhe applicability of the 1992
Civil Laability Convenltion and the 1992 Fund Convention which were considered by the Executive
Commitiee at its October 1998 session.

Definition of ‘incident’

The first question was whether the grounding and subsequent refloating constitute an
‘incident’ as defined in the 1992 Conventions. The definition of “incident’ in Article 1.8 of the
1992 Civil Liability Convention reads:

Incident’ means any occurrence, or series of occurrences having the same origin,
which causes pollution damage or creates a grave and imminent threat of causing
such damage.

The Committee took the view that in the Sanva Anna case there had been such a grave and
immincnt threat and that therefore the 1992 Conventions did in principle apply to this incident. ]I
was noted, however, that the usual critena for admissibility would apply, ic that the measures were
reasonable from an objective technical point of view.

Definition of ‘ship’
The second queslion was whether the Sanfe Anna fell within the definition of ‘ship’ laxd
down in Article 1.1 of the 1992 Civil Liability Convention, which is quoted on page 110.

The shipowner and his P & [ insurer take the view thart the 1992 Civil Liability Convention
was not applicable to the incident. They have argued that the purpose of the 1992 Civil Liability
Convention was to cover spills of persistent o1l from persistent oil tankers. They have pointed out
that the distinction drawn by the Convention is between persistent o1l and all other cargoes, whether
they are non-persistent oil, other liquids or bulk solids. For this reason they take the view that a
vessel does not fall within the definition of ‘ship’ unless it is actually carrying persistent oil in bulk
as cargo or is on the ballast voyage immediately following the carriage of persistent oil in bulk as
cargo. They have stated that, in respect of such a ballast voyage, the shipowner may prove that
there were no residues of the persistent cargo remaining on board during the subsequent ballast
voyage.

The shipowner and his P & 1 insurer have given an assurance that the claim of the United
Kingdom Government will be setlled. They have stated that they simply wish to establish that the
shipowner's liability in respect of this incident arises under the section of the 1995 Merchant
Shipping Act providing for liability in respect of bunker spills from vessels to which the 1992 Civil
Liability Convention does not apply.

The Execulive Commitiee accepted that the Santa Anna had been constructed or adapted
for the carriage of oil in bulk as cargo. The Committee took the view that the issue in question was
how {o interpret the provisa in Article [.1, i that "a ship capable of carrying o1l and other cargoes
shall be regarded as a ship only when it is actually carrying oil in bulk as cargo and during aoy
voyage following such carriage unless it is proved that it has no residues of such carriage of oil in
bulk abeard". )

It was generally considered that the word 'oil' in the proviso should be interpreted in
accordance with the definition of oil in Article 1.3, namely any persistent hydrocarbon mineral oil.

Some delegations toak the view that the phrase “unless it is proved that it has no residues
of such carriage of oil in bulk aboard” indicated that spills from unladen tankers were covered only

112



if residues of persistent o1l were on board. Other delegations maintained that this phrase relaied
only to combination carriers and that dedicated tankers in ballast would always be covered whether
or not they were carrying residues of persistent oil. A number of delegations raised the question
of the interpretation of the expression ‘any voyage', and in particular whether thal expression
referred to any voyage following the carmiage of persistent oil or only lo the first voyage following
such carriage. Some delegations considered that the expression covered only the first ballast
voyage and that the Santa Anna incident therefore did nol fall wilhin the scope of the Conventions.

Given the importance of this matter, the Executive Commiitee decided that the
interpretation of the definition of 'ship’ in the 1992 Civil Liability Convention should be studied
by a Working Group to be held 1n April 1999, For this reason, the Committee took the view that
it was premature (o take any decision on this issue in respect of the Serse Annie incident.

Applicability of the 1992 Civil Liability Convention

The Executive Committee also considered whether the 1992 Civil Liability Convention
could be applied to the Senia Anna which was registered in a State Party to the 1969 Civil Liability
Convention but not to the 1992 Civil Liability Convention. It was noted that since the occurrence
had taken place before 16 May 1998 (the date when the United Kingdom's denunciation of the 1969
Civil Liability Convention took effect), the United Kingdom was under a trealy obligation to
respect the provisions of the 1969 Civil Liability Convention in respect of ships registered in
Panama and (hat that Convention did not cover pre-spill preventive measures. The Committee took
the view, however, thal since the 1969 Civil Liability Convention deait only with laden tankers, the
United Kingdom could apply the 1992 Civil Liability Convention to an unladen lanker registered
tn Panama.

VIILAD 1
(Bahrain, 5 March 1998)

The Belize registered coastal tanker Milad | was intercepted by ihe United States Coast
Guard (USCG), 25 nautical miles north easl of Bahrain. The tanker, carrying 1 500 tounes of mixed
diesel/crude oil, was found to have a crack in the hull approximately 6 metres long, allowing sea
waler into the ballast tanks. The USCG considered that the Milad 1 was in danger of sinking and
that it posed a grave and imminent threat of pollution to the coast of Balwain. The USCG placed
damage control experts on board to stabilise the fanker, using pumps to compensate for the
flooding, and subsequently cscorted it 0 a more central location in the Guif, some 50 nautical miles
to the north-east of Bahrain.

The shipowner sent another tanker to lighter the Mifad /. The Marine Emergency Mutual
Aid Centre (MEMAC) in Bahrain engaged a conlraclor to undertake temporary emergency repairs
to the Milad 1 to prevent ihe risk of pollution. at a cosi of BD21 168 (£33 000). No oil was spilled
while the lightering operation was camed out and the vessel was evenlually allowed to sail.

The Executive Commiftee mstructed the Direclor 10 investigate the various issues further
in order to establish whether or not the occurrence bad constituted a grave and imminent risk of
pollution damage to (he territory, territorial sea or Exclusive Economic Zone of a 1992 Fund
Member State, and if so, whether the claim for (ke cost of the temporary repairs was admissible,
It was noled that the Director considered that more infermation concerning the shipowner was
required beforc a decision could be taken as to whether MEMAC had fulfilled ifs obligation to take
all reasonable steps to pursuc the legal remedies available 10 it, in accordance with Article 4. 1({b)
of the 1992 Fund Convenlion.

113



9 LOOKING AHEAD

The membership of the 1971 Fund increased steadily over the years, reaching 76 by March
1998. However, a third of the Organisation's Members left the 1971 Fund on 16 May 1998, as
required under the 1992 Fund Protocol, and a number of other States have since denounced the
1971 Fund Convention. [t is likely that many of the remaining 1971 Fund Member States will soon
leave the Organisation. In the light of this develepment there is a risk that in the near future the
1971 Fund will be unable to function properly and will therefore not be able to fulfil 1ts objeciive
of paying compensation to victims of future oil spills in the remaiming Member States. It 1s
essential, therefore, that all the remaining 1971 Fund Member States soon leave (he 1971 Fund so
as 1o enable that Organisation to be wound up withoul unduoe delay. The Secretariat will make
strenuous efforts to achieve the smooth winding up of the 1971 Fund as soon as possible.

Meanwhile, the number of States which have ratified the 1992 Fund Convention has
increased rapidly since the Convention came into force in May 1996. Atthe end of 1998, 39 States
had ratificd the 1992 Fund Protocol. It is interesting to note thal some of the 1992 Fund Member
Stlates were not previously Members of the 1971 Fund. 11 is expected that there will be a steady
growlh m 1992 Fund membership in the coming years.

From June 1996 the 1971 Fund Secretariat admmislered Lhe 1992 Fund as well as the 1971
Fund. On 16 May 1998, however, the 1971 Fund ceased {o have its own Secretariat, and it has
since Lhen been administered by the newly established Secretariat of the 1992 Fund. As a result of
a review carried oul by external consultants, the joint Secretarial has been given a new structure and
increased resources and the working methods have been modified. The Secretanat is therefore in
a better position to provide the services which victims of 0il pollution incidents. Member States and
interested circles are entitled to expect.

The Secretariat will pursue its efforts to bring the pollution cases which the Funds are now
handling to satisfactory conclusions as soon as possible. In paiticular, the Seccretariat will
endeavour to build on the considerable progress made during 1998 towards the settlement of claims
with regard to a number of incidents involving the 1971 Fund. This is especially important, since
the 1971 Fund canuot be wound up until the claims ansing oul of incidents involving that Fund are
resolved.

An essential task for the jomnl Secretanat of the 1971 and 1992 Funds 1s 10 consolidate and
develop the nternational compensation system. The Secretariat will endeavour to wark 1o this end,
in the interests of both Organisations and their respective Member States and of viciuns of o1l
pollution.

114



Algeria
Belgium
Colombia
Denmark
France

Algeria
Belgium
Canada
Colombia
Cébte d'Ivoire

ANNEX 1

Structure of the [OPC Funds

1971 FUND GOVERNING BODIES

ASSEMBLY

Composed of all Member States

4th extraordinary session

Chairman:

Vice-Chairmen:

Chairman:

Vice-Chaumen:

Mr C Coppolani (France)
Mr A H E Popp QC (Canada)
Mrs | Barinova (Russian Federation)

215t session
Mr J Vonau (Poland)

Mr A H E Popp QC (Canada)
Mrs I Barinova (Russian Federation)

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

57th and 58th sessions

Chairman:

Vice-Chairman:

Chairman:

Vice-Chairman:

Mr W J G Qosterveen (Nelberlands)
Professor L S Chiai (Republic of Korea)

Greece Moroeco

[ndia Netherlands

Ttaly Poland

Japan Republic of Korea
Malaysia United Kingdom

S59th session

Mr A H E Popp QC (Canada)
My M Janssen (Belgium}

Fiji Nigeria

India Poland

[taly Russian Federation
Malaysia United Arab Emirates
New Zealand Venczuela

115



1952 FUND GOVERNING BODIES
ASSEMBLY
Composed of all Member States
Chairman: Mr C Cappolani (France)

Vice-Chairmen: Professor H Tanikawa (fapan)
Mr P Gémez-Flores (Mexico)

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Ist session

Chairman: Professor L § Chai (Republic of Korza)
Vice-Chairman: Mr J Wren (United Kingdom)
Cyprus Japan Philippines
Denmark Liberia Republic of Korea
Finiand Mezxico Spain
Greece Netherlands Tunisia
[reland Norway United Kingdom

JOINT SECRETARIAT

Offtcers
Mr M Jacobsson Director
Mr S Osanai Legal Counsel
Mr J Nichols Head, Claims Department
Mr R Fillai Head, Finance & Administration Department
Miss S Gregory Claims Officer
Mr J Maura Claims Officer
Ms H Warson Head, External Relations & Conference Department
Mprs P Binkhorst-van Romunde Finance Officer

AUDITORS OF THE 1971 FUND AND THE 1992 FUND

Comptroller and Auditor General
United Kingdom

L16



ANNEX II

Note on 1971 and 1992 Funds' Published Financial Statements

The financial statements reproduced 1in Annexes III to XI, and XIV to XVII are an extract of
information contained in the audited financial statements of the International O1) Pollution Compensation
Funds 197! and 1992 for the year ended 31 December 1997, approved by the Executive Committee of the
1971 Fund at its 591h session acting on behalf of the 1971 Fung Assembiy and by the Assembly of the 1992
Fund at its 3rd session.

EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S STATEMENT

The extracis of the financial statements set out in Annexes 11 to XTI and XIV to XV1I are consistent
with the audited financial statements of the International Qil Pollution Compensation Funds 1971 and 1892
for the year ended 31 December 1997,

R Maggs

Directar

for the Comptroller and Auditor General
National Audit Office, United Kingdom
31 January 1999

117



ANNEX I
General Fund

1971 FUND: INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE
FINANCIAL PERIOD 1 JANUARY - 3§ DECEMBER 1997

1997 1096
INCOME £ 3 £ £
Contributions (Schedule 1)
Initial contrbulions 70136 1162
(Refund working capualAnnual contnbutions (4971 115) 5 808 880
Adjustment to prior years' assessment 412 253 7212
{4 488 726) 5817 264
Mlscetlaneous
Miscetlancous income 557 248 545
Income [rom 1992 Fund - 68117
Transter from Kasuga Marne N°7 MCT - 20 744
Transfer from Rie Orinoce MCT - 83017
Transfer from Farko Moru MCFE 112 567
Transfer lrom Tovotaka Marne MCF 104 237
Interest on loan to Vistabella MCF 20459 18618
Interest on loan 1o Yull N°J MCE - 8306
Interest on loan to Sea Empress MCF - 13
Interest on overdue contributions 48 947 28710
Interest on investments 1 154 983 (70 466
1 446 764 4355 636
3041 96 2372894
EXPENDITIRE
Secretariat expenses (Statewmen [)
Ohligations incurred 1067 942 975953
Claims (Schedute 11)
Compensation 70 528 1977 907
Claims related expenses (Schedule 1)
Fees 1 226 620 1492239
Travel 9 346 1 769
Mhscellangous 1 52] 6 808
1237 487 1300816
2375957 4 434 670
Income less expenditure (5417 919) 2918204
Exchange adjustment _(405 164) _{44026)
{5823 083) 2874 198
‘Iransier from Agip Abruzze MCF - {176 062)
(ShortfallyExcess of income over expendifure (5823 081) 2697 536

118



ANNEX IV

Viajor Claims Funds - fafke Mari and Toyveraha Mara

1971 FUND: INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD | JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 1997

Taiko Maru Major Claims Fand Toyotaka Maru Major Claims Fund

Gll

INCOME

Contributions (Schedule 1)

Annual contributions

Adjustment to prior years' assessment

Miscellaneous
Interest on overdue contsihunons

Interest an nvestmenis

EXPENDITURE (Schedule 1)
Compensation

Fees

Miscellaneous

Excess of income over expenditure
Balance b/t i January

Credit to Contributors’ Account
Transfer to General Fund

Balance as at 31 December

1997

3456 688
112 367

3599155

.
hS
3]
_n

=

1996

25246
195 612

3707

f98 /38
263 845

203 845
Iioidie

I'

[
"y
o
&=

[
=
1

1997

4677 414
104 237

4 781 651

{4 TRI_GS1)
— ||

1994

o7t
34 558

[t

|

125 18%
1g 242

92

3480

5
=
el
Iy
=]

[ %Y
~
—
=]
]
o

4 787 651



1A

INCOME

Coatributions (Schedule )

Annual contributions (second levy)
Annual contmbutions (first levy)
Adjustment 1o prior years' assessment

Miscellaneous

Interest on overdue contributions
Interest on investments

Interesi on loans to Braer MCF
Interest on loans to Makhodka MCF

EXPENDITURE (Schedule II)
Conmpensation

Fees

Travel

Interest on loan from Alaven MCF
Miscellanequs

Excess/(shortfall} of income over expendilure

Balance b/ 1 January

Balaoce as at 31 December

R

A ANTY

1971 FUND: INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 1997

Haven Major Claims Fund

1997

71 G20
1722285

523 655
2927

303

30238

1 7929063
1824 223

_ 526 883

1 297 338

28 007 983

Ll

9 305 321

o

I

1994

1323134
47 850

2048 108
662 958
2160

Lled

221

{ 364 984
[ 385905

2 Fig 352
(1148 447
28 [36 430
28007 983

Aegean Sea Wlajor Claims Fund
1997

-2
=l
L3
e
T

52 298
21650095

158 724

297 031
2969

462

263 005

2377047
2640 023

300462
2339 561
395 634

37735195

L1
=

|

1996

25122
1974033

256 643
698 700
6245

1304

576 876

1939175
2616 054

1 062 868
13553 183
33842 45¢
35 395 634



1971 FUND: INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 1997

Braer Major Claims Fuand Keumdong N°5 Major Claims Fund

121

1997 1996 1997 1996

NCOME £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Contributions (Schedule T)
Annual eontributions (second levy) - i3 940 004 - -
Annual contributions {first levy) - - -
Adjusiment o prior years' assessment 393 504 24 949 133320 LRI

392 504 13961923 133320 8 576
Miscellaneous
Interest on overdue contnbiltions 9726 32273 5762 13252
Interest on investments 374533 256 333 424 834 493 479
Interest on loans W Braer MCF - - -
Interest on loans 1o Mekhiadka MCF - - — R

384 259 3058 628 430 396 06 73S

777 763 14 270557 563 816 573 307
EXPENDITURE (Schedule LI)
Cornpensation - {7 +54) - 5439 236
Fees 241 379 570 130 57 437 133 907
Travel 11 586 IEE18) - -
interest on 1oan from fHaven MCF 41 850 -
Miscellaneous 427 14 695 _I0 17g

1433w 39 730 __51.507 S

Excess/{shoritall) of mcome over expenditure 524 371 13630812 506 409 3 23a015)
Balance b/f. 1 January 5836 657 - 6 699 793 11957 3
Amount due te Haven MCF - (7 794 1355) = -
Balance as at 31 December {i 6] 128 8§36 657 7206 202 6 692 793




(44

ANNEX VI
Major Claims Funds - Sed Prince and Yeo Myung

1971 FUND: INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD 1 JANUARY - 3] DECEMBER 1997

Sea Prince Major Claims Fund Feo Myung Major Claims Fund
1997 1996 1997 1896
INCOME £ E £ £ £ £ f £
Contributions {Schedule I)
Annual contributions (third levy) 4816324 - - -
Amnnual contributions [second levy) 6 747 898 - 963 986 -
Aznnual conmributions (first levy) - 10 650 273 - 1936414
Adjustment to sirior years' assessment 243 399 - _A4 345 _
g L1 808121 10630 275 1 D08 331 1936414
Miscellaneous
[nterest on overdue contributions 5799 24433 704 3897
interest on investments 261 098 302 487 173075 27 109
Recovery from shipowner's insurer - _ - - -
946 8§97 323 044 173 779 g} 6a6
12775018 1174 189 1182110 2037 420
EXPENDITURE' (Schedule H)
Campensation 4315189 {318 262 317850 -
Fees 237 500 14824 64 557
Interest an loan from General Fund - - -
Travel 5255 - . R
Miscellaneous 75 79 56 -
4838010 /333165 AR 403 0
Excess of income over expendinme 8216999 0841 024 799 547 2037420
Amount due 1o General Fund - - - -
Balance b/f: 1 January 9841 024 - 21337420 -

Balance as at 31 December 18 058 023 D 84i 024 2837 067 2037420



£l

LNAEX VIO

¥lajor Cloims Fonds - Fudl Y=] and Jenpoe Sari

1971 FUND: INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 1997

Yuil NI Major Claims Fund Senyo Maru Major Claims Fund
1997 1996 1997 1996

[NCOME £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Contributions (Schedule I}
Annaal contributions (third levy) 5 T7R 58D - - -
Amraal contmibutions (second levy) 4 814 Y23 - - -
Anraal contributions (first levy) - 6777 448 - 2904 620
Ailustinent to prior years' assessment 158 0r I _ AR 518 -

10 754 725 G TIT 448 Gh S8 2 904 620
Miscellaneous
Interest ¢m overdue conmibulions 4 6as 13639 452 4728
Inltr=at i imvestments ZhhE 509 - 1414 TAT fr iR
Recovery f-om shipowner's insurer y : — 1418 I75 =

369 262 Ph AR {521 5064 92 31/

11123987 6 91087 1390 082 2996 931
EXPENDITURE (Schedule [T}
Canmpezssgtom 4] 846 5959273 26 184 f 4350309
Feey 133 540 EFREE 19 =37 11 ars
Intersat on joan from Ge=ezal Fumd - 8306 - 204
Trawsl 3 = - =
Mitscellancoas 1625 . 185 51 Ry i

_ 169291 4 280 900 L L 1363 746
Exvess ol ingome pver exsendditure 10 954 696 SH0 18T 544 310 f 43317185
Armuond e fo Genarel Fund - {402 929 - -
Balance W7, | Juiuary 107 258 N 1433 183 =

Balance as at 31 Pecember 10 (i 934 107 133 i ATT RS J AT IEs



ANNEX IX

Major Claims Funds - Sea Empress and Naklhodka

1971 FUND: INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIGD ! JANUARY - 3! DECEMBER 1997

INCOME

Cantributions (Schedule I}
Annual contributions (2nd levy)
Annual contributions {1s1 levy)

Miscellaneons
Inigrest on overdue contributions
[nterest on invesiments

EXPENDITURE (Sclredule [I)
Compensation

[Fees

Interest on loan from Aegean Sea MCF
Travel

Miscellaneous

Exccess/(shortfall) of income over expenditure
Awmount duc to General Fund

Balance as at 31 December
Amount due to Aegeun Sea MCF

Sea Empress
Major Claims Fund

1997
£ £
19 862 302
_9942 231
29 804 533
14 834
F57303
772 137
30576 670
6045 226
952762
5 700
— 12449
7016128
23 560 542
58 25
23 502 285

124

Nukhodka
Major Claims Fund
1997
£ £
14 717 793
14 717 793
5309
5309
14 723 102
22 583 161
) 545 877
158 724
23 537
7144
24 318 443
(9595341
{Y 595 341)



ANNEX X

1971 FUND: BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 DECEMBER 1997

1997 1996
ASSETS £ £
Cash ar banks and in hand 139 738 751 115793 067
Confributions outstanding 2610543 1354 808
Duc from 1992 Fund 355320 237 898
Due from Vistabella MCF 386 056 347 808
Duc from Nakhodka MCF to degean Sea MCF 0 595 341 -
Due from MCT Sea Empress - 38 257
Tax recoverable 41 607 77 257
Miscellaneous receivable 14 259 11710
Interest on overdue contributions 26 898 23 342
TOTAL ASSETS 152 768 775 117907 047
LTABILITIES
Siaff Provident Fund 905 366 1005794
Accounts payable 31213 31987
Unliquidated abligations 143 222 135 337
Prepaid contribulions 245 033 374 897
Contriburors’ account 135917 532 865
Due to Haven MCF 29 305 32 28 007 983
Due to Aegean Sea MCF 37735195 35385634
Due to Braer MCF 6361 028 5836657
Due (o Tailo Marie MCF - 3509 255
Due to Keinmdong N°5 MCF 7206 202 6699 793
Due to Toyotaka Mart MCF - 4 781 851
Due to Sea Prince MCF 18 058 023 9841 024
Duc to Yeo Mytoig MCF 2 837 067 2037420
Due 10 Yuif N°f MCF 11061954 107 258
Due 10 Senyo Maru MCF 2977 695 1433 183
Dug 10 Sea Empress MCF 23 502 285 -
TOTAL LIABILITIES 140 505 541 99 820 730
GENERAL FUND BALANCE 12 263 234 13086317
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
GENERAL FUND BALANCE 152 768 775 117 907 047

125



ANNEX X1

1971 FUND: CASH F'LOW STATEMENT FOR THE

FINANCIAL PERIOD 1 JANUARY

Cash as at 1 January

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Initial contributions

Previous year's contributions received
Prior years' contributions received
Recovery Senye Maru

1992 Fund income

[ntercst received on overdue coniributions
Other sources of income

Receipts from contributors

Exchange adjustmenr

Administrative expenditure {1971/1992 Funds)
Claims expenditure

Repayment to contributors

Other cash payments

Net cash from operating activities
before net current asset changes

Increase {Decrease) in net current liabilities

Nefl cash {low from operanng activities

RETURNS ON INVESTMENTS

Interest on investments

Net cash inflow from returns on investments
Cash as at 31 December

1997
£

55 084
60 961 984
2218 580

1 418 375
124 128

218 598
443 768
21019

(405 164)

() 539 495)
(38 795 242)
(5601 141)
(341 225

15779 269
(130.618)

5296 133

—lll e

126

1997
£

115793 967

15648 051

£296 133
139 738 751

31 DECEMBER 1997

1996
f

J5335

41 764 651
1240 358
4225

124 397
355 267
363 838
{44 026)

(1 083 350)
{22 997 471)
(i 673412)
{1t 000)

18060 0/2
207 74

6 509 549

1996
£

91076693

18 267 723

4 509 549
115793 967



ANNEX XII

REPORT OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR
ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE
INTERNATIONAL OIL POLLUTION COMPENSATION FUND 1971
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD
Il JANUARY TO 31 DECEMBER 1997

PART ONE - INTRODUCTION
Scope of the audit

1 I have audited the financial statements of the Iaternational Oil Pollution Compensation Fund 1971
("the 197]1 Fund") for the nineteenth financial period ended 31 December 1997. My examination was
carried out with due regard to the provisions of the 1971 Fund Conventicn and 1o the Financial
Regulations.

Audit Objective

2 The main objective of the audit was 10 enable me to form an opinion as to whether the income
and expenditure recorded against both the General and Major Claims Funds in 1997 had been received
and incurred for the purposes approved by the 1971 Fund Assembly; whether income and expenditure
were properly classified and recorded in accordance with the 1971 Fund's Financial Regulations; and
whether the financial siatements preseated fairly the financial position as at 31 December 1997,

Auditing Standards

3 My audit was carried oul in accordance with the Common Auditing Standards of the Panel of
External Auditors of the United Nations, the Specialized Agencies and the International Atomic Energy
Agency. These standards require me to plao and carry out the audit so as to obtain reasonable assurance
that the 1971 Fund's financial statements are free of material misstatement. The 1971 Pund's Secretariat
werc responsible for preparing these financial statements, and I am responsible for expressing an opinion
on them, based on evidence gathered in my audit.

Audi{ Approach

4 My examination was based on a test audit, in which all areas of the hnancial statements were
subject to direct substantive 1esting of the transactions and balaoces recorded. Finatly an examination was
carried out to ensure that the financial statements accurately reflected the 1971 Fund’s accounting records
and were fairly presented.

5 My audi: examination included a general review and such tests of the accounting records and
otber supporling evidence as | considered necessary in the circumstances. These audit procedures are
designed primarily for (the purpose of forming an opinien on the 1971 Fund's financial statements.
Consequently, my work did not involve a detailed review of all aspecis of the 1971 Fund’s budgetary and
financial information systems, and the resulis should aot be regarded as a comprehensive statement on
thent.

6 In addition to my audit of the 1971 Fund’s accounts and financial rransactions, and as approved

by the 1971 Fund Assembly in April 1998 (7IFUND/A/ES.4/16), | bave carried out an enhanced (“value
for money ™) audi of the payment of claims and related expenditure.

127



7 My observations on those watters arising from the audit which I consider should be brought to
the attention of the Assembly are set out in part two of this report.

Overall Results

8 Notwithstanding the observations in this report, my examination revealed no weaknesses or
errors which I considered material o the accuracy, completeness and validity of the financial statements
as a whole. Subject to continuing uncertainly surrounding the outcome of the court action in the Haven
incident (paragraphs 48 to 55), 1 confirm that, in my opinion, the financial statements present fairly the
financial position as at 31 December 1997.

PART TWO - AUDIT FINDINGS
Claims and Related Expenditurc
Introduction

9 As part of my 1997 audit, I undertook an enhanced examipation of the payment of claims and
related expenditure. The objective of this examination was to test whether the Fund's claims handling
procedures ensured that claims are treated equally and in accordance with the Fund’s Regulations aand
established procedures, and that ¢laims and related expenditure are incurred in a cost effective manner,
taking into account the Fund's objectives of paying compensation.

Background
10 Total claims and claims related payments in 1997 amounted to £38 974 425. Of this,
£25 164 0S8 (64 per cent) was paid in respect of (he Nakhodka incident and £7 016 128 (18 per cent) was

paid in respect of the Sea Empress incident. An analysis of 1997 claims and claims related payments is
shown in Table 1 below:

Table 1 - Claims and Claims Related Payments (1 January to 31 December 1997)

Claims Claims related Total Percentage
(of total)
£ £ £

Nakhodka (2/1/97) 22 583 161 2 580 937 25 164 098 64

Sea Empress (15/2/96) 6 045 226 570 902 7016128 18

Sea Prince (23/7195) 4315189 242 830 4 558 019 12

Other incidents 456 408 1779 772 2 236 180 _6

33 395 934 3574 441 38 974 425 100

Audit Approach

11 My staff selected and examined a sample of claims and claims related payments made in 1997

(covering all incidents for whicl payments had been made in the year). My staff reviewed the associated
fles and related documents held at the Fund ‘s headquarters in London, In addition, they visited the Sea
Empress local claims office in Milferd Haven in August 1997, The purpose of this visit was to gain an
insight inio how a local claims office operates and the nature and extent of the 1971 Fund's iaternal
controls at this level. They also visited the Nakhodka local claims office in Kobe in August 1998 where
they examined the files and supporting documents relating to specific claims paymenis made in 1997 in
respect of the Nakhodka incident.

128



Milford Haven Claims Handling Office

12 The 1971 Tund and the Skuld Club established a jocal claims handling office in Milford Haven
to deal with claims for compensation arising from the Seq Empress incident, This office was closed in
February 1998, by which time final settlements had been reached in respect ot the majority of claims
presented.

13 My staff visited the local claims office in Milford Haven in August 1997 and were favourably
impressed by the way in which 1t was operaled and managed. During the visit they were able to review
and assess the averall procedures and internal controls in operation. Subsequently, as part of their routine
examination of a sample of 1997 claims paymeuts at the Fund’s headquarters, they examined a numnber
of claims payments relating to the Sea Empress incident.

14 My staff were satisfied in all of the cases examined, that assessments had been carried out
thoroughly and in accordance with the 1971 Fund's claims policy. Sea Empress claims files held al the
claims office and the Fund's headquarters were particularly well siructured and documented, thereby
aiding my staff’s review, and providing transparency (o the whole claims process. Each file contained
all key documents relating Lo that individual claim including:

° a record of all individuat payments made in respect of the claim;

L ITQPF {International Tanker Owners Pollution Federation) or other expert’s assessment
report(s);

L] correspondence belween (be tocal claims office and the Fund and the Club;

. leniers senl by the Fund 16 the claimant giving an explanation of the assessment:

. copies of the authorisation for payment [rom the Fund and the Club;

* a copy of the signed receipt(s) cbtained from the claimant.

From Lheir visit to the local claims office my staff also noted hat many of the office procedures had been
systematically documented and whbere necessary, standardised documents produced.

15 I consider that there is much scope for the Fund to capitalise on the experience of, and the work
carried out by the Milford Haven claims office, apd (o use this for the benefil of other local ¢laims
offices. This would minimise the amount of Ume spent "reinventing the wheel” whencver a new claims
office is established and would increase overall consistency in the claims handling process. Similarly
lessons learned from other local claims offices should be ideatified and passed on (o others. 1 therefore
welcome the recent action taken by the Fund to clarify and expand existing claims handling office
guidelines and (o engage (wo people with recent expericnce of setiing up and running local claims offices
to review the operation of such offices. [ also welcome the Director’s proposal to seek endorsement from

the international group of P&I Clubs for a standard set of claims handling office guidelines.

16 In order 1o further strengthen the guidance given to local claims offices | recommend that these
guideiines are further developed and expanded into a comprehensive ¢laims office manual. This manual
should set out the role of a local claims office and cover all procedures and processes appropriate to tkis
level of the Fund's operations. The manual, which should be continvally reviewed and revised as
necessary, should draw together best practice and aim to stapdardise the work of local ¢laims offices.
I have commented turther on the need for grealer standardisation in paragraph 41 below.

129



Nalchodka Claims Handling Office
Backeround

17 The 1971 Fund, the 1992 Fund, the shipowner and his insurer {the UK Club). have established
joindy a claims handling office in Kobe, japan, 1o deal with the assessment of claims arising from the
Nakhodka incident. This local claims office is operated and managed by General Marine Surveyors and
Co Lud of Japan (GMS). The [nternational Tanker Qwners Pollution Federation Lid (ITOPF) also
provides expertise on claims on behalf of both the UK Club and the Fund. Tourism claims are being
separately handled and assessed by the Japanese firm of surveyors, Cornes and Co Lid.

18 As at 13 July 1998, 449 claims totalling ¥34 006 million (approximately £143 million) had been
received. Of this, 343 claims totalling ¥2 910 million (approximately £12 million) were from businesses
in the tourism industry. Claims payments made to July 1998 totalled £23.6 million and are analysed in
Table 2 below:

Table 2 - Nakhrodka Claims Payments (January 1997 to July 1998)

1997 1998 Total
{to July)
£ £ £
Clean up operations
Japan Marine Disaster Prevention Centre 12 351 184 - 12 351 184
{IMDPC) and contractors
Shipowner's contractors 47 268 237 542 284 810
Fishery Co-operatives 3 438 871 - 3438 871
Prefectures and Municipalities 6490 224 754 694 7 244 918
Loss of income
Fishery 236 995 - 236 995
Aquarium 18 619 - 18619
22 583 1561 092 236 23 575 397
Provisional Pavments
19 As shown above, total Makhodka claims payments made in 1997 amounted 1o £22 583 161, [

noted that final agreed assessments bad been made only in respect of payments [0 a shipowner's contractor
{£47 208) and in respect of part of a fishery claim (£236 995). The remainder of payments made in 1997
were provisional payments, made to alleviate hardship, and were based on a prudent inilial assessment
of the likely amounts payable. These payments ranged from between 27 per cent (o 58 per cent of the
total amounts claimed.

20 [ found that in all cases where provisional payments had been made, the basis on which they had
been calculated was appropriate and reasonable and unlikely (o exceed 60 per cent of the eventual
assessments (the level provisionally set by the Executive Committee for all Nakhodhka claims payments).
Provisional payments were almost exclusively in respect of clean up operalions.

21 in reviewing the basis on which these provisional paymeuts had been calculated, my statf found
that in all cases, GMS had prepared detailed assessment reports. These reports gave a summary
translation in English of the content of the claims and the detailed amounts claimed, most of which were
extremely voluminous. Some of the GMS assessment reports were final, aithough they had not been fully
reviewed by ITOPF and agreed by the Fund and the UK Club (see further comments at paragraph 24
below), and some were only preliminary provisional assessments for the purpose of making an initial
payment to the claimant. A considerable amount of work had been undertaken by GMS in preparing these
assessment reports, which will have to be revisited betore the assessmernus are finalised.

130



22 Given the extent of work undertaken to torm a view as to the level of preliminary paymnents, in
particutar the high level of administeative work involved, efficiency could be increased if the process for
making preliminary assessments were simplified. This would of course only be appropriate in cases such
as claims for clean up operations, where there are no matlers of principle involved. A simple checklist
could be drawn up against which key criteria (such as evidence of a fully documented claim, a bona fide
claimant and admissibility in principle) could be checked. The surveyor or expert assessing the claim
should ¢nly need to preduce a summary report, containing a preliminary assessment of the claim, which
would cover the principles and justificaticn for a provisional payment as well as setling out the basis tor
the proposed leve! of the inilial payment. This simplified process could be adopied in all incidents where
claims arc large and/or complicated and where some provisional payment is appropriate due 10 the
inevitable delay necessary for completing a full assessnient.

23 1 therefore recommend that the Fund reviews the criteria and procedures to be adopted for
making provisional payments 1o claiman(s. I also recommend that guidelines are drawn up, which can
be used for any incident, setting out the principles involved and the level and extent of documentation
required, and thai these guidelines are incorporaled into the claims oftice manual referred 1o in
paragraph 16 above.

Key Principles
24 [n reviewing the assessment reports prepared by GMS, my staff noted that some of these were

final although they had not yet been fully considered by ITOPF and agreed by the Fund and the UK Club.
With regard to the claims for clean up operations, the main concerns lay in the rates assessed by GMS
for labour and vessel charges and for the level of general expenses accepted. Resolution of these key
issues has caused delay in the setilement of claims, although it is understood that these issues are currently
being negotialed. Also, it the rales eveniually agreed by all parties are different to those assessed by
GMS, the assessment reporls will have o be revised and (he calculations reperformed, thereby adding
1o the delay and administrative etfort.

25 | recommend that, for outstanding claims in respect of clean up operations in the Nakhodka
incident, the 1971 Fund now take steps to idemify and resolve the outstanding issues of principle with the
UK Club, in consultation with ITOPF, so that these claims can be settled as quickly as possible.

26 In my view, there appears 10 be scope for agreeing the general principles to be applied in respect
of the assessment of claims at a much earlier stage in the assessment process. T therefore recommend that
in future, where claims are not sraightforward, where possible, the key principles of an individual claim
or group of claims are identified and isoiated at the initial stage of assessment. These issues should then
be clearly analysed and an initial proposed assessment or methodology tormally reported to all parties for
discussion and agreement. Final agreement would of course be subject (0 a full and complete assessment.
I also recommend that a reasonable timetable for agreeing these general principles is cstablished aud
agreed between the parties, once a particular problem has been recognised, and that a written record of
all correspondence and decisions ¢n these principles is filed by the Fund on an individual claim basis.

Statting of Claims Cffice

27 The volume of claims received for this incident is extremely large and many of the claims
themselves are very detailed. My staff were concerned (hat the level of work remaining before final
assessments can be agrecd is considerable and fhat these may not be compleied for some time.

28 GMS have had to expand the size of their workforce from three siaff to thirteen in order (o cope
wilh the increased workload related to the Nakhodka incident. The office staff now comprises seven
marine surveyors and six secretaries. Cornes and Co employ three surveyors and three accounting clerks
for the assessment of tourisn: claims.

131



29 Since the number of suitably qualified and experienced marine surveyors available in Japan is
limited, the expertise of the GMS surveyors and the time they spend in assessing claims is exireroely
valuable. My staff consider that it may be possible o free up some of the surveyors' time by employing
additional staff such as accountants or other professional experts to check less specialised areas of the
claims. The time spent by Lhe surveyors can then be focused on the areas of the claim where their
specialised knowledge and expertise is vital. I herefore recommend thai the Fund carry out a review of
the current worklead of the local claims oftfice in order to assess whether such additional staff oughr to
be employed, or whether the mix of staff could be changed. 1 undersiand that measures to this effect are
currently being considered. [ have commented further on the Fund's role in establishing and managing
local claims offices, including the associated staffing issues at paragraphbs 39, 40 and 43 below,

Filing and Documentation

30 My staff found that documents ai the local claims office were carefully and systemaitically filed,
however they found that the method of filing individual documents did not easily faciliate external,
independent review of individual claims. For example, correspondence between GMS and the Fund and
UK Club was filed chronologically in a central filc rather than by individual claim and therefore it was
dilficult for my stafl 10 obtain and (o review a complete sel of all documents and correspondence relating
Lo the individual claims selecled for examination. In addition, summaries or notes of events such as site
visits or key meetings ought to be recorded on the individual claims file so as to facilitate independent
third party review of all action taken in respect of the assessment.

31 [ therefore recommend that documentation both at the local claims office and at the Fund's
headquarters is filed as far as possible by individual claim, and that notes of key actions Laken are
documenied on the individual claim tile or are cross referred to a central file. {o this respect 1
recommend that the Fund draws up delailed guidance on (he filing and documentation standards required
and that all files, whether at headquarters or al the local claims office are maintained on a consistent and
standardised basis. These guidelines should also address key audil requirements.

Assessment of Claims

32 My statf found that (he assessment reports produced by GMS were very detailed. All elements
of the claim and the individual amounts claimed were clearly explained, and in those cases where
assessment reports were final, my staff were satisfied that the assessment bad been carried out thoroughiy
and adhered (o the Fund’s criteria regarding the admissibility ot claims. In reviewing the assessment
reports themselves, however, my staff found that these did not always tully explain all of the judgements
made and the methodologies used, nor were these judgements and methodologies set out clearly in other
supporting documents held. Whilst I appreciate that the parties involved were fully briefed on the
relevant issues, and that GMS were able to give {urther explanations directly to my staff, T consider that
assessment reports sbould, as far as possible, stand alone. They should provide a compleic and succinct
explanation supporliag the basis on which the assessment has been made, so that ail decisions and
judgements made may be reviewed and undersiood by a competent, independent third party.

33 [ therefore recommend that the Fund establish guidelines covering the structure and general
contenl of assessment reports. These guidelines should cover such matters as the need lo:

* clearly document the assessment process including the extent 1o which supporting documents and
records were provided by the claimant and the extent (o which these have been examined by the
assessor; and

. clearly explain the basis on which the amounts claimed were agreed, reduced or rejected.

These guidelines should be incorporated into the claims office manual referred to in paragraph 16 above.

132



34 By establishing conumon and appropriale guidelines/instructions for assessment reports, the Fund
would increase both the transparency of decisions taken with regard to individual claims seltlements, and
reduce the risk of inequality in treatment of claimants by different assessors. Addilionally, it is possible
that the number of subsequent questions raised by the Fund, the Club or ITOPFE on the principie of the
claim or ¢n the methodology used, could be minimised if, fram the outset, surveyors and other experts
were more fully briefed on the reporiing requirements.

Tourism Claims

35 My staff visited the office of Cornes and Co Ltd in Kobe where they spoke with sialf to
determine the approach to be adopted in respect of the assessment of tourism claims. As no payments
had been made at that time in respect of tourism claims, my staff did not carry oul a delailed examination
of any particular claims.

36 Coroes and Co ¢xplained 10 my staff that claims were being examined cn a case by case basis
and that the same assessment process was being followed in the Nakhodka incident as in the Sea Empress
incident. The Fund had provided Cornes and Co with sample reports from the Sea Empress incident,
prepared by L and R Management Consultants Lid (UK), and had also engaged L and R Management
Consultants Lid to advise in the assessment process for (he Nakhodka incident. [ welcome the action
taken by the Fund to ensure that Cornes and Co were provided with appropriate advice and support with
regard 10 the Fund's requirements for assessing tourism claims and also welcome the proposed
consistency in approach between the rwo incidents.

Claims Related Expenditure

37 As shovwn in Table | above, total Nakhodka claims related paymeots in 1997 amounted 10
£2 580 937. Qf this, £1 688 932 related 10 the cost of running 1he local claims office {including the fees
of GMS and Comnes and Co) for the period January to October 1997,

38 My staff examined the records maintained by GMS for recording ime worked and costs incurred
in relation to the Nakhodka incident. They examined the invoice for March 1997 in detail and were
satisfied that this was properly prepared and in accordance with the tarift of survey fees agreed beiween
the Fund and GMS.

Hcadquarters' Procedures and Controls

Manapement of Local Claims Offices

39 The recent review of Secretariat working methods carried out by external consuliants identified
the need for improved management of local ¢laims offices by the Fund. The areas for improvement
idenlified included the need for the Fund to “1ake full respoosibility for defining apd reviewing the
parameters of local claims office activity, the nature of the interface between the local claims office and
London, and the apprapriate allocation of tasks™.

40 [ endorse the consuliants® findings and recommendations, acd from my review of operations both
at Miltord Haven and Kobe, | would alse agree that the Fund should exercise a greater managerial and
advisory role with regard to day to day operations at the local claims offices. Due 1o the small size of
the Secretariat in London it has been the policy up to now to fully contract out the work of the local
claims office 10 independent experts. The Fund has therefore relied heavily on those contraclors to
establish appropriate systems and procedures, within the parameters and guidelines provided by the Fuad.

41 Given the need for consistency in the reaiment of claimanrs, [ consider that it is the responsibility

of the Fund (o establish appropriate systems and precedures at each of the local claims offices, and lo
ensurc that these are implemented and followed by the contractors employed. In my view, the risk of

133



inconsistency in the treatment of claims can be reduced through the standardisation of processes and
procedures, whilst sull allowing a necessary degree of {lexibility to accommodate local circumstances.
To this end I have recommended above that the Fund draw up a comprehensive local claims office manual
(paragraph 16) and that geperal guidelines on specific issues are established (see paragraph 23 regarding
provisiopal payments, paragraph 31 regarding filing and documentation, and paragraph 33 regarding
assessment reports). Processes and procedures at (he local claims offices should in turn be consisient with
those adopted for other incidents which are handled directly by the Fund.

42 The availability of guidance and set procedures will also assist the local claims office staff in
carrying out their respensibilities and ensure that they are more fully supporied. This is often important
where the contractor (such as GMS in Japan) has had no previous experience in running a local claims
office, and where their expertise is predominantly in carrying out assessments of claims.

43 I recommend that the Fund is more fully involved in the administrative arrangements at the local
claims office by taking a icad in the establishment of the office, including the recruitment of staff
employed; by providing day to day advice on management issues; and through actively reviewing
operations. [ welcome (he recent restructuring of the Fund's secretariat and the recruitment of a Head
of Claims, whose responsibilities will include management and oversight of these oftices.

44 The Fund empioys a variety of cxperis to operate local claims ofTices, 10 review and assess claims
and o provide legal advice and services. A paper on the 1971 Fund's use of experts was prepared by the
Director in September 1996 and submitted to the Executive Committee (71FUND/EXC.50/15). In this
paper Lhe Director reported that in many fields in which the Fund requires expertise, there are very few
experts available with the appropriate ¢xperience, thus limiting the choives open to the Fund. Al this time
the Executive Coinmitiee did not consider that it was possible to establish firm criteria for the selection
of cxperts and expressed the view that it should be left to the Direclor to decide on the most appropriate
expert for each particular incident.

45 Given the nawure of the experlise required by the Fund and the immediacy with which services
are ofien required, it is not always possible (o enter inlo detailed contraclual negotiations with experts or
lawyers before they are appointed. However, thete are several ways in which the Fund can attempt 10
mininise the risks to value for money in this area. In particular, | recommend (hat:

L wherever possible, fees/tariffs and contractual terms are agreed in writing before appointment,
or if this js not possible, as socn as possible thereafter;

* experis/lawyers are requested to provide a reasorable minimum level of detail in their invoices
10 suppert the amounts billed;

. a database of {ees paid 1o individual experls is established so that the Fund can more easily
monitor amounis paid against specific work carried oul and also the fee levels between individual
cxperts working in similar fields:

° a daiabase of qualified experts/lawyers is drawn up (o assist the Fund in ils seleclion of such

experts. This database should contain details of those experis/tawyers already used by the Fund
(where performance has been satisfactory} and also any others who may be suitably qualified.

134



Other Financial Matters
Contingent Liabilities

Genera!
46 The 1971 Fund's contingent liabililies are disclosed in Schedule [T1 to the financial statements
and mostly relale 1o compensaticn claims for oil pollution dammage. Under the 1971 Fund Convention,
those liabilities which mature, will be met by contributions assessed by the 1971 Fund Assembly.

47 As diselosed in Schedule IIT to the financial statements, the 1971 Fund bas assessed ¢ontingent
liabitities of £390 555 000 as a1 31 December 1997, compared with £276 846 632 in 1996. Of the 101ad
for 1997, £29 336 000 rclates to the Haver incident, which is explained in more detail below.

Haven Incidenl

48 The total amount payable of £29 336 000 (Schedule III) represents the 1971 Fund's view of the
maximum compensaticn of £35 284 000 (60 million Special Drawiog Rights) payable under the 1971
Fund Convention, less amounts paid in 1996 of £2 048 000, less the shipowper’s limitation amount of
£8 233 000, plus indemnification of £3 333 000 and fees of £1 000 000.

49 As at 31 December 1997, claims submitied for compensation for oil pollution damage resulting
from the Haven incident 1otalled approximately £575 miliion. In addition there were non-quantifed
claims relating to damage (o the marine environment. The Italian courts in Genoa dealing with the claims
bave been called upon 10 rule on the extent of the 1971 Fund's liability under the 1971 Fund Conventior.

50 On 14 March 1992, (e judge in the Court of first instance in Genoa in charge of the limitation
proceedings rendered a decision which indicated that the 1971 Fund would face a potential maximum
liability of LIt 771 397 947 400 (approximately £265 million). This compared with the 1971 Fund's
assessment of Lit 102 643 800 000 (60 million Special Drawing Rights, approximately £35 millien), being
the maximum amount available under the 1969 Civil Liability and 1971 Fund Coaventions.

51 The 197] Fund lodged opposition to the judge's decision of 14 March 1992, On 26 July 1993,
the lralian Court of first instance in Genoa rendered ils judgement in respect of the 1971 Fund's
opposition in which it upheld the judge’s decision of 14 March [992. The 1971 Fund appealed against
this judgement,

52 In a judgement rendered on 30 March 1996, the Court of Appeal in Geonoa confirmed the
judgement of the Court of first instance. In April 1996, the Executive Conmittee instructed (ke Director
to lake the necessary sieps 10 appeal to the Supreme Court of Cassalion. An appeal was lodged in January
1997.

53 In April 1996, the judge in the Court of first instance in Genoa in charge of the limitation
proceedings rendered a decision in which be determined the admissible claims for compensation. These
amounted to some LIt 186 000 million (£64 million) plus interest and compensation for devaluation. The
1971 Fund has lodged opposition to a number of these claims.

54 In June 1995 and again in October 1996, the 1971 Fund Assembly instructed the Director to
explore the possibilily of arriving at 2 global settlement which fell within the maximum amount of
compensation available. ln February 1998, the Jtalian government submitted a bill to parliament which,
if approved, would enable the government to conclude an agreement for a global settlement fulfilling the
conditions laid down by the Assembly and the Excculive Commitiee. The bill was approved by the Nalian
parliament in July 1998. I understand that an agreemenlt on a global settlement will be signed shortly.

135



55 As explained in my previous reports, because of the uncertaioty surrcunding the outcome of these
proceedings, I have qualified my audil opinion on the 1971 Fund's financial statements in respect of the
contingent liability for the Haven incident.

Recovery of VAT

56 As I noted in my report on the 1971 Fund’s 1995 and 1996 financial statements, a number of
invoices received from ltalian law firms, dating back to 1991, have been paid inclusive of Italian value
added tax. The ltalian authorities have agreed in principle that some £303 000 of value added tax should
be repaid 1o the 1971 Fund. Although the financial statements do not record the amounts due for
repayment, and to date no mouney has been repaid, the 197! Fund still expects 10 receive a full refund.

Control of Supplies and Equipment

57 In accordance with the 1971 Fund’s stated accounting policies, purchases of equipment, furniture,
office machines, supplies and library books are not included in the 1971 Fund’s balance sheet. Note
13 (b} to the financial statements shows that the value of these assets held by the 1971 Fund as at
31 December 1997 amounted to £178 193.

58 My staff carried out a test examination of the 1971 Fund's records of supplies and equipment
under Financial Regulation 13.16 (d). As a result of this examination, [ am satisfied that the supplies and
equipment records as at 31 December 1997 properly reflect the assets held by the 1971 Fund. No losses
were reported by the 1971 Fund during the year.

Amounts Written Off and Fraud

59 The Secretariat have informed me that there were oo amounts written off, or cases of fraud or
presumptive {raud during the financial period, other than the write off of uncollected interest amounting
lo £41 037 as noted in paragraph 62 below.

Coutributors in Liquidation

60 As recorded in the 1971 Fund’s balance sheet, outstanding contributions due to the 1971 Fund
as at 31 December 1997 totalled £2 610 543. Of this, a total of £287 258 was due from wo individual
contributors who have gone into liguidation (£9 945 was due from a Dutch coniributor, and £277 313
from a German contributor).

61 The Director provided the Assembly with information on these two cases in April 1998
(7IFUND/A/ES.4/6). In the case of the German contributor, negotiations have been carried out and it
is expected that a major part of the amount owed will be recovered. However in the case of the Dutch
comiributor, it is highly unlikely that all of the monies owed to the 1971 Fund will be received. The 197]
Fund has made no provision in the 1997 financial staternents against amounts owed which may not
subsequently be recovered, however the relevanl amounts are disclosed in note 14 1o the financial
slatements.

62 In the case of a third contributor in liquidation (as detailed in Assembly paper
TIFUND/A/ES. 4/6), £180 000 was paid (o the 1971 Fund in 1997, in full and final settlement of all
outstanding amounts. The total amount due as at 1 September 1997 amounted to £221 037, including
£41 037 in interest. Iuterest was therefore not recovered,

136



PART THREE - ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

63 [ wish to record my appreciation of the willing cooperation and assistance extended by the
Director, his staff, and the staff ac the local claims handling offices in Milford Haven and Kobe during
the course of my audit.

SIR JOHN BOURN KCB
Comptroller and Auditor General, Unijted Kingdom
External Auditor

& October 1998

137



ANNEX XIII

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE
INTERNATIONAL OIL POLLUTION COMPENSATION FUND 1971
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1997

OPINION OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR

To: the Assembly of the Internafional Qil Pollution Compensation Fund [971

I have examined the appended financial stalements, compnsing Statements I to IX, Schedules I to
11T and Notes, of the Intemational Oil Poilution Compensation Fund 1971 for the year ended 31 December
1997 in accordance with the Common Auditing Siandards of the Panel of External Auditors of the United
Nations, the Specialized Agencies and the Intemational Atomic Energy Agency, as appropriate. My
examination included a general review of the accounting procedures and such tests of the accounting records
and other supporting evidence as [ considered necessary in the circumstances.

Subject to the unceriainty of the conlingent liability referred to in paragraphs 48 to 55 of my Report,
as a result of my examination, | am of the opinion that the fivancial statemenis present fairly the financial
position as at 31 December 1997 and the results of the year then ended; that they were prepared in
accordance with the 1971 Fund's stated accounting policies which were applied on a basis consistent with
that of the preceding financial year; aud that the lransactions were in accordance with the Financial
Regulations and legislative authority.

SIR JOHN BOURN KCB
Cemptroller and Auditor General, United Kingdom
External Auvditor

6 Oclober 1998

138



ANNEX X1V

General Fund

1992 FUND: INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 1997

INCOME
Contributions {Schedule T)
Contributions

Miscellaneous
Interest on overdue contributions
Interest onm investments

EXPENDITURE
Secretariat expenses {Statement I)

Obligations incurred

Excess/{(shortfall} of income ¢ver expenditure

139

1997 1996
£ £ £ £
6 996 681
6 996 681 -
5543
245639 -
251 202
7247 883
_479 648 242123
6 768 235 (242 123)



ANNEX XV
Major Claims Fund - Naklhodhka

1992 FUND: INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 1997

1997

INCOME £ E
Caontributions {(Schedule IT
Coniributions 6 897 108

6 897 108
Miscellaneous
Intcrest on overdue confribulions 3048
Interest on invesimenis 128 540

131 588

7028 69
EXPENDITURE
Balance as at 31 December 7028 696

140



ANNEX XVI

1992 FUND: BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 DECEMBER 1997

1997 1996
ASSETS £ £
Cash at banks and in hand 137151350 -
Contributions outstanding 301 524 -
Tax recoverable 35 -
Miscellaneous reccivable 482 -
Interest on overdue coninbulions 3 625 -
TOTAL ASSETS 14 021 016 -
LIABILITIES
Due to 1971 Fund 355320 237 898
Prepaid contributions 110 888 4225
Due to Nakhodka MCF 7.028 696 -
TOTAL LIABILITIES 7 494 904 242123
GENERAL FUND BALANCE 6526112 {242 123)
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND 14 021 016 _ NIL
GENERAL FUND BALANCE

141



ANNEX XVII

1992 FUND: CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE
FINANCIAL PERIOD 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 1997

Cash as at 1 January

OPERATING ACTTVITIES

Interest received on overdue contributions

Receipts from contributors

Repayment of [%96 administrative cost to 1971 Fund

Other payments

Income held by 1971 Fund

Net cash flow from operating activities before net current asset changes
Increase {Decrease} in net current liabilities

Net cash flow from operating activities
RETURNS ON INVESTMENTS

Interest on investmenis

Cash as at 31 December

142

1997

4 966
13 592 265
(237 898)
(7117

(124 128)
13 234 488

100 663

1997

13 341 151

374 199
13 715 350



ANNEX XVIII

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE
INTERNATIONAL OIL POLLUTION COMPENSATION FUND 1992
FORTHE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1997

OPINION OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR

To: the Asscmbly of the International Oil Pollution Compensation Fund 1992

1 have exanuned the appended financial statements, comprising Statements [ to V, Schedules [ to
[T and Notes, of the Intemational Oil Pollution Compensation Fund 1992 for the year ended 31 December
1997 in accordance with generally accepted common auditing standards. My examination included a
general review of the accounting procedures and such tesis of the accounting records and other supporting
evidence as ] considered necessary in the circumstances.

In ray opinion the financial statements present fairly the financial position as at 31 December 1997
and the results of the year then ended; that they were prepared in accordance with the 1992 Fund's slated
accounting policies which were applied o a basis consistent with that of the preceding financial year; and
the transactions were 1 accordance with the Financial Regulations and legislative authority.

[ have not considered it necessary to issue a report on my audit of the 1992 Fund's financial
statements.

SIR JOHN BOURN KCB
Comptroller and Auditor General, United Kingdom
External Auditor

6 Ocrober 1998

143



ANNEX XIX

1971 Fund: Contributing oil received in the calendar year 1997

in the territories of States which were Members of the 1971 Fund
on 31 December 1998

Ax reported by 31 December 1998

Member State Contributing Oil % of Total
(tonnes)

Ttaly 145 735 659 46.04%
India 47 749 000 15.09%
Canada 46 488 631 14.69%
Malaysia 17 166 245 5.42%
Porwmgal 14 997 390 4.74%
Indenesia 12 CO6 831 3.79%
Belgium 8257914 2.61%
China (Hong Kong Special Administrative Region) 5593 135 1.77%
New Zealand 4 961 442 1.57%
Croatia 3 699 225 1.17%
Poland 3315258 1.05%
Céte d'Ivoire 3041283 0.96%
Malla 1397901 0.44%
Ghana ! 384 090 0.44%
Russian Fedcration 341 000 0.17%
Barbados 150 066 0.06%
Brunei Darussalam 0 0.00%
Diibouti 0 0.00%
Estonia 0 0.00%
Gambia 0 0.00%
Tceland 0 0.00%
Mauritius 0 0.00%
Seychelies 0 0.00%
Vanuatu 0 0.00%

316 525 070 100.00%
Note: No report from Albania, Algeria, Antigua and Barbuda, Benin, Cameroon, Colombia, Fiji, Gaben, Guyana,

Kenya, Kuwait, Maldives, Mauritania, Morocco, Mozambique, Nigeria, Papua New Guinea, Qatar, Saint
Kius and Nevis, Sierra Leone, Slovenia, Sri Lanka, Syrian Arab Republic, Tonga, Tuvalu, United Arah

Euwnirates, Venczuela and Yugoslavia.

t44



ANNEX XX

1992 Fund: Contributing oil received in the calendar vear 1997
in the territories of States which were Members of the 1992 Fund
on 31 December 1998

Membher State

Japan

Republic of Korea
Netherlands
France

United Kingdom
Germany

Spain

Australia
Norway

Sweden

Greece
Philippines
Mexico

Finland
Denmark
Ireland

Tuenisia

Cyprus
Bahamas
Uruguay
Liberia
Marshall Islands
Monaco

Nole: Mo report {rom Bahrain, Jamaica, Oman, Singapore and United Arab Emurates.

As reported by 31 December 1998

1453

Contributing Oil
(tonnes)

272379312
130 112 237
105 419 367
101 397 026
80 342 029
58 547 165
38 498 323
30 897 505
29 776 828
21 184 839
20 840 438
20 024 704
12 494 253
0024 832

6 586 150

4 001 170
3085093

1 802 267
1451 209

1 396 099

0

0

9
969 260 846

% of Total

28.10%
13.42%
10.88%
10.46%
8.29%
6.04%
6.04%
3.19%
3.07%
2.19%
2.15%
2.07%
1.29%
0.93%
0.68%
0.41%
0.32%
0.19%
0.15%
0.14%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
100.00%



ANNEX

SUMMARY OF

(31 December

For this 1able, damage has been grouped inte the following calegorics:

Ship Date of | Place of incident Flag State Grass Limitof | Cause of
incident of ship lonnage shipowner's | incident
{GRT) liability under
1969 CLC
1 fving Whale 7.9.70 Gulf of St Canada 226l funkiowsn) | Sinking
Lawrence,
Canada
2 Antonio Granisei 27279 | Ventspils, USSR 27694 Rbls 2 431 584 | Grounding
USSR
3 Miva Maru N°§ 22.3.79 | Bisan Scto, Japan 097 ¥37 710 330 | Collision
Japan
4 Tarpenbek 21.6.79 | Sclsey Bill, Federal 099 £64 356 | Colhsion
United Kingdom Republic of
Germany
5 Mebaruzali Maru 81279 Mcbaru, Japan 19 ¥845 480 | Sinking
N3 Japan
3 Showa Muru 9.1.80 Naruto Strait, Jupan 199 ¥E 123 140 | Collision
Japan
? Unsel Maru 2.1.80 Akune, Japan 9% ¥2 143180 | Collision
Japan
8 Tama 7.3.80 Brittany, Madagasca 18 048 FFril 833 718 | Breaking
IFrance
9 Furenas 3680 Oresund, Sweden 999 SKroi2 443 | Collision
Sweden
10 Hosei Maru 21.8.80 Miyagi, Japan 983 ¥35765920 | Collision
Japan

146



xXxl

INCIDENTS: 1971 FUND

1998)
o Clean-up (including preventive measures)
o Fishery-related
o Tourism-related
o Farming-related
o Olher loss of income
o Other damage Lo preperty
¢ Environmental damage
Quantity Compensation Notes
of oil (Amounts paid by 1971 Fund,
spilled uniess indicated to the contrary}
(lonnes)
{riknown) Irving Whatle refloated 1n 1996, Canadian ]
Court dismissed action against 1971 Fund
as und could not be held liable for cvents
which occurred prior 1o entry into force of
1971 Fund Convention for Canada.
5500 | Clean-up SKr95 707 157 2
540 | Clean-up ¥108 589 104 | %5 438 909 recovered by way of recourse. 3
Fighery-related ¥31 521478
Indemnification _X¥9437 585
¥149 538 167
{unkneiws) | Clean-up £363 530 4
19 | Clean-up X7 477 48] 5
Fishery-related ¥2 710 854
Indemmnification ¥211 370
¥10 399 705
100 | Clean-up ¥10 408 369 | ¥9 853 496 recovered by way of recourse. 6
Fishery-related ¥92 696 505
Indemnibication ¥2 030 785
¥105 135 659
<140 Because of the distribution of liability 7
between the 1wo colliding ships, 1971 Fund
not called upon o pay any compensation.
13 500 | Clean-up FEr219 164 465 | Total payment equalled limit of 8§
Toursme-rclated [Iir2 429 338 | compensalion zvailable under 1971 Fund
Fishery-related FFr32 024 | Convention, payments by 1971 Fund
Other loss of income FErd94 816 | represented 63.85% of accepted amounts.
FFr222 140 643 | USS17 480 028 recovered by way of
recolinse.
200 | Clean-up SKrl 187 687 | SKrdd9 961 recovered by way of recourse 9
Clean-up DKr418 559
Indemnification SKr1S3 11
270 | Clean-up %163 051 598 | ¥18 221 905 recovered by way of recourse 10
Fishery-related ¥50 271 267
Indenmnification ¥5% 941 480
¥222 264 345

147




Ship Date of | Place of incident Flag State Gross Limitof | Cause of
incident of ship ionnage shipowner's | incident
{GRT) liability under
1969 CLC
Il Jose Marid 7.1.8] Dalara, USSR 27 706 SKr23 844 593 | Grounding
Sweden
12 Swina Meru N°1 211181 | Karatsu, Japan 199 ¥7 366 340 | Grounding
Japan
13 Globe Asinn 22.11.81 | Klaipeda, Gibraliar 12 464 Rbls } 350 324 | Grounding
USSR
14 Cneling 31352 Hamburg, Netherlands 314030 DM10 080 383 | Discharge
Federal Republic
of Germany
15 Shiota Marn N°2 31.3.82 | Takashimaisland, | Japan 161 ¥6 304 300 | Grounding
Japan
14 Fukutoko Maru N°8 3.4.82 Tachibana Bay, lapan 499 ¥20 844 440 | Collision
Japan
17 Kifike Marn N33 1.12.82 Ishinomaki, Iapan 107 ¥4 271 560 | Sinking
lapan
18 Shinkai Maru N°3 21.6.83 Ichikawa, Japan 48 ¥1 880 940 | Discharge
Japan
19 Eiko Marn N°f 13.8.83 Karakuwazaki, lapan 4999 ¥39 445 920 | Collision
Japan
20 Koei Maru N°3 22.12.83 | Nagoya, Japan 3z ¥3091 050 | Collision
Japan
21 Tsunehisa Marn N°§ 20.5.84 Osaka, Japan 38 ¥964 800 | Sinking
Japan
22 Koho Maru N°3 5.11.84 Hiroshitma, lapan 199 ¥5385920 | Grounding
Japan
23 Koshiin Maru N°J 5.3.85 Tokvo Bay, Tapan o8 ¥1 896 320 | Collision
Japan
24 Paimos 21.3.85 Straits of Messina, | Gresce 51627 | LIt13263 703 650 | Collision
Ltaly
25 Jan 2885 Aalborg, Federal 1 400 DKr1 576 170 | Grounding
Denmark Republic of
Gernmany

148




Quantity Compensation Notes
of oil {Amounis paid by 1971 Fund,
spilled unless indicated to the contrary)
{lonnes)
1000 Total damiage less than shipowner's liability 1}
(clean-up SKr20 361 000 claimed).
Shipowner's delence that he should be
exonerated from liability rejected in final
caurt judgement
10 | Clean-up ¥6 426 857 12
Indemnificalion ¥1 849 ORS
¥8 275942
>16 000 | Indemnification LSS467 953 | No damage in 1971 Fund Member Stale 13
200-300 | Clean-up CMIT 345 174 14
20 | Clean-up ¥46 524 524 15
Fishery-related ¥24 571 190
Indemmnification ¥| 576 075
¥72 671 789
85 | Clean-up ¥200 476 274 16
Fishery-related ¥163 255 48)
Indemnitication ¥s 211 11¢
¥368 942 863
33 | Indemnificaiion ¥598 181 | Tows! damage less than shipowner's liability. 17
3.5 | Clean-up ¥1 005 160 13
Indemnification ¥470 235
¥1 475395
357 | Clean-up ¥23 193 525 | ¥14 843 746 recovered by way ol recourse. 1]
Fishery-related ¥1 541 584
Indernnification ¥9 861 480
¥34 596 589
49 | Clean-up ¥IR010269 | ¥8 994 083 recovered by way of recourse. 20
Fishery-related ¥R 971 979
Indemmification ¥772 915
¥27 755 163
30 | Clean-up ¥16 610 200 21
Indenmification ¥241 200
¥16 851 400
20 | Clean-up Y68 609 674 22
Fishery-related ¥25 502 144
Indermification ¥1 346 480
¥035 458 298
80 | Clean-up ¥20 124 589 | ¥8 866 222 recavered by way of recaurse 23
Indemnification _¥474 (R0
¥26 598 669
700 Tolal damage agreed out of court or decided 24
by court (LTt 11 583 298 65(1) less than
shipowner’s liability.
300 | Clean-up DK% 455 661 25

Indemnificaiion

DKr3g4 043
L3Kr9 849 704

149




Ship Date of PMace of incident Flag State Gross Limit of | Cause of
incident of ship tonnage shipowner's | incident
{GRT) liability under
1969 CLC
26 Rase Garden Marn 26.12.85 | Umm Al Qaiwain, | Panama 2621 US$364 182 | Discharge
United Arah festimmte) | of ml
Emirates
27 Brady Maria 3.1.86 Elbe Estvary, Panama 996 DM324 629 | Collision
Federal Republic
of Germany
28 Take Maru N°6 2.1.86 Sakai-Senboku, lapan 83 ¥3 376 800 | Discharge
Japan ol oil
29 Oued Guetering 18.12.86 | Algiurs, Algeria 1 576 Dinl 175 064 | Discharge
Algeria
0 Thuniank 5 21.12.86 | Gavle, Sweden 2 866 SKr2 741 746 | Grounding
Sweden
3 Antonio Gramsei 6.2.87 Borgi, USSR 27 706 Rbis 2 431 854 | Grounding
Finland
iz Southern Eagle 13.60.87 | Sada Misaki, Panama 4461 ¥03 §74 528 | Collision
Japan
13 El Huni 2787 Indonesia Libya Bl 412 £7 900 Q00 | Grounding
{estimate)
34 Akari 25.8.87 | Dubai, Panama | 345 £82 300 | Fire
L'niled Arab fesiimare}
|"'mirates
E o Tobniros 11.9.87 West coast, Greece 48 914 SKr50 000000 | Unknown
Sweden festimate)
36 Hingde Marn N°} 18.12.87 | Yawatahama, Japan 19 ¥608 000 | Mishandling
Japan of cargo
37 Amazzone 31188 Brittany. Ttaly 18 325 FFr13 860 362 | Storm
France damage o
1anks
33 Tatve Marn N°13 12.3.38 Yokohama, Japan 86 ¥2 476 800 | Discharge
Japan
39 Crantoria §.5.88 5t Romuald, {anada 81197 funknown) | Collision
Canada with berth
40 Kasuga Maru N°/ 10.12.88 | Kyoga Misaki, Japan 480 ¥17 015040 | Sinking
lapan

150




Quantity Compensation Noles
of oil {Amounts paid by 1971 Fund,
spilled unless indicated to the contrary)
(tommnes)
{inknown) Claim against 1971 Fund (US$44 204) 26
withdrawn.
200 | Clean-up D3 220 511 | DM333 027 recovered by way of recourse 27
0.1 | lndemnification ¥104 987 | Total damage less than shipowner's liability. 28
15 | Clean-up LSS 133 9
Clean-up FEr708 824
Clean-up Dins 650
Other loss of income £126 120
Indemmification Din293 766
150-200 | Clean-up SKi23 168 271 My
Fishery-related SKrd9 301
Indemnification SKr68s 437
SKr23 903 69
600-70¢ | Clean-up FM) 8490 924 | USSR clean-up claims (Rbls | 417 448) not 31
paid by 1971 Fund since USSR not Member
of 1971 Fund at time of incident,
15 Tata! damage less than shipowner's hability 32
(%35 346 679 clean-up and ¥51 521 183
fishery-related agreed).
3000 Clean-up claim (US$242 800) not pursucd. 33
1000 | Clean-up Dhr 864 293 | USS160 000 refunded by shipowner's 34
Clean-up USS$187 165 | insurer
200 Clean-up claim (SKri00 639 999) nol s
pursued, since legal acnon hy Swedish
Government against shipowner and 1971
Fund withdrawn.
25 | Clean-up ¥1 847 225 36
Indemnification ¥152 000
¥1 999225
2000 | Clean-up FFrl 141 185 | FFrl 000 000 recovered from shipowner's 37
Fishery-related [Erl145 792 | insurer.
FFr] 286 977
6 | Clean-up ¥6 134 885 18
Indemnification X619 200
¥6 754 OBS
{rotknowin) 1971 Fund Convention not applicable, as 39
incident occurred before entry into force off
Canvention for Canada, Clean-up claim
(Can§1 787 771) not pursued.
1100 | Clean-up ¥371 863 167 40

Fishery-related
Indemnification

¥53 300 000
¥429 618 927

15l




Ship Date of Place of incident Flag State Gross Limitof | Cause of
incident of ship tonnage shipowner's mcident
{GRT) l1ability under
1969 CLC
41 MNestucen 23.12.88 | Vancouver island, United 1612 fricknown) | Collision
Canada States of
America
42 Fukkol Mara N2 15,589 Shiogama, Japan 94 ¥2 198 400 | Overtlow
Japan from supply
pipe
43 Tsubame Mary N°58 18.5.89 Shiogama, Japan 4 ¥2 971 520 | Mishandling
Japan of oil transfer
44 Tsubame Mariw N°16 15.6.89 Kusha, Japan 56 ¥1 613120 | Mscharge
Japin
45 Kifithe Maru N°1H)3 28.6.89 | Otsuii, lapan 59 ¥1 727040 | Mishandling
Jupun of cargo
46 Nancy Orr Gaucher 25789 | Hanuhwon, L it 2829 CanB473 766 | Overflow
Cannda during
discharge
47 Dainichi Maru N°5 28.10.89 | Yaizu, Japan 174 ¥4 199 680 | Mishandling
Japan of cargo
48 Daito Maru N°3 5.4.90 Yokohama, Japun 923 ¥2 495 3600 | Mishandling
Tapan of cargo
49 Kazuel Maru N"1Q 11.4.90 Osaka, Japan 121 ¥3 476 160 | Collision
Japan
50 Frfi Maru N°3 12.4.90 | Yokohama, Japan 199 ¥5 352000 | Overllow
Japan during
supply
operalion
al Volgoneft 263 14.5.90 | Karlskrona, USSR 3 566 SKr3 205 204 | Collision
Sweden
v Halo Mar N°2 27.7.90 | Kobe, Japan k) 4803 200 | Mishandling
Japan of cargo
52 Bounito 12.10.90 | River Thames, Sweden 2 866 £241 000 | Mishandling
United Kingdom festimate) | of cargo
54 Kio Orinoco 16,1090 | Anticosti island, Caymian 5999 Can%1 182 617 | Grounding
Canada Islands
55 Portfield 51190 | Pembroke, Wales, | Uniled 431 £69 141 | Sinking
United Kingdom Kingdom
56 Vistabella 7.3.9] Caribbean Trinidad 1090 FFi2 254 000 | Sinking
and Tobago fesitmate}

152




Quantity Compensation Notes
of oil {Amounts paid by 1971 Fund,
spilled unless indicated to the contrary)
{lonnes)
frunknowir) 1971 Fund Convention not applicable, as 41
incident occurred belore entry into force of
Conveniion for Canada. Clean-up claims
(Can$i0 475) not pursued.
0.5 | Clean-up ¥492 635 42
Indemnification X549 600
¥1 042 235
7 | Other damage to property ¥19 159905 43
Indemnification _¥742 880
Y19 902 785
iwnknown) | Other damage (o property ¥273 580 44
Indemnification ¥403 280
¥676 860
funknawn} | Clean-up ¥8 285 960 45
Indemnification ¥431 761
¥8 7721
250 Total damage less ihan shipowner's liability 46
{clean-vp Can3292 110 agreed).
0.2 | Fishery-related Y1 792 100 47
Clean-up ¥68 510
Indemnification ¥1 049 920
¥3 210530
3 | Clean-up ¥5 400 570 48
Indemnilication _¥623 840
¥6 114 410
30 | Clean-up ¥48 883 038 | ¥45 038 833 recovered by way of recourse, 49
Fishery-related X560 588
Indemnification ¥R69 040
%50 312 666
futkrownj | Clean-up ¥06 431 | Y430 329 recovered by way of recourse. 50
Indemnification Y1 338 Q00
¥i 434 431
800 | Clean-up SKris 523 813 51
Fishery-related SKri3(r 239
Indemnification SKr795270
SKria 849 328
funknownj | Other damage to property Y1 OR7 700 52
Indlemmnilication ¥200 20O
¥1 28R 500
20 Total damage less than shipowner's liabitity 53
(clean-up £130 000 agreed).
185 | Clean-up Can$12 831 892 59
110 | Clean-up £249 630 55
Fishery-related £9 879
Indemmificahion _E17 1558
£276 663
funknown) | Clean-up IFr8 237 529 56

Clean-up

LJS§8 068

153




Ship Date of | Place of incident Flag State Gross Limitof | Cause of
merdent of ship lonnage shipowner's imeident
{GRT) liability under
1009 CLC
57 Hokunon Mare N°F2 54.9] Okushiri island, Japan 209 ¥3 523 520 | Grounding
tapan
58 Agip Abriczzo 10.4.91 Livorno, ltaly 98 544 | LI 21 200 000 000 | Coliision
ltaly festiniate)
59 Heaven 11.4.91 Genoa, Cyprus 109977 Ll 23950220 000 | Faeand
{taly explosion
60 Kaiko Maru N°56 12.4.91 Nomazaki. Japan 499 ¥14 660 480 | Collision
Japan
6l Kumi Maru §°12 27.12.91 Tokyo Bay, Japan 113 ¥3 QS8 560 | Colhsion
Japan
G2 Fukkel Mo N°F2 9.6.92 Ishinomaki, Tapan 94 ¥2 198 400 | Mishandling
Japan ot oil supply
63 Aegean Sea 31292 | La Coruia, Greece 57 801 s 1121 219450 | Grounding
Spain
64 Braer 5193 Shetland, Liberia 44 989 £3790 052 | Grounding
United Kingdom
65 Kiha 16,1.93 Tallinn, Estoni 944 113000 SDR | Grounding
Estania festimate)

154




Quantity Compensation MNotes
of ol {Amounts paid by 1971 Fund,
spilled unless indicated 1o the contrary)
{tonnes)
fruaknown) | Clean-up ¥2 119966 57
Fishery-related ¥4024 §63
Indemmification ¥820 880
¥7 025709
2000 | Indemnification LItT 666 03} 931 | Total damage less than shipowner's liability. 58
funknown) | Figures as awarded in 'siate Oppasition lodged by 1971 Fund in respect 59
passive” of a number of claims, including
Clean-up: cnvironmertlal damage claim. ltalian
o Tialian Governmenl L1 105 260 722 04 | Governmem and two gther claimants have
o Other ltalian Authoritics LIv1 457 371 664 | also lodged opposition. Question of lime
o Privale claimants LIt 16481 320 800 | bar vis-i-vis 1971 Fund has arisen in respect
o French Governmenti Lit4 277 446 160 | of majorily of claims. FFri0 659 469 and
o Other French Authorities LIt3 321 490 540 | LIt1 582 341 690 paid by 1971 Fund.
o Principality of Monaco L1t 91 811 900 | LIt 31 630 million paid by shipowner's
o Shipowner/UK Club LIv 43277 446 160 | insurer.
LIt 135 167 609 270
Tourism-related:
o lalian privalc claimants Llt4 705136915
o French private claimants LIt 73 447 387
LIt 4 778 584 302
Fishery-related:
o halian private claimants Lt & 933 580 000
Environmental damage:
o ltalian Government LIt 40 000 000 000
Toual LILi88 879773 572
25 | Clean-up ¥33 513 992 60
Fishery-related ¥39 553 821
[ndemuification ¥ 66512
¥96 732 933
5 | Clean-up ¥1 056 5319 | ¥050 522 recovered by way of recourse. ol
Indemnification ¥764 640
¥1 821 159
finknown) | Other damage o property ¥4 243 997 02
[ndemuification ¥549 600
¥4 793 597
73500 | Fignres as i criminal conrt Amounts indicated as claimed relate 1o a3
Judgenment: claims referred 10 the procedure for the
o Spanish Government (cfaimed) Pis} 154 5300000 | execution of judgement. Pis 930 million
o Public Bedies fawarded) Ms 303 263 261 | paid by 1971 Fund. Pts 782 million paid by
e Private claimant felaimed) Ps 184 216 423 | shipowner's insurer. Further claims hrougin
Fishery-refated: in eivil court for Pts 22 000 mullion.
< Private claimanls {awarded) Pls 327027 638
< I'rivate claimants (elaimed) Pis 14 955 486 084
Pis 16 924 493 406
84 000 | Clean-up £200 285 | Further elaims amounting 1o £5.2 million G4
Fishery-reiated £33 209 350 | agreed. Claims amounting to £4! 882 606
Tourismerelated £77 375 | subject of court proceedings. £4 807 323
Farming-related £3 533 504 | paid by shipowner's insurer.
Other damage to property £8 259 156
Other loss ol income £186 985
£45 526 655
140 | Clean-up Fivi343 618 65

155




Ship Date of | Place ol incident Flag State Gross Limitof | Cause of
incident of ship fonnage shipowner's | incident
(GRT) liability under
1969 CLC
O Sanibo N°T] 12.4.93 Seoul, Republic of 520 Won 77 786 224 | Grounding
Republic of Korea Korea fesiinrate)
67 Tatko Maru 31,593 Shioyazaki, Japan Gvo ¥29205 120 | Collision
Japan
] Ryoye Moru 23.7.93 [zu peninsula, Japan 09y ¥28 1053 920 | Collision
Jupan
69 Keumdong N°5 27.993 Yosu, Repuhlic of 481 Won 77 417 210 | Collision
Republic of Korez Korea
H fiad 91093 Pylos, Greece 33837 Drs 1 496 533000 | Grounding
Greece
7l Sekf 10394 Fujairah, Panama 153506 14 million SDR | Collision
Unstted Arab
Emirates,
and Oman
72 Deifto Maru N°3 11.6.94 Yokohama, Japan 116 ¥3 386 560 | Overflow
Japan during
loading
operation
73 Toyotaka Mari 17.10.94 | Kainan, Tapan 2560 ¥81 823 680 | Collision
Japan
Fd Hoyu Maru N°53 31.10.94 | Monbelsu, Japan 43 #1089 280 | Mishandhing
Japan of oil supply
75 Sung i N°} £11.94 Onsan, Repubtic af 150 Won 23 000 000 | Grounding
Republic of Korea | Korea {estimate}
76 Spill from unknown 300194 | Mohammmiddia, - - (Unknown)
souree Morocco
77 Boyang N5 { 25595 Sandbacg Do, Republic of 149 19 5175DR | Collision
Republic of Korea Kaorea
T8 Due Woang 27.6.95 Kojung, Republic of nd2 Waon 95 000000 | Grounding

Republic of Korea

Korea

(estimate)

136




CQuantity Compensation Notes
ot ail {Amounlts paid by 1971 Fund,
spilled unless indicated to the contrany}
{tonnes)
4 | Clean-up Wan 176 866 632 | USS22 504 recovered from shipowner's 66
Fishery-relaled Won 42 B48 123 | insurer,
Won 219 714 755
520 | Clean-up ¥756 780 796 | ¥49 104 248 recovered by way of recourse 67
Fishery-related ¥336:404 259
Indemmification ¥7 301 280
¥1 100 486 335
500 | Clean-up YRA33 000 | ¥10455 440 recoverad by way of recourse 68
Indemnification ¥7 (26 48(]
¥15459 481
1280 | Clean-up (paid) Won 5 587 815812 | Won 5 587 815 812 paid by shipowner's )
Fishery-related (peid) Won 6 163 000 000 | insurer, of which USS6 million reimbursed
[1shery-related (cluimed) Won 22 963 000 000 | by 1971 Fund. Claims amounting to
Other damage to property (prid) Won 14 206 046 | Won 22 963 million subject of legal
Won 34 728 021 858 | proceedings.
200 | Clean-up (paid) Drs 356 204 011 | Drs 356204 (1| paid by shipowner's 70
Clean-up (paid) USS565 000 | insurer.
Fishery-related (elammed) Drs 1 099 000 000
Other loss of income fclained) Drs 1 547 000 000
Drs 3002 204 011
Moral damages fefaimed) Drs 378 000 000
16 000 Settlement outside the Conventions 71
conciuded between the Government of
Fujairah and the shipowner. Terms of
settlement not known 1o 1971 Fund. The
1971 Fund will not be called upon o pay
any compensation.
0.5 | Clean-up ¥) 187 04 72
Indemnificition Y846 (640
¥2 (33 944
$60 | Clean-up Y629 516429 | ¥31 021 717 recovered by way of recourse. 73
Fishery-related ¥50 730 359
Other toss of meonic ¥13 490020
Indemnitication ¥20 455 920
¥716 192 738
(nfenenvr) | Other damage 1o property ¥3 054 861 74
Clean-up ¥202 854
Indemnification ¥272 320
¥4 430 035
13 | Clean-up Won 9401 293 | Shipowner lost right o limit his liability 75
Fishery-teiated Won 28 37R 819 | because proceedings not commenced wilhin
Wou 37 780 112 | period specified vader Korcan law.
(unknown) | Clean-up (elafmed) Mor Dhr 2 600 000 | Not esiablished that wm] originaied from a 76
ship 4s delined in 1971 Fund Convention.
160 Clean-up cluim (Won 142 million) lime- 77
harred as necessary legal action nol waken.
! | Clean-up Won 43 317 127 78

157




Ship Date of | Place of incident Flag Siate Gross Limitof | Causeof
incident of ship tonmage shipoemer's | incident
(GRT) liability under
1969 CLC
79 Sea Prince 23795 | Yosu. Cyprus 144 567 I4 million SDR | Grounding
Republic of Korea
S¢ Yeo Myung 3895 Yosu, Republic of 138 Won 21 465 434 | Collision
Republic of Korea | Korea
81 Shirey M N°8 4.8.95 Chira, Tapan 198 ¥1 967 138 | Mishandling
lapan of ofi supply
82 Senyo Maru 3995 Ube, Japan 295 ¥20203 325 | Colision
Tapan
83 Yerid N°f 21995 | Pusan, Republic of 1 591 Won 230 million | Sinking
Republic of Karea | Korea {estimate)
54 Honam Sapphive 17.11.95 | Yosu, Panama 142 488 14 million SDR | Contact with
Republic of Kovea {ender
85 Toko Maru 23.1.90 Ancgasaki, Japan 699 ¥18769 567 | Colhsion
Japan (estimpte)
86 Sea Empress 15.2.90 Milford Haven, Liberia 77 356 £8 million | Grounding
Wales, (estimate)
United Kingdom
87 Kugemuma Muru 6.3.96 Kawasaki, Japan 57 ¥1 175055 | Mishandling
Japan {estimate) | of oil supply

158




Quantity Compenszation Notes
of ail (Amounts paid by 1971 Fund,
spilled unless indicated 1o the contrary)
{lonnes)
5035 | Clean-up fpaid) Won 19 919 000 000 79
Fishery-relaied (paid) Won 14 611 000 000
YVourism-related (paid) __Waon 488 000 H0D
Won 35 018 000 000
Clean-up (paid) ¥1 864 000 (00
Claims pending in Conrt:
Removal of oil and vesse! USS8 827 729
¥4 342 967
Won 24 03] 0HE 854
Fishery-related Won 14 193 560
40 | Clean-up {paid) Won 684 000 000 | Won 560 245 437 paid by *:».hipou.'nefs 30
Fishery-related {paid) Won $10 000 000 | insurer.
Fishery-related (claimaed) Wan 2 267 000 000
Tourism-related {paid) Won 269 (29 739
Won 3 730 000 000
0.5 | Clean-up (paid) Y8 650 249 | ¥3 718 455 paid by shipowner's insurer. 8l
Indemmilication (paid} ¥O84 327
Y9 634 576
Other damage to property (agreed) US$3 102
Other loss ol income (agreed) LiS§2 560
UISES 663
094 | Clean-up ¥314 BAR 037 | ¥279 973 101 recovered by way of recourse 82
Fishery-relaled ¥46 726 661 | action.
Indemnification ¥5012 855
Y3006 578 453
fintknown) | Clean-up (paid) Won 12 3193 000 000 | Won 1 654 million paid by shipowner's 83
Clean-up {elainied) Waon 25 000 000 | insurer,
Fishery-related (paid) Won 3 631 000 000
Fishicry-related (elaimed) Wan 40 561 000 000
Wan 56 610 006 000
Claims pending in Court:
Fishery-ielated felaimed) Won 15029 000 000
V800 | Clean-up fpaid) Won 0 033 000 000 | Won 10 336 million paid by shipowncr's 84
Fishery-related fpaid) Won | 303 000 000 | insurer.
Clean-up and fishery-related Waon 19 562 000 000
{claimed) Won 29 898 000 000
4 Total dismage less than owner's liability. 85
Indemmnilication not requested.

72360 | Clean-up L5180 089 | Claims totalling £16 960) 654 benp &
Other damage 1o property £282 141 | examined. £6 860 809 paid by shipowiei's
Fishery-reiated L7636 303 | msurer.

Tourism-relatec £] 846 333
Other loss of mcome £273 865
E1521873)
0.3 | Clean-up ¥1 98] 403 | ¥1 197 267 recovered by way of recourse ]7
Indemniticalion Y207 066 | action.

¥2 278 469

159




Ship Date of Place of incident Flap Stale Gross Limit of | Cause of
incident of ship tonnige shipowner's | incident
(GRT) liability under
1969 CLC
58 Kriti Seq 9.8.90 Agiot Theodoroi, Greece 62 678 Drs 2 241 million | Mishmdling -
Greece ot oil supply
59 N°t Yung Jung 15.8.96 Pusan, Republic of 560 Won 122 million | Grounding
Republic of Korea Karea
90 Naldodka 2,1.97 Oki 1sland, Russian 13159 t 588 000 SDR. | Breaking
Japan Federation
i Isubame Marnw N3 1 25.1.97 Charu, Japan 39 ¥1 843 849 | Overllow
Japan during
loading
aperation
92 Nissos Amorgos 28.2.97 Maracaibo, Grevee 50 561 Bs3 473 million | Grounding
YVenezuela festimate}
93 Daiwa Maruy N1§ 27.3.97 | Kawasaki, Japan 186 ¥3 372 368 | Mishandling
Japan festimate) | of oi) supply
94 Jeong Jin N°107 1497 Pusan, Republic of 896 Won 246 million | Overflow
Republic of Korea | Korea during
loading
operation
95 Osreng N°3J 3.497 Tunggado, Republic of 786 104 500 SDR | Grounding
Republic of Korea Karca {estimate}
90 Plate Process 27.5.97 Pueria Mirvanda, Malta 36423 1.6 mliion SDR | Overflow
Venezuela festimate) | during
loading
operalion

160




Quantity Compensation Moles
of oil (Amounts paid by 1971 Fund,

spilled unless indicated to the conlrary)

{lonnes)

30 | Clean-up (paid) Drs 199492 557 | Drs 342 131 123 paid by shipowner's 83
Clean-up (agreed) Drs 2 098 624 28¢ | insurer. Further claims being examimed.
Fishery-related (paid) Drs 83 464 212
Fishery-related (clatmed) Drs 813 391 187
Fourism-related (pafd) [3rs 35 375 000
Tourismerelated (chitimed) s 10 715 500
Chther loss of income (perid) Drs 21 799 354
Other loss of income (claimed) Drs 241 353 652

Drs3 506 215 242
28 | Clean-up (paid} Won 690 000 000 | Won 690 million paid by shipowner's 89
Salvage (paid) Won 10000 000 | insurer.
Fishery-retated {prd) Won 17 000 000
Luss of income (paid} Won 6 000 000
Cargo transhipment (claimed) Won 20 376 827
Indermification (paidj Won 28 071 490
Won 771 448 317
6200 | Clean-up fclaimed) ¥22 824 000 000 | Provisional payments of ¥5 389 million G0
Fishery-related (elaimed) ¥5239000 000 | made by 1971 Fund, Paymenis of
Oil removal (elaimed) ¥1 312 000 000 | VSSR67 593 made by shipownit's insurer,
Tounsm-related (claimed) ¥2 994 000 000 Further claims expecled
Causeway construction (clmimed) ¥2 333 000 000
¥34 709 000 000
0.6 | Clean-up ¥7 673 830 | ¥1 710 173 paid by shipowner's insurer. a1
Indemnification ¥457 497
¥§ 131 327
3600 | Clean-up (paid) Bsl 046 000 000 | Bsl 154 143 398 paid by shipowner's 92
Other damage 1o property (paid) Bs12 230 431 | wnsurer. Claims for significant amounis
Fishery-refated (paid) 3575 085 817 | being examined. Further claims expected
l'ourism-related (paid) 13520 827 150
Bsl 154 143 398
I | Clean-up ¥415 600 000 93
Indemnification ¥ 865 406
¥416 465 406
124 | Clean-up Won 418 000 000 94
Indermuiiicalion Won 38 000 000
Wan 476 000 000
funknown} | Clean-up (paid) Won 7 109 000 000 | Further claims expected. 95
Clean-up (claimed) Won 734 000 000
Won 7 843 000 000
Clean-up (paid} ¥271 000 600
Clean-up (claimed) Y398 000 000
Fishery-related felaimed) ¥182 000 000
¥851 000 00¢
3.2 | Fishery-related (elaimed) LIS$30 000 Q00 96

161




Ship Date of | Place of inciicnl I'lag State (iross Limitof | Cause of
incident of ship lonnage shipowner’s | incidenl
(GRT) liability under
1969 CLC
97 Dranvond Grace 2.7.97 Tokyuv Bay, Panama 147012 14 milliun SDR Grounding
Japan
98 Katia 1.8.97 Le Havre, Bahamas 52079 FFr 48 million | Siriking a
France festimate) | quay
49 Lvoikos 15.10.97 | Straitof Singapore | Cyprus 80 823 7.9 million SDR | Collision
festimate)
190 )| Kyungnam N=f 7.11.97 Lllsan, Republic of 163 Won 43 543015 | Grounding
Republic of Korea Korea
101 Poutoon 360 7.1.98 Hamriyah, Saint 4233 Not available | Simking
Sharjah, United Vimcent and
Arab Lmiraics the
Grenadines
102 Muriiza Sayalero 5.6.98 Carenero Bay, Panama 28 338 3 millien SDR | Ruptured
Venezuela festimate) | discharge
pipe
NOTES
1 Amounts gre given in nationsl currencies. The relevant conveision rates as at 31 December 1998 arc as follows:
L1 = Algerian Dinar Din 101.074 Moroccan Dirham Mor Dhr 15.3876
Canadian Dollar Can$ 2.5555 Omuani Rial OR 0.6405
Danish Krone DKr 10,5890 Republic of Korca Won Won 2000.66
Finnish Markka FM 3.4243 Russian Rouble Rbls 35.8540
French Frane FFr 9.2941) Singapore Dollar 55 2.7452
German Mark DM 23711 Spanish Pescla Pts 235746
Greck Drachma Drs 465.933 Swedish Krona SKr 13,4860
ltalian Lira LIt 2743.43 UAL Ditham UAE Dhr 61108
Japanese Yen ¥ 1R7.671 United States Dollar [BR 1.6638
Malaysian Ringgit RM 6.3224 Venezuelan Bolivar Bs 039.195 (v)

£1

11747 SDR or | SDR = £0.85128

162

{v) = vartable



Quantily

Compensation

Noles

ol oil {Amounts paid by 1971 Fund.
spilled unless indicated 1o the contrary)
(tonnes)
} 500 | Clean-up fpaid) ¥572 000 Q00 | Ne turther claims expected. Clamms also 097
Clean-up (claimed) ¥622 000 000 | submitted for personal injury but for
Fishery-related (paid) ¥262 000 000 | relatively small amounts.
Fishery-related (clatmed) 169 00Q 000
Tourism-related (paid) ¥11 000 000
Tourism-retated felaimead) ¥18 000 000
(Other loss of income {peid) ¥9 000 000
Other loss of income fclaimed) ¥5 (00 000
¥1 669000 000
190 | Clean-up {elaimed) FFr 17 300 000 | Probable that total daimage will be Jess than 98
Otier damage to property FFr 1 200 000 | owner's liability. FFr9 866 000 paid by
fclaimed) shipowner's insurer.
Fir 18 500 060
29000 | Clean-up (claimed) 5%17 930 000 o0
Other damage to property(claimed) S§7 300 000
5525230000
Clean-up fefaimed) RM 1 300 000
Fishery-relsicd (elatmed) 47] 492
RM 2271 492
-5 Ulean-up (paid) Won 45 365 830 100
Clean-up (claimed) Won 166 687 |68
Fishery-related (paid) Won 59 976 084
Fishery-related (claimed) Won 287 970 000
Won 559 990 (82
4000 | Clean-up (paid) Dhr 1 615 000 10t
Clean-up felaimed) Dhr 5216 000
Dhr 6 831 000
262 | Claims pending in Court Further claims expecied. 102

Clean-up and environmental
damage (clained)

Bs10 000 00D

2

3

The inelusion of claimed amounts s not to be understnad as indicating that either the claim or the amount is
accepted by the 1971 Fund.

Where claims are indicated as paid, the figure given shows the actual amourt paid by the 1971 Fund
(ic exeluding the shipowner's liability).

163




ANNEX
SUMMARY OF

(31 Decenber

i‘or this wable, damage has been grouped into the following categories:

Ship Date of | Place of incident Flag State Giross Limitof | Causc of
incident ol ship lonnage shipowner's meident
(GRT) Hability undes
applicable CLC
1 Llnknown 200,96 North Sea coast, - . - | Unknown
Germany
2 Nukhaodka 2.1.97 Qki island, Russian 13 159 1 588 00D SDR | Breaking
Japan Federation
3 Osung N°3 3497 Tunggado, Republic of 786 104 500 SDR | Grounding
Republic of Korea | Korea {estimate)
4 Unknown 28.9.97 Essex, - . - | Unkauwn
United Kingdom
5 Senta Auia 1.1.98 Devon, Panama 17134 10 [96 280 SDR. | Grounding
United Kingdom {estimate)
G Milad § 5398 Bahrain Nelize 801 Not avaifable | Damage o
hull
NOTES
1 Amounts are given in national curvencies. The relevant conversion rates as at 31 December | 998 are as follows:
£ =" Bahrain Dinar BD 0.6272
German Mark DM 27711
Jupanese Yen ¥ 187.671
Republic of Korea Won Waon 2000.66

£1= 11747 5DR or | SDR = £0.85128

164



XXII
INCIDENTS: 1992 F'UND
1998)

Clean-up (including preveniive measuies)
Pre-spill prevetive measures
Fishery-related

Tourism-related

Giber Jamage to properly

[ =T T « B«

Quantity Compensation
of oil {Amounts paid by 1992 Fund,
spilled unless indicated to the contrary)
{tonnes)

Mates

Unlnown | Clean-up (claimed) DM2 610 226 | German authorities have laken legal action 1
against a shipowner whose ship is suspected
of being responsible for the oil spill. 1 this
action is unsuccesstud, authoritics will claim
against 1992 Fund.

6200 | Clean-up folaimed) ¥24 136 600 000 | Provisional payments of ¥5 389 million 2
Fishery-related (claimerd) ¥5 239000000 | made by 1971 Fund. US$867 593 paid by
Tourism-relaied fefarmed) ¥2 994 000 000 | shipowner's insurer. Further claims
Causeway construclion felnnned) ¥2 332 000 000 | expecled.

¥34 709 400 000
Unknown 1992 Fund pawd 75% of Japanese claims 3
(¥340 million) while 1971 Fund's payments
limited 10 25%. 1971 Fund later reimbursed
1992 Fund in [ull. 1992 Fund witl
untimately nat be liable in respect of this
incident.
tinknown | Clean-up fclaimed) EXO 000 | Unbikely that claim will be pursucd. 4
280 | Clean-vp fclaimetd) £30000 | Questioned whether Sanva Auna falls within 5
denmtion of "ship”.
0 | Pre-spild preventive measures BD 2] 168 G
(claimed)

2 The elusion of claimed amounts is not 1o be understood as indicating that either the ¢laim or the amount is accepted
hy the 1992 Fund
3 Whete claims are indicated as paid, the figure given shows Lhe actual amount paid by the 1992 1und (e excluding (he

shipowner's liability),

165












INTERNATIONAL OIL POLLUTION COMPENSATION FUNDS

4 ALBERT EMBANKMENT TELEPHONE: +44-171-582 2606
LONDON TELEFAX: +34-171-735 0326
SE1 7SR TELEX: 23588 IMOLDN G

UNITED KINGDOM E-MAIL: iopcfund@dircon.co.uk



